
ASFA Annual Report 2025 | 1

The Association 
of Superannuation 
Funds of Australia

2025



ASFA Annual Report 2025 | 32 | ASFA Annual Report 2025

Who is ASFA 

Industry leading 
events

Policy, research  
& advocacy

Professional 
development 

The Association of Superannuation 
�̂ �}�ñ�N�]�‚���•�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�‚�2���‰�̂ ���<�‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚
operating since 1962 and is the 
peak policy, research and advocacy 
�;���N�°�‚�•���?�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�_�]�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚
industry.

ASFA is the voice of super.

We unite the superannuation community, 
�]�}�5�5���?�n�¡�ñ�„�‚���}�?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�?�_�]�_�õ�?�B�Ž�p�‚
�õ�N�ž���B�õ�B�°�p�‚�_�N�}�B�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���Í�Í�õ�;���?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�n���‚
help Australians enjoy a dignified retirement.

We promote effective practice and advocate 
�•���?�‚�_�•�•�¡�B�¡�_�ñ�B�°�p�‚�]�}�]�n�õ�¡�ñ�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�?�}�]�n�‚�¡�ñ�‚���}�?�‚
�¢���?�Í�N�H�B�Í�õ�]�]�‚�?�_�n�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�]�°�]�n�_�ê�q
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�>�}�?�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�¡�ñ�‚�?�_�ž�¡�_�¢

���‚�Ž�¡�„�Ž�Í�¡�„�Ž�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�¢�õ�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Í�õ�}�ñ�B�Ž�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
���‰� �̂��‚�ˆ�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�H�?�¡�ê�_�‚�t�?���n�_�B�n�¡���ñ�‚�Ä�ñ�¡�n�¡�õ�n�¡�ž�_�‚�2�ˆ�H�t�Ä�<�‚
�J�‚�õ�ñ�‚�¡�ñ�N�}�]�n�?�°�H�Í�_�N�‚�5�Í�õ�n�•���?�ê�‚�N�_�]�¡�„�ñ�_�N�‚�n���‚�;���Í�]�n�_�?�‚
�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�B�n���?�_�]�‚�?�_�]�¡�Í�¡�_�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�„�õ�¡�ñ�]�n�‚�]�B�õ�ê�]�p�‚�•�?�õ�}�N�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
�B�°�;�_�?�‚�n�Ž�?�_�õ�n�]�q�‚�—���„�_�n�Ž�_�?�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚���}�?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�p�‚�¢�_�‚
�¢���?�Å�_�N�‚�B�Í���]�_�Í�°�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�„���ž�_�?�ñ�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�?�_�„�}�Í�õ�n���?�]�‚�n���‚
�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�‚�ñ�_�¢�‚�Ä�ñ�]�}�?�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�H�Í�õ�¡�ê�]�‚� �õ�ñ�N�Í�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�S�_�õ�n�Ž�‚
Benefits Service Standards and prepared for the 
introduction of mandatory Service Standards. 
�—�Ž�_�]�_�‚�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�]�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�‚�„�?�_�õ�n�_�?�‚�B���ñ�]�¡�]�n�_�ñ�B�°�p�‚
transparency and fairness for Australians.  

Our policy and research agenda continued to 
shape the national conversation. We set out 
���‰� �̂��_�]�‚�5�?�¡���?�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�õ�Ž�_�õ�N�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•�_�N�_�?�õ�Í�‚�_�Í�_�B�n�¡���ñ�p�‚
�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�õ�‚�5�?���5���]�õ�Í�‚�•���?�‚�õ�‚�)�õ�n�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚�|�_�n�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�Ä�ñ�B���ê�_�‚
�‰�n�?�õ�n�_�„�°�‚�Ž�¡�„�Ž�‚���ñ�‚���}�?�‚�õ�„�_�ñ�N�õ�q�‚�—�Ž�?���}�„�Ž�‚�n�Ž�¡�]�‚�¢���?�Å�p�‚
�¢�_�‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�_�N�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•�}�n�}�?�_�‚���•�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�B�n���?�_�]�‚�Å�_�°�‚�¡�]�]�}�_�]�‚�¢�_�?�_�‚�B�Í�_�õ�?�Í�°�‚�}�ñ�N�_�?�]�n�����N�‚
�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���ñ�]�¡�N�_�?�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ñ�õ�n�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚�N�_�;�õ�n�_�q�‚

Representing  
and collaborating 
�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�_�ž�_�?�°�‚�5�õ�?�n�‚���•�‚
our sector

�—�Ž�¡�]�‚�5�õ�]�n�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚���ñ�_�‚���•�‚�ê���ê�_�ñ�n�}�ê�p�‚�?�_�]�¡�Í�¡�_�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�5�?���„�?�_�]�]�‚�•���?�‚
���‰� �̂��‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�¡�ñ�N�}�]�n�?�°�‚�¢�_�‚�?�_�5�?�_�]�_�ñ�n�q�‚�—���„�_�n�Ž�_�?�p�‚�¢�_�‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚
navigated significant regulatory reforms, strengthened service standards, 
�õ�ñ�N�‚�Í�õ�}�ñ�B�Ž�_�N�‚�ñ�_�¢�‚�¡�ñ�¡�n�¡�õ�n�¡�ž�_�]�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�?�_�¡�ñ�•���?�B�_�‚���}�?�‚�]�_�B�n���?�_�]�‚�?���Í�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�]�õ�•�_�„�}�õ�?�N�¡�ñ�„�‚
the retirement savings of all Australians.

Learning and engagement 

���ñ���¢�Í�_�N�„�_�‚�]�Ž�õ�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�?�_�ê�õ�¡�ñ�]�‚�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Ž�_�õ�?�n�‚���•�‚���‰�̂ ���_�]�‚
role. The ASFA Conference, the largest gathering 
���•�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�5�?���•�_�]�]�¡���ñ�õ�Í�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¢���?�Í�N�p�‚���}�?�‚
inaugural Investment Summit and other key events 
�B�?�_�õ�n�_�N�‚�]�5�õ�B�_�‚�•���?�‚�?���;�}�]�n�‚�N�_�;�õ�n�_�p�‚�5�?�õ�B�n�¡�B�õ�Í�‚�Í�_�õ�?�ñ�¡�ñ�„�p�‚
�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�n�?�_�ñ�„�n�Ž�_�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚���•�‚�5�?���•�_�]�]�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚�ñ�_�n�¢���?�Å�]�‚
�õ�B�?���]�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�B�n���?�q�‚�—�Ž�_�]�_�‚�•���?�}�ê�]�‚�;�?���}�„�Ž�n�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚
together to share expertise on the challenges 
of investment, regulation, and governance in an 
increasingly complex environment.

�‰�n�?�õ�n�_�„�¡�B�‚�5�?���„�?�_�]�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���Í�Í�õ�;���?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚

This year reinforced the value of industry 
�B���Í�Í�õ�;���?�õ�n�¡���ñ�q�‚�ˆ�?���ê�‚���}�?�‚�¢���?�Å�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�•�}�ñ�N�]�p�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚
providers, and insurers on service standards, to 
���}�?�‚�5�õ�?�n�ñ�_�?�]�Ž�¡�5�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�„���ž�_�?�ñ�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�?�_�„�}�Í�õ�n���?�]�‚
on regulatory simplification, ASFA continues to 
provide a strong and united voice for the sector. 
�Æ�_�‚�õ�Í�]���‚�B���ñ�ž�_�ñ�_�N�‚�õ�‚�B�?���]�]�H�]�_�B�n���?�‚�?���}�ñ�N�n�õ�;�Í�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚
�B���Í�Í�õ�;���?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚�¡�ñ�N�}�]�n�?�°�‚�õ�]�]���B�¡�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚
���ñ�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�õ�;�}�]�_�p�‚�;�?�¡�ñ�„�¡�ñ�„�‚�n���„�_�n�Ž�_�?�‚�•�}�ñ�N�]�p�‚
regulators, and community organisations to 
improve practices and strengthen support for 
�ž�}�Í�ñ�_�?�õ�;�Í�_�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�q

ASFA Chair & CEO Message

�!�_�_�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B�Ž�õ�Í�Í�_�ñ�„�_�]�‚���•�‚�n���ê���?�?���¢

The operating environment is demanding: 
�;�õ�Í�õ�ñ�B�¡�ñ�„�‚�?�_�„�}�Í�õ�n���?�°�‚�B���ê�5�Í�¡�õ�ñ�B�_�p�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�‚
�?�¡�]�Å�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚�_�«�5�_�B�n�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�q�‚�Ó�_�n�‚���}�?�‚
sector continues to rise to these challenges, 
�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�]�n�?���ñ�„�‚���}�n�B���ê�_�]�‚�•���?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚
�¢�Ž�¡�Í�_�‚�5�?�_�]�_�?�ž�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Í���ñ�„�H�n�_�?�ê�‚�]�n�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚���•�‚
the system. ASFA has played a central role in 
�]�}�5�5���?�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�¡�]�‚�;�õ�Í�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�J�‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�?�_�„�}�Í�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚
�¡�]�‚�_�•�•�_�B�n�¡�ž�_�‚�;�}�n�‚�ñ���n�‚�N�}�5�Í�¡�B�õ�n�¡�ž�_�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚
�n�Ž�_�‚�]�°�]�n�_�ê�‚�?�_�ê�õ�¡�ñ�]�‚�;���n�Ž�‚�B���ê�5�_�n�¡�n�¡�ž�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
�]�}�]�n�õ�¡�ñ�õ�;�Í�_�q�‚

2024 also marked the 20th anniversary of the 
���‰� �̂��‚�|�_�n�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�‰�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�p�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�B���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}�_�]�‚
�n���‚�]�_�?�ž�_�‚�õ�]�‚�õ�‚�n�?�}�]�n�_�N�‚�;�_�ñ�B�Ž�ê�õ�?�Å�q�‚ 
�Ä�ñ�‚���������p�‚�¢�_�‚�¡�ñ�n�?���N�}�B�_�N�‚�ñ�_�¢�‚�?�_�ñ�n�_�?�‚�;�}�N�„�_�n�]�‚
for the first time, ensuring the Standard 
�?�_�•�Í�_�B�n�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�_�õ�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�•�õ�B�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�„�?���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚
�ñ�}�ê�;�_�?�‚���•�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�ñ�]�‚�¢�Ž���‚�?�_�ñ�n�‚�¡�ñ�‚�?�_�n�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�q

ASFA Chair & CEO Message

Gary Dransfield  
ASFA Chair

Mary Delahunty  
ASFA CEO

�Ä�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�õ�Ž�_�õ�N�p�‚���‰� �̂��‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�B���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}�_�‚�n���‚�•���B�}�]�‚���ñ�‚
protecting the retirement savings of Australians, 
strengthening consumer protections, and shaping 
�n�Ž�_�‚�•�}�n�}�?�_�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�]�°�]�n�_�ê�q�‚�Æ�_�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚
�¢���?�Å�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�„���ž�_�?�ñ�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���ñ�‚�ê�õ�ñ�N�õ�n���?�°�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚
standards, lead conversations on housing and 
�?�_�n�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}�_�‚�n���‚�B�Ž�õ�ê�5�¡���ñ�‚�¡�ñ�N�}�]�n�?�°�H�Í�_�N�‚
�]���Í�}�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�n���‚�¡�]�]�}�_�]�‚�Í�¡�Å�_�‚�]�B�õ�ê�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B�°�;�_�?�‚�]�_�B�}�?�¡�n�°�q�‚

�Æ�_�‚�n�Ž�õ�ñ�Å�‚���}�?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�¡�?�‚���ñ�„���¡�ñ�„�‚�]�}�5�5���?�n�p�‚
�B���Í�Í�õ�;���?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�?�}�]�n�q�‚�Ä�n�‚�¡�]�‚�n�Ž�?���}�„�Ž�‚�°���}�?�‚
�_�ñ�„�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚���‰� �̂��‚�¡�]�‚�õ�;�Í�_�‚�n���‚�?�_�5�?�_�]�_�ñ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�;�?�_�õ�N�n�Ž�‚���•�‚���}�?�‚�]�_�B�n���?�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚
continues to deliver on its promise – dignity in 
retirement for all Australians. 
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���‰� �̂��‚�������
�H���������‚ 
Strategy update

� �̂}�n�}�?�_�H�ˆ�¡�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�‰�}�]�n�õ�¡�ñ�õ�;�Í�_

�‰�¡�ñ�B�_�‚�����
���p�‚���‰� �̂��‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�Í�_�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¢�õ�°�‚�¡�ñ�‚�]�Ž�õ�5�¡�ñ�„�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�_�]�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�?�_�n�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�]�°�]�n�_�ê�‚
�n�Ž�?���}�„�Ž�‚�?�_�]�_�õ�?�B�Ž�p�‚�õ�N�ž���B�õ�B�°�p�‚�B���Í�Í�õ�;���?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�N�}�B�õ�n�¡���ñ�q�‚

�Ä�ñ�‚�������
�‚�¢�_�‚�Í�õ�}�ñ�B�Ž�_�N�‚�õ�‚�n�¡�ê�_�Í�°�‚�n�Ž�?�_�_�H�°�_�õ�?�‚�‰�n�?�õ�n�_�„�¡�B�‚�t�Í�õ�ñ�p�‚� �̂}�n�}�?�_�H�ˆ�¡�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�‰�}�]�n�õ�¡�ñ�õ�;�Í�_�p�‚�n���‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚���?�„�õ�ñ�¡�]�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚
�¡�]�‚�ê�_�_�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ñ�_�_�N�]�‚���•�‚���}�?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�‚�n�¡�ê�_�‚���•�‚�?�õ�5�¡�N�‚�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�q�‚

�^�«�n�_�?�ñ�õ�Í�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�ñ�õ�Í�‚�•���?�B�_�]�‚�]�Ž�õ�5�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�N�}�]�n�?�°�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�B���ñ�]���Í�¡�N�õ�n�¡���ñ�p�‚�?�_�„�}�Í�õ�n���?�°�‚�?�_�•���?�ê�p�‚�?�¡�]�¡�ñ�„�‚�B�°�;�_�?�‚�?�¡�]�Å�]�p�‚
�„�Í���;�õ�Í�‚�}�ñ�B�_�?�n�õ�¡�ñ�n�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�Ž�¡�•�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�N�_�ê���„�?�õ�5�Ž�¡�B�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�õ�Í�Í�‚�B�Ž�õ�Í�Í�_�ñ�„�¡�ñ�„�‚���}�?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�q�‚

���‰� �̂��‚�¡�]�‚�_�ž���Í�ž�¡�ñ�„�‚�n���‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�_�‚�¢�_�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�‚���}�?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�•�?���ê�‚�õ�Í�Í�‚�5�õ�?�n�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�B�n���?�p�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�•�}�ñ�N�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚
�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�?�]�p�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�]�}�5�5���?�n�‚�n���‚�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�‚�•���?�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�ñ�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�?�_�n�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�q

Reinforcing our purpose 

���‰� �̂��‚�¡�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ž���¡�B�_�‚���•�‚�]�}�5�_�?�q�‚�Æ�_�‚�}�ñ�¡�n�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�B���ê�ê�}�ñ�¡�n�°�p�‚�]�}�5�5���?�n�¡�ñ�„�‚���}�?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�?�_�]�_�õ�?�B�Ž�p�‚
�õ�N�ž���B�õ�B�°�p�‚�_�N�}�B�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���Í�Í�õ�;���?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�n���‚�Ž�_�Í�5�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�ñ�]�‚�õ�B�Ž�¡�_�ž�_�‚�õ�‚�N�¡�„�ñ�¡�•�¡�_�N�‚�?�_�n�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�q�‚�Æ�_�‚�5�?���ê���n�_�‚
�_�•�•�_�B�n�¡�ž�_�‚�5�?�õ�B�n�¡�B�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�N�ž���B�õ�n�_�‚�•���?�‚�_�•�•�¡�B�¡�_�ñ�B�°�p�‚�]�}�]�n�õ�¡�ñ�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�?�}�]�n�‚�¡�ñ�‚���}�?�‚�¢���?�Í�N�H�B�Í�õ�]�]�‚�?�_�n�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚
system.

�>�}�?�‚�n�Ž�?�_�_�H�°�_�õ�?�‚�õ�ê�;�¡�n�¡���ñ�‚

���‰� �̂��_�]�‚�]�n�?�õ�n�_�„�°�‚�]�n�_�ê�]�‚�•�?���ê�‚���}�?�‚�}�ñ�¡�;�}�_�‚�5���]�¡�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚���ñ�Í�°�‚�;���N�°�‚�?�_�5�?�_�]�_�ñ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�Í�Í�‚�5�õ�?�n�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚
community, including superannuation funds, critical service providers and related entities.

Overarching goal �£�ñ�¡�;�}�_�p�‚�n�?�}�]�n�_�N�p�‚�¡�ñ�•�Í�}�_�ñ�n�¡�õ�Í�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�•���?�¢�õ�?�N�H�n�Ž�¡�ñ�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�5�5�?���õ�B�Ž

Enablers

• �H���ê�ê�¡�n�n�_�N�p�‚�B���Í�Í�õ�;���?�õ�n�¡�ž�_�p�‚�Ž�¡�„�Ž�H�5�_�?�•���?�ê�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�_�õ�ê

• �t���¢�_�?�•�}�Í�p�‚�5�?�¡�ñ�B�¡�5�Í�_�N�‚�5�õ�?�n�ñ�_�?�]�Ž�¡�5�]

• �@�}�¡�Í�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�]�n�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°

Outcome �^�ñ�„�õ�„�_�N�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�õ�n�¡�]�•�¡�_�N�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�p�‚�]�5�õ�ñ�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�B���ê�ê�}�ñ�¡�n�°

�‰���ê�_�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�¡�n�¡�õ�n�¡�ž�_�]�‚�õ�B�Ž�¡�_�ž�_�N�‚���ž�_�?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Í�õ�]�n�‚�����‚�ê���ñ�n�Ž�]�‚�?�_�5�?�_�]�_�ñ�n�‚�õ�‚�]�Ž�¡�•�n�‚�•���?�‚���‰� �̂��‚�¢�Ž�¡�Í�_�‚���n�Ž�_�?�]�‚�õ�‚�N�_�_�5�_�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚
of our focus, and include: 

�1   Recognising the value of critical service providers 
to the superannuation ecosystem through our 
advocacy, convening and research efforts 

�1   Responding to the threat of financial crime to 
�n�Ž�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�]�°�]�n�_�ê�‚�n�Ž�?���}�„�Ž�‚�õ�‚�ñ�_�¢�‚�]�}�¡�n�_�‚
���•�‚�ê�_�õ�]�}�?�_�]�p�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�¡�ñ�„�‚���}�?�‚�ñ�_�¢�‚�ˆ�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�H�?�¡�ê�_�‚
Protection Initiative 

�1 �‚�‚���_�õ�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�¡�ñ�N�}�]�n�?�°�_�]�‚�N�_�ž�_�Í���5�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�‰�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚
Standards on insurance claims handling and death 
�;�_�ñ�_�•�¡�n�]�‚�B�Í�õ�¡�ê�]�‚�Ž�õ�ñ�N�Í�¡�ñ�„

�1 �‚�‚� �̂}�Í�Í�°�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�„�?�õ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�?�_�ž�¡���}�]�‚� �̂��‰�t�_�‚�_�ñ�n�¡�n�°�‚�¡�ñ�n���‚���‰� �̂��‚
�n���‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�‚�õ�‚�]�_�õ�ê�Í�_�]�]�‚�Í�¡�ñ�Å�‚�;�_�n�¢�_�_�ñ�‚�5���Í�¡�B�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
practice. We call this ASFA inPractice 

�1 �‚�‚�Ä�ñ�B�?�_�õ�]�¡�ñ�„�‚���‰� �̂��‚�n�Ž���}�„�Ž�n�‚�Í�_�õ�N�_�?�]�Ž�¡�5�‚���ñ�‚�;�¡�„�H�5�¡�B�n�}�?�_�‚
retirement issues 

�1 �‚�‚�)�_�¢�‚�_�ž�_�ñ�n�]�‚�n���‚�ê�_�_�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�B�n���?�_�]�‚�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�¡�ñ�„�‚�ñ�_�_�N�]�p�‚
including the Investment Summit, Spotlight on 
Fund Operations

���N�N�¡�n�¡���ñ�õ�Í�Í�°�p�‚�¢�_�‚�B���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}�_�‚�n���‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�‚���‰� �̂��_�]�‚�¡�ñ�N�}�]�n�?�°�H�Í�_�õ�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�?�_�]�_�õ�?�B�Ž�p�‚�õ�N�ž���B�õ�B�°�p�‚�_�N�}�B�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�ž�_�ñ�n�]�q�‚

Strategy and Core Principles

We are leaders in research  
into superannuation  

and retirement

We develop policy through 
collaboration, consultation and 

evidence-based research

We build our members’ capacity 
to help Australians achieve  

a dignified retirement  
through industry-leading 

events and education

We provide a unique space 
for funds, critical service 

providers and other members 
to collaborate on policy 

implementation 

We effectively engage policy 
makers and regulators by being 

the trusted voice of super

We listen to our members, 
respond to their needs 
and amplify their voice

We are forward-thinking  
about the challenges  

facing our sector

Our ASFA team is proud to 
work each day for the benefit 
of all Australians, and believe 
Australians should be equally 

proud of their world-class 
retirement system

ASFA Core Principles

In 2024/25 our Core Principles continued to guide our team.

Strategy and Core Principles
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ASFA Policy  
and Research

�‰�n�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�Í�����Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•�}�n�}�?�_

�—�Ž�_�‚�5�õ�]�n�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�]�õ�¢�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�õ�B�Ž�¡�_�ž�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�]�¡�„�ñ�¡�•�¡�B�õ�ñ�n�‚�ê�¡�Í�_�]�n���ñ�_�]�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�]�_�B�n���?�p�‚�B�}�Í�ê�¡�ñ�õ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�B�?�_�õ�]�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�‚�Œ�}�õ�?�õ�ñ�n�_�_�‚
�n���‚�����P�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�n�?���N�}�B�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���ñ�‚�„���ž�_�?�ñ�ê�_�ñ�n�H�5�õ�¡�N�‚�5�õ�?�_�ñ�n�õ�Í�‚
�Í�_�õ�ž�_�q�‚�—�Ž�_�]�_�‚�õ�B�Ž�¡�_�ž�_�ê�_�ñ�n�]�p�‚�õ�Í���ñ�„�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�]�n�_�õ�N�°�‚�5�?���„�?�_�]�]�‚���ñ�‚���}�n�]�n�õ�ñ�N�¡�ñ�„�‚
�5�¡�_�B�_�]�‚���•�‚�Í�_�„�¡�]�Í�õ�n�¡���ñ�p�‚�õ�Í�Í���¢�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�B�n���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚���5�5���?�n�}�ñ�¡�n�°�‚�n���‚�?�_�•�Í�_�B�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�5�Í�õ�ñ�‚�•���?�‚
the next major undertaking: enhancing outcomes in the retirement phase.  

�Ä�ê�5���?�n�õ�ñ�n�‚�B���ñ�]�}�Í�n�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�¡�ñ�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�_�n�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�5�Ž�õ�]�_�‚���•�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�¢���?�Å�]�‚�n���‚�}�5�Í�¡�•�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ê�õ�n�}�?�¡�n�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�?�õ�ñ�„�_�‚���•�‚
offerings of retirement products as more Australians enter this phase. 

���‚�Å�_�°�‚�5�¡�_�B�_�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�}�Æ�Æ�Í�_�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�;�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�°�‚���•�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�õ�N�ž�¡�B�_�‚�?�_�•���?�ê�]�‚�n���‚�_�;�}�¡�5�‚�_�ž�_�?�°�‚�]�¡�ñ�„�Í�_�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�ñ�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚
�õ�B�B�_�]�]�¡�;�Í�_�p�‚�õ�•�•���?�N�õ�;�Í�_�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�;�}�õ�Í�¡�n�°�‚�õ�N�ž�¡�B�_�‚�õ�]�‚�õ�‚�B���?�ñ�_�?�]�n���ñ�_�‚���•�‚�¡�ê�5�?���ž�¡�ñ�„�‚�N�¡�„�ñ�¡�n�°�‚�¡�ñ�‚�?�_�n�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�q�‚�‚

���]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�]�_�B�n���?�‚�B���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}�_�]�‚�n���‚�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�‚�•���?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�p�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�]�n�?���ñ�„�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�5�_�?�•���?�ê�õ�ñ�B�_�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�B�n���?�‚
�õ�Í�]���‚�ñ�_�_�N�]�‚�n���‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�_�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚�]�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�]�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�°�‚�]�Ž���}�Í�N�‚�_�«�5�_�B�n�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�5�}�;�Í�¡�B�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚
���•�‚�õ�‚�Í�õ�ñ�N�ê�õ�?�Å�‚�]�_�B�n���?�H�¢�¡�N�_�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚�]�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�‚�]�}�?�?���}�ñ�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�N�_�õ�n�Ž�‚�;�_�ñ�_�•�¡�n�]�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�õ�5�¡�N�‚�5�?���„�?�_�]�]�‚�n�Ž�?���}�„�Ž���}�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚���ñ�‚�õ�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚�]�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�n���‚�¡�ñ�]�}�?�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�B�Í�õ�¡�ê�]�‚�Ž�õ�ñ�N�Í�¡�ñ�„�p�‚�õ�?�_�‚�ñ���n�õ�;�Í�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�¡�ê�5���?�n�õ�ñ�n�q�‚���]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�„���ž�_�?�ñ�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�5�?���„�?�_�]�]�_�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�_�ž�_�Í���5�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�ê�õ�ñ�N�õ�n���?�°�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚�]�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�]�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�B�n���?�_�]�‚�5�?���õ�B�n�¡�ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�¡�n�¡�õ�n�¡�ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚
�}�5�Í�¡�•�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�]�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�]�‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�Í�_�N�‚�n���‚�n�õ�ñ�„�¡�;�Í�_�‚���}�n�B���ê�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�‚�N�_�B�?�_�õ�]�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�B���ê�5�Í�õ�¡�ñ�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�n�_�õ�N�°�‚�¡�ê�5�?���ž�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¡�ñ�‚
�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚���}�n�B���ê�_�]�q�‚

���ñ�N�‚�õ�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�]�°�]�n�_�ê�‚�B���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}�_�]�‚�n���‚�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�‚�ž�õ�Í�}�_�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�����q���‚�ê�¡�Í�Í�¡���ñ�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�ñ�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�]�}�5�_�?�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�B�n���?�‚
�Ž�õ�]�‚�õ�ñ�‚�¡�ñ�B�?�_�õ�]�¡�ñ�„�Í�°�‚�¡�ê�5���?�n�õ�ñ�n�‚�?���Í�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�B���ê�ê�}�ñ�¡�B�õ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;�?���õ�N�_�?�‚�_�B���ñ���ê�¡�B�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�5�?���N�}�B�n�¡�ž�¡�n�°�‚�;�_�ñ�_�•�¡�n�]�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�ç�
�q�	�‚�n�?�¡�Í�Í�¡���ñ�‚�}�ñ�N�_�?�‚�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�;�?�¡�ñ�„�]�q�‚�!�õ�½���?�‚���‰� �̂��‚�?�_�]�_�õ�?�B�Ž�‚���ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Í�¡�ñ�Å�‚�;�_�n�¢�_�_�ñ�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�5�?���N�}�B�n�¡�ž�¡�n�°�‚
�„�?���¢�n�Ž�‚�¡�ñ�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�‚�¡�N�_�ñ�n�¡�•�¡�_�N�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�_�ž�_�?�°�‚�]�¡�ñ�„�Í�_�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�ñ�‚�¡�]�‚�?�_�õ�5�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�‚�ç���p�������‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�5�?���N�}�B�n�¡�ž�¡�n�°�‚�N�¡�ž�¡�N�_�ñ�N�‚
�n�Ž�õ�ñ�Å�]�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�����Í�‚���•�‚�]�õ�ž�¡�ñ�„�]�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚�B�?�_�õ�n�_�N�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž���]�_�‚�]�õ�ž�¡�ñ�„�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�5�?���N�}�B�n�¡�ž�_�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�]�‚
�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�}�?�ñ�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�‚�]�n�?���ñ�„�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�?�_�n�}�?�ñ�]�‚�n���‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�q�‚

We see the system continuing to go from strength to strength. $4.3 trillion under 
�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���ñ�‚�;�_�Ž�õ�Í�•�‚���•�‚�����q���‚�ê�¡�Í�Í�¡���ñ�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�ñ�]�p�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�B�n���?�‚�„�?���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚�;�°�‚�ç���q���‚�;�¡�Í�Í�¡���ñ�‚
�_�ž�_�?�°�‚�•���?�n�ñ�¡�„�Ž�n�p�‚�ê���ñ�_�°�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�¡�]�‚�;�_�¡�ñ�„�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�n���‚�5�?���N�}�B�n�¡�ž�_�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�]�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�‚�?�_�n�}�?�ñ�]�‚
�n���‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�q�‚�^�ž�_�?�°�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�ç���	���‚�;�¡�Í�Í�¡���ñ�‚�¡�]�‚�5�õ�¡�N�‚�;�õ�B�Å�‚�•�?���ê�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�]�°�]�n�_�ê�‚�n���‚
�n�Ž���]�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�_�n�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�5�Ž�õ�]�_�p�‚�õ�ñ�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�ñ���¢�‚�_�«�B�_�_�N�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�ñ�n�¡�?�_�‚�H���ê�ê���ñ�¢�_�õ�Í�n�Ž�‚
�Œ���ž�_�?�ñ�ê�_�ñ�n�_�]�‚�_�«�5�_�ñ�N�¡�n�}�?�_�‚���ñ�‚�Ž�_�õ�Í�n�Ž�B�õ�?�_�q  

�—�Ž�_�‚�n���5�‚�5���Í�¡�B�°�‚�õ�]�Å�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�B�n���?�‚�¡�ñ�‚���‰� �̂��_�]�‚���������‚�t���Í�¡�B�°�‚�t�?�¡���?�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�‰�n�õ�n�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¢�õ�]�‚�•���?�‚�?�_�„�}�Í�õ�n���?�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�Í�_�„�¡�]�Í�õ�n�¡�ž�_�‚
�]�n�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�p�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�¡�]�‚�;�?���õ�N�Í�°�‚�;�_�¡�ñ�„�‚�ê�_�n�q�‚���]�‚�¢�_�‚�Í�����Å�‚�n���¢�õ�?�N�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ñ�_�«�n�‚�°�_�õ�?�p�‚���‰� �̂��_�]�‚�õ�N�ž���B�õ�B�°�‚�•���B�}�]�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�B���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}�_�‚ 
�n���‚�;�_�‚���ñ�‚�ê�õ�¡�ñ�n�õ�¡�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���?�_�‚�5�¡�Í�Í�õ�?�]�‚���•�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;�_�ñ�_�•�¡�n�‚���•�‚�õ�Í�Í�q�‚�‚
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���‰�̂ ���‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�N�‚�
�	�‚�]�}�;�ê�¡�]�]�¡���ñ�]�‚�n���‚�„���ž�_�?�ñ�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
�?�_�„�}�Í�õ�n���?�°�‚�B���ñ�]�}�Í�n�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�¡�ê�5���?�n�õ�ñ�n�‚���ñ�„���¡�ñ�„�‚�?�_�•���?�ê�]�‚
this year including: 

• �̂ �ñ�„�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���ñ�‚�?�_�n�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�;�_�]�n�‚�5�?�õ�B�n�¡�B�_�‚�5�?�¡�ñ�B�¡�5�Í�_�]�‚
to prepare the sector as more Australians enter the 
retirement phase 

• �—�Ž�_�‚�¡�ê�5�Í�_�ê�_�ñ�n�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�̂ �¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚���B�B���}�ñ�n�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚
�|�_�„�¡�ê�_�p�‚�]�}�5�5���?�n�_�N�‚�;�°�‚���‰�̂ ���‚�„�}�¡�N�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�•���?�‚�n�?�}�]�n�_�_�]�‚

• �H���ê�ê�¡�n�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�•���?�‚�Í�_�„�¡�]�Í�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�n���‚�n�õ�B�Å�Í�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�õ�;�}�]�_�‚
in superannuation, particularly in relation to the 
�5�õ�°�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�N�_�õ�n�Ž�‚�;�_�ñ�_�•�¡�n�]�‚

• Targeted engagement on the regulatory position in 
relation to private markets  

• Close engagement on the potential impacts of 
international tax changes, particularly in the United 
States  

• Greater fairness in the regulatory levies in the sector, 
�5�?���ž�¡�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�?�_�Í�¡�_�•�‚�•���?�‚�]�ê�õ�Í�Í�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê�_�N�¡�}�ê�H�]�¡�Æ�_�N�‚�•�}�ñ�N�]�‚

• �H���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}�_�N�‚�5�?���„�?�_�]�]�‚�n���¢�õ�?�N�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�ž�_�ñ�n�}�õ�Í�‚�5�õ�]�]�õ�„�_�‚���•�‚
Tranche 2 of the Delivering Better Financial Outcomes 
�;�S�@�̂ �>�<�‚�?�_�•���?�ê�]�‚�n���‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�õ�N�ž�¡�B�_�‚�Í�õ�¢�]�p�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚
�¡�ñ�B�?�_�õ�]�_�‚�õ�B�B�_�]�]�‚�n���‚�Ž�¡�„�Ž�‚�;�}�õ�Í�¡�n�°�p�‚�õ�•�•���?�N�õ�;�Í�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚
advice 

• �—�Ž�_�‚�H�°�;�_�?�‚�‰�_�B�}�?�¡�n�°�‚���_�„�¡�]�Í�õ�n�¡�ž�_�‚�t�õ�B�Å�õ�„�_�p�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�¡�ñ�„�‚
�Í�¡�ê�¡�n�_�N�‚�}�]�_�‚�5�?���n�_�B�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�•�õ�B�¡�Í�¡�n�õ�n�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�Ž�õ�?�¡�ñ�„�‚���•�‚
�¡�ñ�•���?�ê�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�¡�ñ�‚�?�_�]�5���ñ�]�_�‚�n���‚�B�°�;�_�?�‚�¡�ñ�B�¡�N�_�ñ�n�]�‚

• The passage of the first tranche of reforms to 
���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�_�]�‚�5�?�¡�ž�õ�B�°�‚�Í�õ�¢�]�p�‚�Ž�_�Í�5�¡�ñ�„�‚�n���‚�Å�_�_�5�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�ñ�]�_�‚
personal information safe and secure 

• �—�Ž�_�‚�ê���N�_�?�ñ�¡�]�õ�n���ñ�‚���•�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�_�]�‚���!���D�H�—�̂ �‚�Í�õ�¢�]�p�‚�n���‚
�Ž�_�Í�5�‚�]�n�?�_�õ�ê�Í�¡�ñ�_�‚�B���ê�5�Í�¡�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���;�Í�¡�„�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�5�?���n�_�B�n�‚
Australians from money laundering and fraud 

• �—�Ž�_�‚�5���]�n�H�¡�ê�5�Í�_�ê�_�ñ�n�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�?�_�ž�¡�_�¢�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�_�ñ�]�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚
Scheme of Last Resort 

• �t�}�;�Í�¡�B�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�;�°�‚���‰�Ä�H�‚���•�‚�?�_�5���?�n�õ�;�Í�_�‚�]�¡�n�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
internal dispute resolution data  

• �‰�_�ž�_�?�õ�Í�‚�ñ�_�¢�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�}�5�N�õ�n�_�N�‚���̂ �H���‚���5�5�?���õ�B�Ž�_�]�p�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�¡�ñ�„�‚
���ñ�‚�N�_�õ�n�Ž�‚�;�_�ñ�_�•�¡�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�N�_�Í�õ�°�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�]�}�?�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�B�Í�õ�¡�ê�]�‚

• �—�Ž�_�‚�B�?�_�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�_�]�‚�‰�B�õ�ê�]�‚�t�?�_�ž�_�ñ�n�¡���ñ�‚
�̂ �?�õ�ê�_�¢���?�Å�‚�2�‰�t�̂ �<�p�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�ê�õ�°�‚�Í�õ�n�_�?�‚�;�_�‚�_�«�5�õ�ñ�N�_�N�‚�n���‚
cover superannuation 

• �t�?���„�?�_�]�]�‚�;�°�‚���t�|���‚���ñ�‚�?�_�•���?�ê�]�‚�n���‚�„���ž�_�?�ñ�õ�ñ�B�_

• �H���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}�_�N�‚�n���‚�¢���?�Å�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�—�?�_�õ�]�}�?�°�‚�¡�ñ�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�5�?���5���]�_�N�‚�ê�õ�ñ�N�õ�n���?�°�‚�_�ñ�•���?�B�_�õ�;�Í�_�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚�]�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�‚�•���?�‚
superannuation.   

 
 

 
 

Highlights | Policy & Research cont’d.
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ASFA has produced 22 original research reports, 
including:

• �H���ñ�]�¡�N�_�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�„�õ�5�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�_�;�}�¡�n�õ�;�Í�_�‚���}�n�B���ê�_�]�‚
�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�°�]�n�_�ê�p�‚�5�õ�?�n�¡�B�}�Í�õ�?�Í�°�‚�•���?�‚�̂ �¡�?�]�n�‚�)�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚
Australians 

• Quantifying the progress of Australians in 
�õ�B�Ž�¡�_�ž�¡�ñ�„�‚�]�}�;�]�n�õ�ñ�n�¡�õ�Í�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�;�õ�Í�õ�ñ�B�_�]�‚�;�°�‚
the time of retirement 

• Calculating the positive impacts of achieving 
�„�?�_�õ�n�_�?�‚�_�;�}�¡�n�°�‚�¡�ñ�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�p�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�¡�ñ�„�‚
�n�Ž�?���}�„�Ž�‚�5�?���„�?�_�]�]�‚���•�‚�ê�_�õ�]�}�?�_�]�‚�]�}�B�Ž�‚�õ�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�����¢�‚
Income Super Tax Offset 

• Identifying the demographic and other 
�B�Ž�õ�?�õ�B�n�_�?�¡�]�n�¡�B�]�‚���•�‚�¡�ñ�N�¡�ž�¡�N�}�õ�Í�]�‚�¢�Ž���‚�¢���}�Í�N�‚�;�_�‚
�¡�ê�5�õ�B�n�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�?���5���]�_�N�‚�n�õ�«�‚���ñ�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�‚
�_�õ�?�ñ�¡�ñ�„�]�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�_�N�‚�n���‚�õ�B�B���}�ñ�n�‚�;�õ�Í�õ�ñ�B�_�]�‚���ž�_�?�‚�ç�	�‚
million 

• �̂ �«�5�Í�õ�¡�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�•�Í���¢�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�Í�Í���B�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚
���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ç���q���‚�;�¡�Í�Í�¡���ñ�‚�_�ñ�n�_�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚
system every fortnight 

• �Ä�N�_�ñ�n�¡�•�°�¡�ñ�„�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�;�õ�?�?�¡�_�?�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]���Í�}�n�¡���ñ�]�‚
�n���‚�}�ñ�Í���B�Å�‚�õ�‚�„�?�_�õ�n�_�?�‚�•�Í���¢�‚���•�‚�B�õ�5�¡�n�õ�Í�‚�n���¢�õ�?�N�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ñ�_�n�‚
zero transition 

• �̂ �«�õ�ê�¡�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�Ž���¢�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�ñ�]�‚�n�Ž�¡�ñ�Å�‚�õ�;���}�n�‚
�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�Ž���¢�‚�n�Ž�_�°�‚�5�Í�õ�ñ�‚�•���?�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�ñ�n�_�?�‚
retirement 

• �{�}�õ�ñ�n�¡�•�°�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�B���ñ���ê�¡�B�‚�;�����]�n�‚���•�‚
�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;�?���õ�N�_�?�‚�_�B���ñ���ê�°�‚

• Examining the role of group insurance in 
superannuation in providing financial security for 
Australians 

• Analysing superannuation and housing issues, 
including development of ASFA Retirement 
�‰�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�‚�;�}�N�„�_�n�]�‚�•���?�‚�?�_�n�¡�?�_�_�]�‚�¢�Ž���‚�õ�?�_�‚�?�_�ñ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚
privately. 

���]�‚�5�õ�?�n�‚���•�‚���‰�̂ ���_�]�‚�B���ê�ê�¡�n�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�n���‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�N�_�_�5�p�‚
technical, expertise for the sector, several important 
�„�}�¡�N�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�ñ���n�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�]�‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚�N�_�ž�_�Í���5�_�N�p�‚
�¢���?�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�Í���ñ�„�]�¡�N�_�‚���‰�̂ ���_�]�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�p�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�‚
value to industry participants: 

• �Œ�?�_�_�ñ�¢�õ�]�Ž�¡�ñ�„�‚�J�‚�_�]�5�_�B�¡�õ�Í�Í�°�‚�¡�ñ�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�n���‚�n�?�}�]�n�_�_�]�‚
�5�}�?�B�Ž�õ�]�¡�ñ�„�‚�B�õ�?�;���ñ�‚���•�•�]�_�n�]�‚�n���‚���•�•�]�_�n�‚�]�B���5�_�‚���‚
emissions 

• Service Standards – development of detailed 
�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚�]�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�]�‚���ñ�‚�N�_�õ�n�Ž�‚�;�_�ñ�_�•�¡�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B�Í�õ�¡�ê�]�‚
handling, uplifting service experience and 
���}�n�B���ê�_�]�‚�•���?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�;�_�ñ�_�•�¡�B�¡�õ�?�¡�_�]�‚

• Operational Risk Management – guidance assisting 
�n�?�}�]�n�_�_�]�‚�n���‚�õ�N�N�?�_�]�]�‚���t�|���_�]�‚�5�?�}�N�_�ñ�n�¡�õ�Í�‚�?�_�;�}�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚
in CPS 230 related to Material Service Providers 

• �H�°�;�_�?�‚�‰�_�B�}�?�¡�n�°�‚�—�����Í�Å�¡�n�‚�J�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�‚�5�Í�õ�¡�ñ�‚�Í�õ�ñ�„�}�õ�„�_�‚
�_�«�5�Í�õ�¡�ñ�_�?�‚���•�‚�õ�Í�Í�‚�?�_�Í�_�ž�õ�ñ�n�‚�B�°�;�_�?�‚���;�Í�¡�„�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�•���?�‚
�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�•�}�ñ�N�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�N�ž�¡�B�_�‚���ñ�‚�Ž���¢�‚�n���‚�N�_�õ�Í�‚
�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�õ�ñ�‚�¡�ñ�B�¡�N�_�ñ�n�‚

• ���ñ�‚�_�«�õ�ê�¡�ñ�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�̂ �¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚���B�B���}�ñ�n�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚
�|�_�„�¡�ê�_�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�B���ñ�]�¡�N�_�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�£���‚�̂ �ñ�•���?�B�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚
�B�õ�]�_�]�‚�}�ñ�N�_�?�‚�õ�‚�]�¡�ê�¡�Í�õ�?�‚�?�_�„�¡�ê�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�¡�n�]�‚�õ�5�5�Í�¡�B�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�n���‚
the Australian context. 

Highlights | Policy & Research cont’d.

���_�_�5�¡�ñ�„�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�‚�H�°�;�_�?�‚�‰�õ�•�_�t�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�ˆ�H�Í�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚

�n�Ž�_�‚�‰�_�B�n���?�_�]�‚�|�_�]�5���ñ�]�_�‚�n���‚�‰�_�B�}�?�¡�n�°�‚�—�Ž�?�_�õ�n�]�‚

���]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�]�_�B�n���?�‚�B���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}�_�]�‚�n���‚�„�?���¢�‚�J�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚
�õ�ñ�‚�_�]�n�¡�ê�õ�n�_�N�‚�ç���q���‚�;�¡�Í�Í�¡���ñ�‚�_�ñ�n�_�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�°�]�n�_�ê�‚�_�ž�_�?�°�‚
fortnight and more Australians reaching the retirement 
�5�Ž�õ�]�_�‚�J�‚�B�°�;�_�?�‚�¡�ñ�B�¡�N�_�ñ�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�•�?�õ�}�N�‚�õ�B�n�¡�ž�¡�n�°�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�;�_�‚�õ�ñ�‚
�_�ž�_�?�H�5�?�_�]�_�ñ�n�‚�?�¡�]�Å�q�‚�H�����?�N�¡�ñ�õ�n�_�N�‚�õ�B�n�¡���ñ�‚�n���‚�}�5�Í�¡�•�n�‚�]�_�B�}�?�¡�n�°�‚
�õ�B�?���]�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¢�Ž���Í�_�‚�]�_�B�n���?�‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚�õ�‚�n���5�‚�5�?�¡���?�¡�n�°�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
sector, coordinated through ASFA.  

���‚�ê�õ�n�}�?�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�]�°�]�n�_�ê�‚�?�_�;�}�¡�?�_�]�‚�õ�‚
comprehensive tailored solution for sophisticated 
�n�Ž�?�_�õ�n�]�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�]�_�B�n���?�_�]�‚�?�_�]�5���ñ�]�_�‚�¡�]�‚
�¡�ñ�]�5�¡�?�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�;�_�]�n�‚�5�?�õ�B�n�¡�B�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�}�B�B�_�]�]�•�}�Í�‚�ê���N�_�Í�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚
�;�õ�ñ�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�Ž�_�õ�Í�n�Ž�B�õ�?�_�p�‚�;�}�n�‚�n�õ�¡�Í���?�_�N�‚�•���?�‚���}�?�‚�}�ñ�¡�;�}�_�‚
sector. 

���‚�]�_�B�n���?�H�Í�_�N�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�H�•���B�}�]�_�N�‚�•�?�õ�ê�_�¢���?�Å�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�5�?�_�5�õ�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�?�_�]�5���ñ�]�_�‚�n���‚�B�°�;�_�?�‚�¡�ñ�B�¡�N�_�ñ�n�]�‚�¡�]�‚�õ�‚�n���5�‚
�5�?�¡���?�¡�n�°�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�B�n���?�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚�õ�‚�•���B�}�]�‚���ž�_�?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�5�õ�]�n�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�°�_�õ�?�q�‚�@�}�¡�Í�N�¡�ñ�„�‚���ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¢���?�Å�‚�;�_�„�}�ñ�‚�}�ñ�N�_�?�‚
�n�Ž�_�‚�̂ �H�t�Ä�p�‚���‰�̂ ���_�]�‚�?�_�]�5���ñ�]�_�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�_�]�‚�•���}�?�‚�B���ê�5���ñ�_�ñ�n�]�t�‚

• �̂ �¡�?�]�n�Í�°�p�‚�õ�‚�]�_�B�}�?�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�B�?�¡�ê�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B�°�;�_�?�‚�n�Ž�?�_�õ�n�‚
�]�Ž�õ�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�5�Í�õ�n�•���?�ê�q�‚�S�_�ž�_�Í���5�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¡�]�‚�}�ñ�N�_�?�¢�õ�°�‚�•���?�‚
�õ�‚�•�¡�n�H�•���?�H�5�}�?�5���]�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�H�]�5�_�B�¡�•�¡�B�‚
utility as a dedicated initiative to deliver a unified, 
�¡�ñ�n�_�Í�Í�¡�„�_�ñ�B�_�H�Í�_�N�‚�õ�5�5�?���õ�B�Ž�‚�n���‚�]�õ�•�_�„�}�õ�?�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
sector and strengthening industry resilience. 
�—�Ž�¡�]�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�;�_�‚�ê���N�_�Í�_�N�‚���ñ�‚�]�}�B�B�_�]�]�•�}�Í�‚�_�«�õ�ê�5�Í�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚
�;�õ�ñ�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�2���̂ �H�Í�<�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�Ž�_�õ�Í�n�Ž�B�õ�?�_�‚�2�H�Ä�T�Ä�‰���H�<�p�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�õ�‚
goal of ensuring all superannuation trustees and 
all superannuation administrators are involved. A 
mature sector cannot rely on informal messaging 
�õ�ñ�N�‚�Ž�õ�5�Ž�õ�Æ�õ�?�N�‚�?�_�]�5���ñ�]�_�]�p�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�¡�]�‚�¢�Ž�°�‚�õ�‚
�N�_�N�¡�B�õ�n�_�N�‚�5�Í�õ�n�•���?�ê�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�B�n���?�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�;�_�‚�N�_�ž�_�Í���5�_�N�‚
�;�õ�]�_�N�‚���ñ�‚�;�_�]�n�‚�5�?�õ�B�n�¡�B�_�‚�•�?���ê�‚�_�Í�]�_�¢�Ž�_�?�_�q�‚

• Secondly, ensuring that superannuation sector 
�]�5�_�B�¡�•�¡�B�‚�B�°�;�_�?�‚�]�_�B�}�?�¡�n�°�‚�¡�ñ�B�¡�N�_�ñ�n�‚�5�Í�õ�°�;�����Å�‚�¡�]�‚
developed is another key priority in progress. With 
�n�Ž�_�‚�)�õ�n�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚�>�•�•�¡�B�_�‚���•�‚�H�°�;�_�?�‚�‰�_�B�}�?�¡�n�°�‚�2�)�>�H�‰�<�‚
identifying the essential role of coordinating peak 
�;���N�¡�_�]�p�‚���‰�̂ ���‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚���5�_�?�õ�n�_�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚
sector as the Banking Association and the 
Insurance Council operate for their respective 
�]�_�B�n���?�]�q�‚�Æ�Ž�¡�Í�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�)�>�H�‰�‚�5�Í�õ�°�;�����Å�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�]�‚
general coordinating information, a superannuation 
�]�_�B�n���?�‚�5�Í�õ�°�;�����Å�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�N�_�n�_�?�ê�¡�ñ�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?���Í�_�‚���•�‚�¡�ñ�N�¡�ž�¡�N�}�õ�Í�‚
�•�}�ñ�N�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���ê�ê�}�ñ�¡�B�õ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�n���‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?���Í�_�‚���•�‚
���‰�̂ ���‚�õ�]�‚�n�Ž�_�¡�?�‚�5�_�õ�Å�‚�;���N�°�‚�¡�ñ�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�‚�B�Í�_�õ�?�‚�]�¡�ñ�„�Í�_�‚
�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�B�B���}�ñ�n�õ�;�Í�_�‚�ž���¡�B�_�‚�n���‚�B�����?�N�¡�ñ�õ�n�_�‚�õ�‚�]�_�B�n���?�‚
response. 

• ���‚�]�_�B�n���?�‚�¢�¡�N�_�‚�?�_�]�5���ñ�]�_�‚�¡�]�‚���ñ�Í�°�‚�õ�]�‚�]�n�?���ñ�„�‚�õ�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�¢�_�õ�Å�_�]�n�‚�Í�¡�ñ�Å�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B�Ž�õ�¡�ñ�q�‚�—�Ž�_�?�_�•���?�_�p�‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�•�}�Í�Í�‚
participation across all parts of the superannuation 
�]�_�B�n���?�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�;�_�‚�Å�_�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�]���Í�}�n�¡���ñ�]�‚
�õ�?�_�‚�õ�ž�õ�¡�Í�õ�;�Í�_�‚�n���‚�õ�Í�Í�‚�¡�ñ�]�n�_�õ�N�‚���•�‚�;�_�¡�ñ�„�‚�B�Í���]�_�N�‚���•�•�‚���?�‚
exclusive. Expert stakeholder forums from across 
the superannuation sector, and from aligned 
�]�_�B�n���?�]�‚�n���‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�_�‚�n�Ž�¡�]�‚�•�}�Í�Í�‚�B���ž�_�?�õ�„�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�;�?�_�õ�N�n�Ž�‚���•�‚
�_�«�5�_�?�n�¡�]�_�p�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�;�_�‚�õ�‚�5�õ�?�n�‚���•�‚�õ�‚�]�}�B�B�_�]�]�•�}�Í�‚�]���Í�}�n�¡���ñ�q�‚�‚

• �—�Ž�¡�]�‚�¢���?�Å�‚�¡�]�‚�ñ���n�‚���B�B�}�?�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�‚�ž�õ�B�}�}�ê�q�‚�—�Ž�?�_�õ�n�]�‚
�õ�?�_�‚���ñ�„���¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���ñ�]�n�õ�ñ�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�?�_�;�}�¡�?�_�‚�B���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}���}�]�‚
improvement. Ensuring that ongoing incident 
�?�_�]�5���ñ�]�_�‚�_�«�_�?�B�¡�]�_�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�5�}�n�‚�¡�ñ�n���‚�5�Í�õ�B�_�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�_�‚
that the superannuation sector is prepared and on 
�n�Ž�_�‚�•�?���ñ�n�‚�•�����n�‚�•���?�‚�¢�Ž�_�ñ�‚�õ�‚�•�}�n�}�?�_�‚�¡�ñ�B�¡�N�_�ñ�n�‚���B�B�}�?�]�q�‚
The superannuation sector has a core role in 
�]�n�_�¢�õ�?�N�]�Ž�¡�5�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�_�n�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�]�õ�ž�¡�ñ�„�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�ñ�õ�n�¡���ñ�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�Í�Í�‚�_�•�•���?�n�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�;�_�‚�5�}�n�‚�n���¢�õ�?�N�]�‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚
�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�B�n���?�_�]�‚�?�_�]�5���ñ�]�_�‚�n���‚�B�°�;�_�?�‚�n�Ž�?�_�õ�n�]�‚�¡�]�‚
unified in its approach, universal in its coverage, 
�õ�ñ�N�‚�;�_�]�n�‚�5�?�õ�B�n�¡�B�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�¡�n�]�‚�¡�ê�5�Í�_�ê�_�ñ�n�õ�n�¡���ñ�q�‚�‚

Highlights | Policy & Research cont’d.
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ASFA InPractice  

���Ä�t�u�‚�õ�‚�5���¢�_�?�•�}�Í�‚�Ž�}�;�‚�•���?�‚�B���Í�Í�õ�;���?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�¡�ê�5�Í�_�ê�_�ñ�n�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�?�_�„�}�Í�õ�n���?�°�‚�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�q

���‰� �̂��‚�Ä�ñ�t�?�õ�B�n�¡�B�_�_�]�‚�2���Ä�t�<�‚�B���Í�Í�õ�;���?�õ�n�¡�ž�_�‚�ê���N�_�Í�‚�B���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}�_�]�‚�n���‚�;�_�‚�õ�‚�B���?�ñ�_�?�]�n���ñ�_�‚
���•�‚�Ž���¢�‚���‰� �̂��‚�Ž�_�Í�5�]�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�ñ�õ�ž�¡�„�õ�n�_�‚�B���ê�5�Í�_�«�‚�?�_�„�}�Í�õ�n���?�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���5�_�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚
change.  
 
�@�°�‚�;�?�¡�ñ�„�¡�ñ�„�‚�n���„�_�n�Ž�_�?�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�N�ê�¡�ñ�¡�]�n�?�õ�n���?�]�p�‚�•�}�ñ�N�]�p�‚�?�_�„�}�Í�õ�n���?�]�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
service providers, AIP ensures the industry can anticipate, influence, and 
�õ�N�õ�5�n�‚�n���‚�?�_�•���?�ê�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�‚�¢�õ�°�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�]�‚�;�_�n�n�_�?�‚���}�n�B���ê�_�]�‚�•���?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�q�‚

Over the past year, AIP has: 

• �Æ���?�Å�_�N�‚�B�Í���]�_�Í�°�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚���—�>�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�—�?�_�õ�]�}�?�°�‚���ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ê�5�Í�_�ê�_�ñ�n�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�t�õ�°�N�õ�°�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�p�‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�•�}�ñ�N�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
�_�ê�5�Í���°�_�?�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�¢�_�Í�Í�H�5�?�_�5�õ�?�_�N�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•�¡�?�]�n�‚�ê�õ�½���?�‚�]�n�_�5�‚�n���¢�õ�?�N�]�‚�?�_�õ�Í�H�n�¡�ê�_�‚�B���ñ�n�?�¡�;�}�n�¡���ñ�]�q�‚

• Supported funds in operational readiness for SuperStream v3.0, including error management, MAATS, 
�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚�õ�B�B���}�ñ�n�‚�n�?�õ�ñ�]�õ�B�n�¡���ñ�‚�]�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�]�q�‚

• �^�ñ�„�õ�„�_�N�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�—�?�_�õ�]�}�?�°�‚���ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�?���5���]�_�N�‚�����	���‚�¢�¡�ñ�N�H�N���¢�ñ�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�@�^�H�‰�‚�5�õ�°�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�]�°�]�n�_�ê�p�‚�Ž�¡�„�Ž�Í�¡�„�Ž�n�¡�ñ�„�‚
�n�Ž�_�‚�]�B�õ�Í�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���ê�5�Í�_�«�¡�n�°�‚���•�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�n�?�õ�ñ�]�õ�B�n�¡���ñ�]�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�õ�B�n�¡���ñ�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�t�õ�°�N�õ�°�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�ñ�_�_�N�‚�•���?�‚�•�¡�n�H�•���?�H�5�}�?�5���]�_�‚�?�_�õ�Í�H�n�¡�ê�_�‚�;�}�Í�Å�‚�5�õ�°�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�]���Í�}�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�]�}�5�5���?�n�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�B�Í�_�õ�?�‚�ê�¡�Í�_�]�n���ñ�_�]�‚�n���‚�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�‚
�?�¡�]�Å�p�‚�B���]�n�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚�¡�ê�5�õ�B�n�q�‚�‚�‚�‚

• �Æ���?�Å�_�N�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚���—�>�‚���ñ�‚�ˆ�¡�?�]�n�‚� ���ê�_�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�‚�‰�õ�ž�_�?�‚�‰�B�Ž�_�ê�_�‚�n�_�B�Ž�ñ�¡�B�õ�Í�‚�õ�ê�_�ñ�N�ê�_�ñ�n�]�p�‚�¡�ñ�•�Í�}�_�ñ�B�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�‚
�]�¡�ê�5�Í�¡�•�¡�_�N�p�‚�Í���¢�H�B���ê�5�Í�_�«�¡�n�°�‚�N�_�]�¡�„�ñ�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�]�}�5�5���?�n�_�N�‚�]�ê�����n�Ž�‚�¡�ê�5�Í�_�ê�_�ñ�n�õ�n�¡���ñ�q�‚

• ���N�ž�õ�ñ�B�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�N�}�]�n�?�°�‚�B���Í�Í�õ�;���?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���ñ�‚�B�°�;�_�?�‚�?�_�]�¡�Í�¡�_�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�•�?�õ�}�N�‚�B���ñ�n�?���Í�‚�n�Ž�?���}�„�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚���‰� �̂��‚�ˆ�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚
�H�?�¡�ê�_�]�‚�t�?���n�_�B�n�¡���ñ�‚�Ä�ñ�¡�n�¡�õ�n�¡�ž�_�‚�2�ˆ�t�H�Ä�<�p�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�õ�‚�•���B�}�]�‚���ñ�‚�¡�ñ�•���?�ê�õ�n�¡���ñ�H�]�Ž�õ�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B�����?�N�¡�ñ�õ�n�_�N�‚�?�_�]�5���ñ�]�_�‚
�B�õ�5�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�q

• �^�ñ�„�õ�„�_�N�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚���t�|���‚���ñ�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�N�õ�n�õ�‚�?�_�5���?�n�¡�ñ�„�p�‚�B���ñ�n�?�¡�;�}�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�n���‚�?�_�„�}�Í�õ�n���?�‚�}�ñ�N�_�?�]�n�õ�ñ�N�¡�ñ�„�‚���•�‚
�õ�N�ê�¡�ñ�¡�]�n�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�_�B�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ê�õ�½���?�¡�n�°�‚���•�‚���Ä�t�H�õ�N�ž���B�õ�n�_�N�‚�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�‰�S�—�‚�t�Ž�õ�]�_�‚���q

• �H���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}�_�N�‚�n���‚�]�n�?�_�ñ�„�n�Ž�_�ñ�‚�_�ñ�„�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Œ�õ�n�_�¢�õ�°�‚�)�_�n�¢���?�Å�‚�Œ���ž�_�?�ñ�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�@���N�°�‚�n���‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�_�‚�]�ê�����n�Ž�p�‚
secure superannuation transactions.

• Engaged in Better Targeted Superannuation Concessions design discussions on SuperStream rollover 
�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�]�p�‚�¡�ñ�•�Í�}�_�ñ�B�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚���—�>�‚�n���‚�õ�]�]�}�ê�_�‚�õ�N�ê�¡�ñ�¡�]�n�?�õ�n�¡�ž�_�‚�?�_�]�5���ñ�]�¡�;�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê�¡�n�¡�„�õ�n�_�‚�¡�ñ�N�}�]�n�?�°�‚�¡�ê�5�õ�B�n�q

• �t�?���„�?�_�]�]�_�N�‚�¢���?�Å�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�•�}�ñ�N�]�‚�n���‚�;�_�n�n�_�?�‚�]�}�5�5���?�n�‚�ž�}�Í�ñ�_�?�õ�;�Í�_�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�p�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�N�ž�õ�ñ�B�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�„���õ�Í�]�‚���•�‚
�n�Ž�_�‚�ˆ�¡�?�]�n�‚�)�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�‚�‰�}�ê�ê�¡�n�‚�n���‚�]�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�¡�]�_�‚�•���?�ê�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�N�_�ž�_�Í���5�¡�ñ�„�‚�Œ�}�¡�N�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���ñ�‚�Æ�¡�n�Ž�N�?�õ�¢�õ�Í�]�‚�S�}�_�‚�n���‚
�‰�_�ž�_�?�_�‚�ˆ�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚� �õ�?�N�]�Ž�¡�5�‚�¡�ñ�‚�B���Í�Í�õ�;���?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ˆ�¡�?�]�n�‚�)�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚� �̂��}�ñ�N�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Ä�ñ�N�¡�„�_�ñ���}�]�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�‚
Working Group.

• �‰�}�5�5���?�n�_�N�‚�Í�_�„�¡�]�Í�õ�n�¡�ž�_�‚�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�]�‚�n���‚�n�?�õ�ñ�]�•�_�?�‚�;�õ�Í�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�B�õ�5�‚�?�}�Í�_�]�‚�•���?�‚�B�õ�5�5�_�N�‚�N�_�•�¡�ñ�_�N�‚�;�_�ñ�_�•�¡�n�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚
�]�n�?�_�õ�ê�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�]�}�B�B�_�]�]���?�‚�•�}�ñ�N�‚�n�?�õ�ñ�]�•�_�?�]�p�‚�õ�ž���¡�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�N�ž�_�?�]�_�‚�n�õ�«�‚�B���ñ�]�_�;�}�_�ñ�B�_�]�‚�•���?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�õ�•�•�_�B�n�_�N�‚�;�°�‚
mergers.

Highlights | ASFA  InPractice

�—�Ž�_�]�_�‚�5�õ�?�n�ñ�_�?�]�Ž�¡�5�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�¡�ê�5�?���ž�¡�ñ�„�‚���}�n�B���ê�_�]�‚�•���?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�;�°�‚�?�_�N�}�B�¡�ñ�„�‚�?�¡�]�Å�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���ê�5�Í�¡�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�B���]�n�p�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�¡�ñ�„�‚
greater certainty and consistency across the system, and ensuring funds can remain focused on delivering 
�;�_�n�n�_�?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚���}�n�B���ê�_�]�q�‚

�������Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�Ž�_�õ�N�p�‚���Ä�t�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�B���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}�_�‚�n���‚�•���B�}�]�‚���ñ�‚�¡�ê�5�Í�_�ê�_�ñ�n�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�?�_�õ�N�¡�ñ�_�]�]�‚�•���?�‚�t�õ�°�N�õ�°�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�p�‚�;�}�¡�Í�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�B���Í�Í�_�B�n�¡�ž�_�‚
�?�_�]�¡�Í�¡�_�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�„�õ�¡�ñ�]�n�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�B�?�¡�ê�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B�°�;�_�?�‚�n�Ž�?�_�õ�n�]�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�}�5�5���?�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�•�}�ñ�N�]�‚�n�Ž�?���}�„�Ž�‚�¡�ê�5�Í�_�ê�_�ñ�n�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ñ�_�«�n�‚
�¢�õ�ž�_�‚���•�‚�?�_�„�}�Í�õ�n���?�°�‚�?�_�•���?�ê�q

Highlights | ASFA  InPractice cont’d.

ASFA InPractice translates 
superannuation policy into 
action, bringing together 
industry, regulators and 
government to ensure the 
smooth operation of the 
system and deliver reliable 
retirement income services  
for Australians
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ASFA Events 

ASFA events are dedicated to supporting the superannuation sector excellence 

�Ä�ñ�‚�������
�T���������p�‚���‰� �̂��‚�_�ž�_�ñ�n�]�‚�}�ñ�¡�n�_�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�B���ê�ê�}�ñ�¡�n�°�‚�•���?�‚
�Í�_�õ�?�ñ�¡�ñ�„�p�‚�ñ�_�n�¢���?�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�5�?���•�_�]�]�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚�N�_�ž�_�Í���5�ê�_�ñ�n�p�‚�]�5�õ�?�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�N�_�_�5�_�?�‚
�_�«�5�Í���?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�Å�_�°�‚�n�Ž�_�ê�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�n�?�õ�n�_�„�¡�_�]�‚�n���‚�_�ñ�Ž�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚���}�n�B���ê�_�]�q�‚

This year, over 300 industry professionals 

gathered to address pressing issues impacting 
insurance in superannuation at the Spotlight on 
Insurance  event in Sydney. Total and Permanent 
�S�¡�]�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�2�—�t�S�<�‚�N�_�]�¡�„�ñ�‚�¢�õ�]�‚�õ�‚�Å�_�°�‚�n���5�¡�B�‚�¢�Ž�_�?�_�‚
ongoing concerns prompted the formation 
���•�‚�õ�ñ�‚�¡�ñ�]�}�?�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�¢���?�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�„�?���}�5�‚�n���‚�N�_�ž�_�Í���5�‚
�¡�ê�5�?���ž�_�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�;�_�n�n�_�?�‚���}�n�B���ê�_�]�‚�•���?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�q�‚
Other key themes explored included lifting service 
standards for insurance claims handling, the 
�¡�ê�5�õ�B�n�‚���•�‚�B�Í�¡�ê�õ�n�_�‚�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�p�‚�õ�‚�?�_�„�}�Í�õ�n���?�°�‚���ž�_�?�ž�¡�_�¢�‚
and the importance of communicating and 
�B���ñ�ñ�_�B�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�õ�]�‚�n�Ž�_�°�‚�•�õ�B�_�‚�B�?�¡�n�¡�B�õ�Í�‚�Í�¡�•�_�‚
moments.  

���‰� �̂��‚�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�_�N�‚�n�¢���‚Spotlight on Retirement 
events, the first held in July 2024 and the 
second in June 2025. The staging of such events 
demonstrates the importance of the retirement 
phase to the superannuation industry and 
�õ�B�Ž�¡�_�ž�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;�_�]�n�‚���}�n�B���ê�_�]�‚�•���?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�õ�]�‚
they enter retirement. Critical themes included 
�Ž���¢�‚�n���‚�_�ñ�„�õ�„�_�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�Ž�}�ê�õ�ñ�¡�]�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�?�_�n�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�½���}�?�ñ�_�°�p�‚���•�•�_�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�5�?���N�}�B�n�‚�•�Í�_�«�¡�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�p�‚
�B�Ž���¡�B�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�¡�ê�5�Í�¡�B�¡�n�°�‚�n���‚�ê�_�_�n�‚�N�¡�ž�_�?�]�_�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚
expectations. Key themes included the need for 
�¡�ñ�ñ���ž�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�°�]�n�_�ê�‚�_�•�•�¡�B�¡�_�ñ�B�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�Ž���¢�‚�n���‚
�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�õ�B�B�_�]�]�¡�;�Í�_�p�‚�õ�•�•���?�N�õ�;�Í�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
�Ž�¡�„�Ž�H�;�}�õ�Í�¡�n�°�‚�õ�N�ž�¡�B�_�‚���5�n�¡���ñ�]�q�‚�‚

���‰� �̂��_�]�‚�¡�ñ�õ�}�„�}�?�õ�Í�‚Investment Summit  held in 
�)�_�¢�B�õ�]�n�Í�_�p�‚�)�_�¢�‚�‰���}�n�Ž�‚�Æ�õ�Í�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�‰�_�5�n�_�ê�;�_�?�‚
�������
�p�‚�]�Ž���¢�B�õ�]�_�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?���Í�_�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5���?�n�‚���•�‚
�)�_�¢�B�õ�]�n�Í�_�p�‚�õ�‚�B�?�¡�n�¡�B�õ�Í�‚�¡�ñ�•�?�õ�]�n�?�}�B�n�}�?�_�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�p�‚�n���‚
���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�_�]�‚�_�ñ�_�?�„�°�‚�n�?�õ�ñ�]�¡�n�¡���ñ�q�‚���ñ�‚�¡�ê�5�?�_�]�]�¡�ž�_�‚�Í�¡�ñ�_�}�5�‚
of speakers discussed key strategic issues 
such as geopolitics, tech innovation, portfolio 
construction for an aging population and the net 
�Æ�_�?���‚�_�B���ñ���ê�°�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�ê�õ�ñ�°�‚�N�_�Í�_�„�õ�n�_�]�‚�¢�_�?�_�‚�n�?�_�õ�n�_�N�‚
�n���‚�õ�ñ�‚�¡�ñ�]�¡�N�_�?�_�]�‚�ž�¡�_�¢�‚�•�?���ê�‚�S���ñ�õ�Í�N�‚�—�?�}�ê�5�_�]�‚�•���?�ê�_�?�‚
Communications Director Anthony Scaramucci .  

���‰� �̂��_�]�‚�õ�ñ�n�¡�B�¡�5�õ�n�_�N�‚�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�Í�‚Budget Briefing  
�]�_�?�¡�_�]�‚�‚�¢�õ�]�‚�õ�ñ���n�Ž�_�?�‚�Ž�¡�„�Ž�Í�¡�„�Ž�n�p�‚�]�n�õ�?�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚
�;�?�_�õ�Å�•�õ�]�n�‚�¡�ñ�‚�@�?�¡�]�;�õ�ñ�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�•���Í�Í���¢�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�Í�}�ñ�B�Ž�_�]�‚
�¡�ñ�‚�‰�°�N�ñ�_�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�!�_�Í�;���}�?�ñ�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�‚�;�?�_�õ�Å�•�õ�]�n�‚�•���?�‚
�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚���N�_�Í�õ�¡�N�_�q�‚���!�t�‚�H�Ž�¡�_�•�‚�^�B���ñ���ê�¡�]�n�‚
Shane Oliver delivered his 15th consecutive 
Budget analysis, joining ASFA CEO Mary 
Delahunty and political advisors for insightful 
panel discussions. These events continue to 
�]�_�?�ž�_�‚�õ�]�‚�5�?�¡�ê�_�‚�ñ�_�n�¢���?�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚���5�5���?�n�}�ñ�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�•���?�‚
���‰� �̂��‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�q�‚�‚

Spotlight on Fund Operations �‚�¢�õ�]�‚�õ�N�N�_�N�‚�n���‚
�n�Ž�_�‚���‰� �̂��‚�^�ž�_�ñ�n�]�‚�B�õ�Í�_�ñ�N�õ�?�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�¢�õ�]�‚�Ž�_�Í�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚
�!�_�Í�;���}�?�ñ�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�!�õ�°�‚���������q�‚�—�Ž�¡�]�‚�¡�ñ�õ�}�„�}�?�õ�Í�‚�Ž�õ�Í�•�H�N�õ�°�‚
�_�ž�_�ñ�n�‚�¢�õ�]�‚�B�Ž���]�_�ñ�‚�n���‚�?�_�•�Í�_�B�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�„�?���¢�n�Ž�‚�¡�ñ�‚�]�B�õ�Í�_�p�‚
�?�_�]���}�?�B�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���ñ�n�?�¡�;�}�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚���5�_�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚
superannuation landscape. A key theme across 
�n�Ž�_�‚�5�?���„�?�õ�ê�‚�¢�õ�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ê�5���?�n�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���•�‚�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�¡�ñ�„�‚
���ñ�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚�_�«�5�_�B�n�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�‚�n�¡�ê�_�Í�°�‚�ê�õ�ñ�ñ�_�?�‚
�õ�ñ�N�‚�Ž���¢�‚�n���‚�õ�B�Ž�¡�_�ž�_�‚�;�_�]�n�‚�5�?�õ�B�n�¡�B�_�‚���5�_�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�õ�Í�Í�°�q�‚
�t�?���n�_�B�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�B�?�¡�n�¡�B�õ�Í�‚�¡�ñ�•�?�õ�]�n�?�}�B�n�}�?�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚
�N�õ�n�õ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?���Í�Í�H���}�n�‚���•�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�]�n�?�_�õ�ê�‚�ž�	�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
operationalising payday super provided key 
insights and learnings for delegates 

���p�	�	���•�‚�‚
Number of attendees 
across all events 24/25

Highlights | ASFA  Events

A fantastic event - I 
attended last year, and it 

was good, but this year was 
a level up in terms of future 
thinking and ideas sharing

Spotlight on Retirement 2025 

“Great learning experience 
and opportunity to meet 
colleagues!” 

Investment Summit 2024  

“It was excellent as usual 
- well done ASFA team! 
Also bringing that speaking 
diversity - economics and 
politics on the panel (and so 
close to the election being 
called) was genius.” 

Budget Briefing 2025 

“It was both informative and 
enjoyable. The style of the 
speakers made what could be 
a very dry topic interesting 
and even fun.”

Budget Briefing 2025

Highlights | ASFA Events cont’d.
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Highlights | ASFA Conference

ASFA Conference  

�‰�}�5�_�?�B�Ž�õ�?�„�¡�ñ�„�‚�Å�ñ���¢�Í�_�N�„�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���ñ�ñ�_�B�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�‚

The ASFA Conference in Sydney delivered three dynamic days of insights, 
�¡�ñ�]�5�¡�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�5�?���•�_�]�]�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚�N�_�ž�_�Í���5�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���ñ�‚�õ�‚�]�B�õ�Í�_�‚�¢���?�n�Ž�°�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¢���?�Í�N�_�]�‚
largest superannuation event. 

���ê�¡�N�‚�õ�‚�;�õ�B�Å�N�?���5�‚���•�‚�„�Í���;al uncertainty, from 
shifting geopolitical and economic trends 
�n���‚�?�õ�5�¡�N�‚�õ�N�ž�õ�ñ�B�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚���Ä�p�‚�_�ž���Í�ž�¡�ñ�„�‚�B�°�;�_�?�‚
�]�_�B�}�?�¡�n�°�‚�n�Ž�?�_�õ�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�„�?���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚�B���ñ�B�_�?�ñ�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�_�ñ�ž�¡�?���ñ�ê�_�ñ�n�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ñ�•�_�?�_�ñ�B�_�‚�5�?���„�?�õ�ê�‚�¢�õ�]�‚
�n�Ž���}�„�Ž�n�•�}�Í�Í�°�‚�B�}�?�õ�n�_�N�‚�n���‚�õ�N�N�?�_�]�]�‚�n�Ž�_�]�_�‚�„�Í���;�õ�Í�‚
�B�Ž�õ�Í�Í�_�ñ�„�_�]�‚�¢�Ž�¡�Í�_�‚�5�?���ê���n�¡�ñ�„�‚�¡�ñ�ñ���ž�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
thought leadership.  

�—�Ž�_�‚�)���ž�_�ê�;�_�?�‚�_�ž�_�ñ�n�‚�¢�õ�]�‚�õ�‚�Ž�}�„�_�‚�]�}�B�B�_�]�]�‚
�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚���ž�_�?�‚���p�������‚�õ�n�n�_�ñ�N�_�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�n�?���ñ�„�‚
support from 23 industry partners. The Super 
�^�«�5���‚�]�Ž���¢�B�õ�]�_�N�‚�
�
�‚�;�?�õ�ñ�N�]�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚

�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�¡�ñ�N�}�]�n�?�°�p�‚�B�?�_�õ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�‚�ž�¡�;�?�õ�ñ�n�‚
�õ�n�ê���]�5�Ž�_�?�_�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�õ�B�n�¡�ž�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�p�‚�]�B�?�_�_�ñ�‚�B���ñ�n�_�ñ�n�p�‚
live interactions at stands plus an inaugural 
Innovation Pavilion, plus ample opportunities for 
�ñ�_�n�¢���?�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�õ�B�n�¡���ñ�q�‚

�—�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�•���?�ê�õ�n�¡���ñ�H�5�õ�B�Å�_�N�‚�5�?���„�?�õ�ê�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�_�N�‚���
�‚
keynotes and 18 parallel sessions covering a 
diverse range of topics including geopolitics, 
investing for future generations, fairness 
�õ�ñ�N�‚�]���B�¡�õ�Í�‚�¡�ê�5�õ�B�n�p�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚�_�ñ�„�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�p�‚
�n�Ž�_�‚�•�}�n�}�?�_�‚���•�‚�¢���?�Å�p�‚���Ä�p�‚�;�}�õ�ñ�n�}�ê�‚�]�B�¡�_�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
more. The Thursday night Conference Dinner, 
�¡�ñ�‚�5�õ�?�n�ñ�_�?�]�Ž�¡�5�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚���Í�Í�¡�õ�ñ�Æ�‚�|�_�n�¡�?�_�ˆ�p�‚�¢�õ�]�‚�¢�_�Í�Í�‚

�õ�n�n�_�ñ�N�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�N�_�Í�_�„�õ�n�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�ñ���n�Ž�_�?�‚�Å�_�°�‚
�ñ�_�n�¢���?�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�_�ž�_�ñ�n�‚�Ž�¡�„�Ž�Í�¡�„�Ž�n�q

���‚�]�n�_�Í�Í�õ�?�‚�Í�¡�ñ�_�H�}�5�‚���•�‚�Å�_�°�ñ���n�_�‚�]�5�_�õ�Å�_�?�]�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�_�N�‚
�H�Ž�¡�ñ�_�Í���‚���ñ���Ž�}�‚�¢�Ž���‚�]�5���Å�_�‚�õ�;���}�n�‚���•�?�¡�B�õ�_�]�‚�;���Í�N�‚
financial transformation and the critical role 
���•�‚�Í�_�õ�N�_�?�]�Ž�¡�5�‚�¡�ñ�‚�¡�ê�5�Í�_�ê�_�ñ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�B���ñ�n�?�¡�;�}�n���?�°�‚
�5�_�ñ�]�¡���ñ�‚�]�B�Ž�_�ê�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�;���n�Ž�‚�5�}�;�Í�¡�B�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�5�?�¡�ž�õ�n�_�‚
�]�_�B�n���?�]�‚�n���‚�Í�õ�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•���}�ñ�N�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�•���?�‚�Í���ñ�„�H�n�_�?�ê�‚
�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�]�_�B�}�?�¡�n�°�q�‚�S�?�‚�!�õ�?�n�°�‚�)�õ�n�õ�Í�_�„�õ�¢�õ�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
Former Foreign Minister of Indonesia explored 
�n�Ž�_�‚�B���ñ�n�?�¡�;�}�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚���‰�^���)�‚�n���‚�?�_�„�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�„�Í���;�õ�Í�‚
affairs and the importance of fostering dialogue 
�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���Í�Í�õ�;���?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ê���ñ�„�‚�ñ�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�•���?�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�ñ�õ�n�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚
peace and security.  

Closer to home, Craig Foster AM provided 
�¡�ñ�]�¡�„�Ž�n�]�‚�¡�ñ�n���‚�;�õ�Í�õ�ñ�B�¡�ñ�„�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B�õ�5�¡�n�õ�Í�‚
�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�õ�B�Ž�¡�_�ž�¡�ñ�„�‚�]���B�¡�õ�Í�‚�¡�ê�5�õ�B�n�‚�„���õ�Í�]�q�‚�Œ�¡�õ�õ�ñ�‚
Rooney and Dean Boxall provided inspiration to 

our leaders on achieving and maintaining peak 
performance. Finally, systemic issues facing the 
�]�_�B�n���?�‚�¢�_�?�_�‚�_�«�5�Í���?�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�ñ�õ�ž�¡�„�õ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
decumulation phase of retirement planning and 
�õ�B�Ž�¡�_�ž�¡�ñ�„�‚�_�;�}�¡�n�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�•�õ�¡�?�ñ�_�]�]�‚�¢�Ž�¡�Í�_�‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚
sessions focused on investing for future 
generations and reaching the milestone of 10 
�Ó�_�õ�?�]�‚���•�‚�!�°�‰�}�5�_�?�q�‚

���Í�Í�‚�H���ñ�•�_�?�_�ñ�B�_�‚�B���ñ�n�_�ñ�n�‚�¢�õ�]�‚�ê�õ�N�_�‚�õ�ž�õ�¡�Í�õ�;�Í�_�‚���ñ�‚
�N�_�ê�õ�ñ�N�‚�n���‚�N�_�Í�_�„�õ�n�_�]�‚�•���?�‚�	���‚�N�õ�°�]�‚�õ�Í�Í���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�ê�‚
to earn up to 23.5 CPD points through live and 
recorded sessions.  

A special thank you to all our event partners, 
whose collaboration and commitment made the 
ASFA Conference truly exceptional.  

Highlights | ASFA Conference cont’d.

  
���p�������•�‚ 
attendees

   23  
industry 
partners

  
18 parallel 
sessions

  
44 brands  
showcased at 
Super Expo
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ASFA Learning 

�S�?�¡�ž�¡�ñ�„�‚�Å�ñ���¢�Í�_�N�„�_�p�‚�B�õ�5�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���ñ�•�¡�N�_�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�B�?���]�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�]�_�B�n���?�‚

 
� �̂��?�‚�ê���?�_�‚�n�Ž�õ�ñ�‚�n�Ž�?�_�_�‚�N�_�B�õ�N�_�]�p�‚���‰� �̂��‚���_�õ�?�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�n�?�õ�¡�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�5�õ�?�n�ñ�_�?�‚
���•�‚�B�Ž���¡�B�_�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�¡�ñ�N�}�]�n�?�°�q�‚���n�‚���‰� �̂��‚���_�õ�?�ñ�¡�ñ�„�p�‚�¢�_�‚�N���ñ�_�n�‚�½�}�]�n�‚
�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�‚�n�?�õ�¡�ñ�¡�ñ�„�p�‚�¢�_�‚�_�ê�5���¢�_�?�‚�5�_���5�Í�_�‚�n���‚�Í�_�õ�N�p�‚�õ�N�õ�5�n�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�?�¡�ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�‚�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�¡�ñ�„�‚
�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�Í�õ�ñ�N�]�B�õ�5�_�q�‚�>�}�?�‚�•���B�}�]�‚�¡�]�‚�]�¡�ê�5�Í�_�t�‚�_�;�}�¡�5�5�¡�ñ�„�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚
�5�?���•�_�]�]�¡���ñ�õ�Í�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�Å�¡�Í�Í�]�p�‚�¡�ñ�]�¡�„�Ž�n�]�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���ñ�•�¡�N�_�ñ�B�_�‚�n���‚�ñ�õ�ž�¡�„�õ�n�_�‚�õ�ñ�‚
�¡�ñ�B�?�_�õ�]�¡�ñ�„�Í�°�‚�B���ê�5�Í�_�«�‚�_�ñ�ž�¡�?���ñ�ê�_�ñ�n�q�‚�@�°�‚�¢���?�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�Ž�õ�ñ�N�H�¡�ñ�H�Ž�õ�ñ�N�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�•�}�ñ�N�]�p�‚
�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�?�]�p�‚�?�_�„�}�Í�õ�n���?�]�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�}�;�½�_�B�n�‚�ê�õ�n�n�_�?�‚�_�«�5�_�?�n�]�p�‚�¢�_�‚�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�‚�Í�_�õ�?�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚
that is practical, relevant, and immediately impactful. 

�ˆ�Ó�����‚���B�Ž�¡�_�ž�_�ê�_�ñ�n�] 

�—�Ž�¡�]�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�¢�õ�]�‚�ê�õ�?�Å�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�„�?���¢�n�Ž�p�‚�¡�ñ�ñ���ž�õ�n�¡���ñ�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�N�_�_�5�_�?�‚�_�ñ�„�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚���}�?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�t�‚

• �|�õ�¡�]�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;�õ�?�‚���ñ�‚�B���ê�5�Í�¡�õ�ñ�B�_�t�‚�!���?�_�‚�n�Ž�õ�ñ�‚�
�����‚�5�õ�?�n�¡�B�¡�5�õ�ñ�n�]�‚�B���ê�5�Í�_�n�_�N�‚���}�?�‚�|�Œ�‚���
�
�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�5�?���„�?�õ�ê�p�‚
�]�n�?�_�ñ�„�n�Ž�_�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Å�ñ���¢�Í�_�N�„�_�‚�;�õ�]�_�‚���•�‚�•�}�ñ�N�‚�]�n�õ�•�•�q�‚

• �Æ���?�Å�]�Ž���5�]�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�ê�õ�n�n�_�?�t�‚�>�ž�_�?�‚�	�����‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�5�?���•�_�]�]�¡���ñ�õ�Í�]�‚�½���¡�ñ�_�N�‚���}�?�‚�ž�¡�?�n�}�õ�Í�‚�¢���?�Å�]�Ž���5�]�‚���ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�]�]�}�_�]�‚
�Å�_�_�5�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�?�}�]�n�_�_�]�‚�õ�¢�õ�Å�_�‚�õ�n�‚�ñ�¡�„�Ž�n�p�‚�•�?���ê�‚�N�_�õ�n�Ž�‚�;�_�ñ�_�•�¡�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���ê�5�Í�õ�¡�ñ�n�]�‚�Ž�õ�ñ�N�Í�¡�ñ�„�p�‚�n���‚�ê�õ�?�Å�_�n�‚�ž���Í�õ�n�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
�Í�¡�;�}�¡�N�¡�n�°�p�‚���!���p�‚� �̂��|�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�_�]�5�_�B�n�:�¢���?�Å�‚�?�_�•���?�ê�]�q�‚�‚

• �—�?�}�]�n�_�_�‚�Í�_�õ�N�_�?�]�Ž�¡�5�t�‚�>�}�?�‚�!�õ�]�n�_�?�B�Í�õ�]�]�‚�]�_�?�¡�_�]�‚�;�?���}�„�Ž�n�‚�n���„�_�n�Ž�_�?�‚�������•�‚�n�?�}�]�n�_�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�«�_�B�}�n�¡�ž�_�]�p�‚���•�•�_�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�5�?�õ�B�n�¡�B�õ�Í�‚
�¡�ñ�]�¡�„�Ž�n�]�‚���ñ�‚�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�;�_�n�n�_�?�‚�¡�ñ�]�}�?�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���}�n�B���ê�_�]�‚�•���?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�p�‚�¡�ê�5�Í�_�ê�_�ñ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�‰�t�‰�‚�������p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ž�}�Í�ñ�_�?�õ�;�Í�_�‚
�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�q�‚

• �‰�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�°�t�‚�>�ž�_�?�‚�������‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�°�‚�]�n�õ�•�•�‚�B���ê�5�Í�_�n�_�N�‚���}�?�‚�ñ�_�¢�‚�S�_�õ�n�Ž�‚�@�_�ñ�_�•�¡�n�]�‚�H�Í�õ�¡�ê�]�‚� �õ�ñ�N�Í�¡�ñ�„�‚
�^�]�]�_�ñ�n�¡�õ�Í�]�‚�B���}�?�]�_�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�]�‚�5�?�õ�B�n�¡�B�õ�Í�‚�]�Å�¡�Í�Í�]�‚�n���‚�]�n�?�_�ñ�„�n�Ž�_�ñ�‚�B�Í�õ�¡�ê�]�‚�Ž�õ�ñ�N�Í�¡�ñ�„�p�‚�¡�ê�5�?���ž�_�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚���}�n�B���ê�_�]�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
lift consumer trust. 

• �‰�}�5�_�?�H�t�S�‚�ê���ê�_�ñ�n�}�ê�t�‚�Æ�¡�n�Ž�‚���ž�_�?�‚���p�������‚�õ�B�n�¡�ž�_�‚�]�}�;�]�B�?�¡�;�_�?�]�p�‚���}�?�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�H�t�S�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�H�t�S�‚�—�?�}�]�n�_�_�‚�5�?���„�?�õ�ê�]�‚
�?�_�ê�õ�¡�ñ�_�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;�õ�B�Å�;���ñ�_�‚���•�‚���ñ�„���¡�ñ�„�‚�5�?���•�_�]�]�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚�N�_�ž�_�Í���5�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�õ�B�?���]�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�N�}�]�n�?�°�p�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�¡�ê�_�Í�°�‚�¡�ñ�]�¡�„�Ž�n�]�‚
�õ�ñ�N�‚�•�Í�_�«�¡�;�Í�_�‚�Í�_�õ�?�ñ�¡�ñ�„�q�‚

At ASFA Learning,  
we don’t just deliver 

training, we empower 
people to lead, adapt, 

and thrive in a changing 
superannuation landscape

PAT H WAY  TO  K N O W L E D G E

Looking ahead 

�—�Ž�_�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�õ�Ž�_�õ�N�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�]�_�_�‚���‰� �̂��‚���_�õ�?�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�B�B�_�Í�_�?�õ�n�_�‚�¡�n�]�‚�n�?�õ�ñ�]�•���?�ê�õ�n�¡���ñ�q�‚�>�}�?�‚�5�?�¡���?�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�n���t�‚

• �Æ���?�Å�‚�ê���?�_�‚�B�Í���]�_�Í�°�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�•�}�ñ�N�]�‚�n���‚�B�?�_�õ�n�_�‚�n�õ�¡�Í���?�_�N�‚�5�õ�n�Ž�¢�õ�°�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�?���Í�_�H�;�õ�]�_�N�‚�Í�_�õ�?�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�ê�õ�5�]�p�‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�]�n�õ�•�•�‚�õ�n�‚
every level have access to the right development at the right time. 

• �S�¡�ž�_�?�]�¡�•�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê���N�_�?�ñ�¡�]�_�‚���}�?�‚�n�?�õ�¡�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�5�?���N�}�B�n�]�‚�n���‚�ê�_�_�n�‚�_�«�¡�]�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�ê�_�?�„�¡�ñ�„�‚�ñ�_�_�N�]�‚���•�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�q�‚

• �^�«�5�õ�ñ�N�‚���}�?�‚�5���?�n�•���Í�¡���‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�ñ�_�¢�‚�]�Ž���?�n�‚�B���}�?�]�_�]�‚�õ�B�?���]�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Å�_�°�‚�õ�?�_�õ�]�‚���•�‚�ˆ�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�H�?�¡�ê�_�p�‚�Ã�}�Í�ñ�_�?�õ�;�Í�_�‚�!�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚
and Service Delivery. 

• �|�_�•�?�_�]�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚���‰� �̂��‚���_�õ�?�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�Í�_�õ�?�ñ�_�?�‚�_�«�5�_�?�¡�_�ñ�B�_�‚�n���‚�?�_�•�Í�_�B�n�‚�õ�‚�ê���N�_�?�ñ�p�‚�¡�ñ�ñ���ž�õ�n�¡�ž�_�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�H�•�¡�?�]�n�‚�õ�5�5�?���õ�B�Ž�q

�@�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ñ�}�ê�;�_�?�]�‚

3,500 +
learners reached across 
workshops, courses and 
SuperCPD 

1,400 +
people attended a 
workshop

1,000 +
active SuperCPD 
subscribers

400 +
professionals trained 
through topical 
workshops

150 +
Organisations engaged 
ASFA  learning

Highlights | ASFA Learning cont’d.Highlights | ASFA  Learning
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42%

39%

12%
7%

Conference  
& Events

Membership

Professional 
Development

Other Revenue

Management of reserves

���‰� �̂��‚�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�]�‚�¡�n�]�‚�?�_�]�_�?�ž�_�‚�5���]�¡�n�¡���ñ�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�B�B���?�N�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�¡�n�]�‚
�?�_�]�_�?�ž�_�‚�5���Í�¡�B�°�p�‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�]�}�•�•�¡�B�¡�_�ñ�n�‚�•�}�ñ�N�]�‚�n���‚�ê�_�_�n�‚�;�õ�Í�õ�ñ�B�_�‚
�]�Ž�_�_�n�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�p�‚�5�?���5�_�?�n�°�‚�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�B���ê�ê�¡�n�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚
contingencies. During the 2024/25 financial year, this policy 
�¢�õ�]�‚�•�}�Í�Í�°�‚�õ�N�Ž�_�?�_�N�‚�n���p�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�;���n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;�õ�Í�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�]�Ž�_�_�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚
�?�_�]�_�?�ž�_�]�‚�ê�õ�¡�ñ�n�õ�¡�ñ�_�N�‚�B���ê�•���?�n�õ�;�Í�°�‚�õ�;���ž�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�_�;�}�¡�?�_�N�‚�Í�_�ž�_�Í�]�q�‚
The accumulated reserves and cash positions at the end of 
���}�ñ�_�‚���������p�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�¡�ž�_�‚�n���‚�5�?�¡���?�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�õ�?�_�‚�õ�]�‚�•���Í�Í���¢�]�t

Accumulated Reserves & Cash

Finance and Risk 

Financial performance

Revenue stream  
�—�Ž�_�‚�ê�¡�«�‚���•�‚�?�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�������
�D�����‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�¢�õ�]�‚�õ�]�‚�•���Í�Í���¢�]�t�‚�‚

Financial Performance

The ASFA Board and management 
undertook a year of transformation 
�}�ñ�N�_�?�5�¡�ñ�ñ�_�N�‚�;�°�‚���}�?�‚�ñ�_�¢�‚�]�n�?�õ�n�_�„�¡�B�‚
���;�½�_�B�n�¡�ž�_�]�q�‚�Æ�Ž�¡�Í�_�‚�n�Ž�¡�]�‚�?�_�;�}�¡�?�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�p�‚
���‰� �̂��‚�ê�õ�¡�ñ�n�õ�¡�ñ�_�N�‚�]�n�?���ñ�„�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚�•�Í���¢�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
healthy reserves.

Risk Management

�—�Ž�_�‚���‰� �̂��‚�@���õ�?�N�‚�¡�]�‚�B���ê�•���?�n�õ�;�Í�_�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�5�?�õ�B�n�¡�B�_�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚���?�„�õ�ñ�¡�]�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�?�_�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�¡�ñ�‚
the risk tolerance range.

Governance

We strengthened our commitment to 
leading the superannuation industry 
�;�°�‚�_�«�õ�ê�5�Í�_�‚�n�Ž�?���}�„�Ž�‚�?���;�}�]�n�‚�B���?�5���?�õ�n�_�‚
governance. During the year, the 
Board and leadership team undertook 
a significant uplift of our governance 
policies, ensuring they are contemporary, 
�_�•�•�_�B�n�¡�ž�_�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�•�}�Í�Í�°�‚�_�ê�;�_�N�N�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚���}�?�‚
operations.

Highlights | Finance and Risk

Gender diversity profile

ASFA Board

Board ASFA in 

Practice Services 

Committee

Board People &  

Culture Committee

Board Finance &  

Risk Committee

Board Policy 

Committee

Executive  

Advisory Board

Issues Based Policy 

Groups

Our Governance 
Structure

2020
%

2021
%

2022
%

2023
%

2024
%

2025
%

ASFA Staff
Female 69 63 62 65 57 63

Male 31 37 38 35 43 37

Board
Female 45 46 33 45 50 50

Male 55 54 67 55 50 50

Leadership
Female 57 57 57 57 57 60

Male 43 43 43 43 43 40

* Only major issues based policy groups shown.

Issues Based Policy Groups*

Super System Design Policy Council | Government Relations and Policy Advisory Forum  

Chief Investment Officers Forum | Financial Crime Protection Initiative | Common Service Standards  

ESG Working Group | Group Insurance | Advice in Super Working Group | Payday Super

ASFA Governance Structure
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ASFA Governance 

�@���õ�?�N�‚���•�‚�S�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚�2�õ�]�‚�õ�n�‚�	���‚���}�ñ�_�‚���������< 

 
�X�‚�Œ�õ�?�°�‚�S�?�õ�ñ�]�•�¡�_�Í�N�‚ 

Independent Chair

 
�X�‚���õ�ñ�_�‚�H���}�B�Ž�ê�õ�ñ

�t�}�;�Í�¡�B�‚�ˆ�}�ñ�N�‚�|�_�5�?�_�]�_�ñ�n�õ�n�¡�ž�_
�H�Ž�¡�_�•�‚�|�¡�]�Å�‚�>�•�•�¡�B�_�?�‚�J�‚���¢�õ�?�_�‚�‰�}�5�_�?

 
�X�‚���N�õ�ê�‚�Œ�_�_ 

Service Provider Representative
�S�_�5�}�n�°�‚�H�^�>�D�H�Ž�¡�_�•�‚�‰�n�?�õ�n�_�„�°�‚�>�•�•�¡�B�_�?�‚�H�‚�Œ�?���¢�‚�Ä�ñ�B 

 
�X�‚�t�õ�}�Í�õ�‚�@�_�ñ�]���ñ 

Industry Fund Representative
Chief Strategy Officer – AustralianSuper

 
�X�‚�@�?�°���ñ�°�‚� �õ�°�_�] 

Corporate Fund Representative
Chief Risk Officer – Telstra Super Pty Ltd 

 
�X�‚�|�õ�B�Ž�_�Í�‚�|�_�°�ñ���Í�N�]

Retail Fund Representative
� �_�õ�N�‚���•�‚�>�5�_�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�p�‚�t�_�?�]���ñ�õ�Í�‚�Ä�ñ�ž�_�]�n���?�‚�J�‚�Ã�õ�ñ�„�}�õ�?�N�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�‚
Pty Ltd

 
�X�‚�S�õ�ê�¡�õ�ñ�‚� �¡�Í�Í 

�t�}�;�Í�¡�B�‚�‰�_�B�n���?�‚�ˆ�}�ñ�N�‚�|�_�5�?�_�]�_�ñ�n�õ�n�¡�ž�_
�H�Ž�¡�_�•�‚�^�«�_�B�}�n�¡�ž�_�‚�>�•�•�¡�B�_�?�‚�J�‚�H���ê�ê���ñ�¢�_�õ�Í�n�Ž�‚
Superannuation Corporation

 
�X�‚�Ã�õ�]�°�Í�‚�)�õ�¡�? 

Additional Director
Chief Executive Officer – Team Super 

 
�X�‚�^�N�¢�¡�ñ�õ�‚�!�õ�Í���ñ�_�° 

Retail Fund Representative
Group Executive, Platforms – AMP Services Limited 

 
�X�‚�Ã�¡�B�Å�¡�‚�S���°�Í�_ 

Industry Fund Representative
Chief Executive Officer – Rest Super

ASFA Governance

Past Chairs  
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�������
�T�����‚�|�‚�t�}�n�ñ�õ�ê�‚�‚

���������T���
�‚�H�‚�Æ�Ž�¡�n�_�‚

�������
�T�����‚���‚� �õ�}�]�_�?�ê�õ�ñ�‚�‚

���������T�����‚�t�‚� �̂��«�n���ñ�‚�‚

���������T�����‚���‚�!�B�H�?���?�°�‚�‚

���������T�����‚�|�‚�‰�n�_�ž�_�ñ�]�‚�‚

���������T�����‚�t�‚�H���«�‚�‚

���������T�����‚���‚�S�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�‚

���������T���
�‚�Æ�‚�Œ�?�õ�°�‚�‚

�������
�T���
�‚���‚�����B�Å�_�?�°�‚�‚

�������
�T�����‚�t�‚� �̂��«�n���ñ�‚�‚

���������T�����‚�|�‚�Ã�¡�Í�„�õ�ñ�‚�‚

���������T�����‚�S�‚� ���Í�]�n���ñ�‚�‚

���������T�����‚���‚�@�_�?�_�ñ�N�]�‚

���������T�����‚�|�‚�Ã�¡�Í�„�õ�ñ�‚�‚

���������T�����‚�Œ�‚� �_�õ�Í�°�‚�‚

���������T���	�‚���‚���õ�Í�Í�°�‚�‚

�������	�T�����‚���‚�!�¡�ñ�n���‚�‚

���������T�����‚�!�‚�^�õ�]�]���ñ�‚

ASFA Governance cont’d.

2024/2025 Board changes 

�—�Ž�_�?�_�‚�¢�_�?�_�‚�]�_�ž�_�?�õ�Í�‚�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�]�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���ê�5���]�¡�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚
the ASFA Board during the 2024/25 financial year. 

�—�Ž�_�]�_�‚�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�Í�¡�]�n�_�N�‚�;�_�Í���¢�t�‚

• The appointment of Rachel Reynolds on 25 
�>�B�n���;�_�?�‚�������
�‚

• �—�Ž�_�‚�õ�5�5���¡�ñ�n�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�Ã�õ�]�°�Í�‚�)�õ�¡�?�‚���ñ�‚���‚���õ�ñ�}�õ�?�°�‚
2025 

• �—�Ž�_�‚�N�_�5�õ�?�n�}�?�_�‚���•�‚�)�¡�B�Å�‚�H�õ�Í�Í�¡�Í�‚���ñ�‚���	�‚�>�B�n���;�_�?�‚�������
�‚�‚

• �—�Ž�_�‚�N�_�5�õ�?�n�}�?�_�‚���•�‚���ñ�N�?�_�¢�‚�‰�5�_�ñ�B�_�‚���ñ�‚�����‚���5�?�¡�Í�‚
2025 
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ASFA Governance cont’d.

ASFA would like to acknowledge  
the following people and organisations  
for their contribution. 

�—� ���)���‚�Ó�>�£�‚

Discussion Group Chairs  

�)���—�Ä�>�)�����‚

Insurance  

�!�õ�?�„�õ�?�_�n�‚���_�?�?�‚�E�‚�)�Œ�‰�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�‚

Legislation 

�‰�õ�?�õ�Ž�‚�t�_�ñ�ñ�‚�‚�E�‚�!�õ�°�•�Í���¢�_�?�‚�H���ñ�]�}�Í�n�¡�ñ�„�‚

�S�_�;���?�õ�Ž�‚�@�Í���n�n�‚�E�‚�!�õ�°�•�Í���¢�_�?�‚�H���ñ�]�}�Í�n�¡�ñ�„�‚

Innovation  

Adam Gee  | GROW Inc 

�!�¡�B�Ž�õ�_�Í�‚�‰�B�Ž�¢�õ�?�Æ�‚�E�‚�)���ž�¡�„�¡

Risk & Compliance 

�!�õ�?�„�õ�?�_�n�‚���_�?�?�‚�E�‚�)�Œ�‰�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�‚

�Ã�Ä�H�—�>�|�Ä���‚

Fund Taxation 

�!�õ�?�B���‚� �̂_�Í�n�?�¡�ñ�‚�E�‚�t�¢�H

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

�!�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�]�_�‚�5���Í�¡�B�°�‚�B���}�ñ�B�¡�Í�]�p�‚ 
committees, forums and  
�¢���?�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�„�?���}�5�]�‚

Policy Advisory Forum 

Super System Design Policy Council 

Chief Investment Officers Forum 

Financial Crime Protection Initiative 

���‰� �̂��‚�H�°�;�_�?�‚� �̂��?�}�ê�‚

AML/CTF Working Group 

Death Benefit Claims Working Group 

�^�ñ�ž�¡�?���ñ�ê�_�ñ�n�õ�Í�p�‚�‰���B�¡�õ�Í�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�Œ���ž�_�?�ñ�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�2�^�‰�Œ�<�‚
Working Group 

Financial Advice Working Group 

Financial Crimes Protection Initiative Working Group 
�T�‚�H�°�;�_�?�‚�Ä�ñ�n�_�Í�‚�‰�Ž�õ�?�¡�ñ�„�‚

Financial Crimes Protection Initiative Working Group 
�T�‚�ˆ�?�õ�}�N�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�‰�B�õ�ê�‚�Ä�ñ�n�_�Í�‚�‰�Ž�õ�?�¡�ñ�„�‚

Governance Working Group 

Group Insurance Working Group 

Insurance Claims Handling Working Group 

�Ä�ñ�ž�_�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�!�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�>�S�S�‚�Œ�}�¡�N�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�)���n�_�‚
Working Group 

Operational Risk Management Working Group 

Payday Super Working Group 

Retirement Phase Working Group 

Service Standards Reporting Steering Group 

�‰�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚�‰�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�]�‚�|�_�5���?�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�Æ���?�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�Œ�?���}�5�‚�H�‚�H�Í�õ�¡�ê�]�‚
Handling 

�‰�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚�‰�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�]�‚�|�_�5���?�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�Æ���?�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�Œ�?���}�5�‚�H�‚
Complaints 

�‰�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚�‰�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�]�‚�|�_�5���?�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�Æ���?�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�Œ�?���}�5�‚�H�‚
Contact Centre and Communications 

APRA SPS 114 Strengthening Operational Risk 
�ˆ�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�|�_�;�}�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�Æ���?�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�Œ�?���}�5�‚

���t�|���‚�‰�}�5�_�?�‚�S�õ�n�õ�‚�—�?�õ�ñ�]�•���?�ê�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�H�‚�t�}�;�Í�¡�B�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�'�‚
Confidentiality Working Group 

APRA Super Data Transformation Phase 2 Working 
Group 

���‰�Í�‚�H���?�5���?�õ�n�_�‚�Œ���ž�_�?�ñ�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�H���}�ñ�B�¡�Í�‚

�ˆ�õ�ê�¡�Í�°�‚���õ�¢�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�‚�‰�5�Í�¡�n�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�Æ���?�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�Œ�?���}�5�‚

Retirement Income Calculators Working Group 

SG Compliance Working Group 

�‰�n�?�õ�n�_�„�¡�B�‚�t�Í�õ�ñ�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�!�_�ê�;�_�?�‚�>�}�n�B���ê�_�]�‚���t�|���‚�‰�t�‰�‚
515 Working Group 

Super Rollovers and Fraud Risk Working Group 

ASFA Acknowledgement

2024 ASFA Conference Committee  

Anthony Schiavo  
Novigi 

Craig Cummins 
PwC 

�H�?�õ�¡�„�‚�!�õ�n�n�Ž�_�¢�‚ 
Pretium  

�^�N�¢�¡�ñ�õ�‚�!�õ�Í���ñ�_�° 
AMP 

Enrico Burgio 
Rest Super  

�Œ�_���?�„�¡�_�‚�>�;�]�n 
HESTA 

Hayley Lyons 
QIC 

Linda Elkins (Chair) 
KPMG 

Maree Pallisco 
EY 

�)�¡�B�Å�‚�H�õ�Í�Í�¡�Í�‚ 
WTW 

�)�¡�B�Å�¡�‚���]�Ž�n���ñ�‚ 
Citi 

 

 

Graeme Mather 
Sara Bradford 
Aware Super 

�‰�n�_�5�Ž�_�ñ�‚�ˆ�?�_�_�;���?�ñ 
Deloitte 

Wayne Sullivan 
Frontier Advisors  

Wendy Mak 
MUFG 
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ASFA Acknowledgement cont’d.

Partners for Sydney 2024 ASFA Conference 

AIA Australia 

���Í�Í�¡�õ�ñ�Æ�‚�|�_�n�¡�?�_�‚�ˆ�‚ �‚ �‚ �‚ �‚ �‚

Apex Group 

Australian Financial Complaints Authority 

Australian Government Tax Office 

Battleground 

BlackRock      

� @� )� Ó� ‚ � ‚ � ‚ � ‚ � ‚ � ‚ � ‚

Bravura Solutions 

Business Events Sydney     

Challenger Limited 

Employment Hero 

�^�;�}�õ�Í�‚�^�«�5�_�?�n�]�‚

�^�?�ñ�]�n�‚�'�‚�Ó���}�ñ�„�‚

�_�]�n�õ�n�_�Í�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�‚

Fineos 

�ˆ�¡�?�]�n�‚�)�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚� �̂��}�ñ�N�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚ �‚ �‚ �‚

FTSE Russell      

Fujitsu       

Gallagher      

�Œ�õ�n�_�¢�õ�°�‚�)�_�n�¢���?�Å�‚�Œ���ž�_�?�ñ�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�@���N�°�‚ �‚ �‚
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�X�‚�S�õ�ê�¡�õ�ñ�‚� �¡�Í�Í �X�‚Rachel Reynolds  �2�õ�5�5���¡�ñ�n�_�N�‚�����‚�>�B�n���;�_�?�‚�������
�<

�X�‚Edwina Maloney �X�‚�Ã�õ�]�°�Í�‚�)�õ�¡�?�‚�2�õ�5�5���¡�ñ�n�_�N�‚���‚���õ�ñ�}�õ�?�°�‚���������<

�X�‚Gary Dransfield �X�‚�Ã�¡�B�Å�¡�‚�S���°�Í�_

Further details are included on page 41 and 42 in this annual report.

���]�‚�õ�n�‚�	���‚���}�ñ�_�‚���������p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�@���õ�?�N�‚�B���ê�5�?�¡�]�_�N�‚���ñ�_�‚�¡�ñ�N�_�5�_�ñ�N�_�ñ�n�‚�H�Ž�õ�¡�?�v�‚�n�¢���‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚�_�õ�B�Ž�‚�•�?���ê�‚ 
�Ä�ñ�N�}�]�n�?�°�‚�ˆ�}�ñ�N�]�p�‚�|�_�n�õ�¡�Í�‚�ˆ�}�ñ�N�]�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�t�}�;�Í�¡�B�‚�‰�_�B�n���?�‚�ˆ�}�ñ�N�]�v�‚���ñ�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�‚�_�õ�B�Ž�‚�•�?���ê�‚�H���?�5���?�õ�n�_�‚�ˆ�}�ñ�N�]�‚ 
and Service Providers; and one additional director.

Principal activities
ASFA is the voice of super. It unites the 
superannuation community, supporting 
�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�?�_�]�_�õ�?�B�Ž�p�‚�õ�N�ž���B�õ�B�°�p�‚�_�N�}�B�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚
�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���Í�Í�õ�;���?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�n���‚�Ž�_�Í�5�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�ñ�]�‚�_�ñ�½���°�‚�õ�‚
dignified retirement. ASFA promotes effective 
practice and advocates for efficiency, 
�]�}�]�n�õ�¡�ñ�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�?�}�]�n�‚�¡�ñ�‚�¡�n�]�‚�¢���?�Í�N�H�B�Í�õ�]�]�‚
retirement income system. 
�ˆ�}�?�n�Ž�_�?�‚�N�_�n�õ�¡�Í�]�‚���•�‚���‰� �̂��_�]�‚�õ�B�n�¡�ž�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�N�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�°�_�õ�?�‚�õ�?�_�‚�B���ñ�n�õ�¡�ñ�_�N�‚�_�Í�]�_�¢�Ž�_�?�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�¡�]�‚�?�_�5���?�n�q�‚
���n�‚�n�Ž�¡�]�‚�n�¡�ê�_�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�ñ���n�‚�õ�¢�õ�?�_�‚���•�‚
any developments likely to cause a significant 
�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ñ�õ�n�}�?�_�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�_�]�‚
activities.

Review of operations and results
���‰� �̂��_�]�‚���5�_�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�N�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�5�_�?�•���?�ê�_�N�‚
as expected in the opinion of the directors. 
The deficit of income over expenditure for 
�n�Ž�_�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�_�N�‚�n���‚�ç�������p���
���‚�;�������
�u�‚�N�_�•�¡�B�¡�n�‚
�ç�
�
���p���
�	�<�p�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�?�_�]�}�Í�n�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�‚�?�_�N�}�B�n�¡���ñ�‚�¡�ñ�‚
the accumulated surplus from $4,999,941 to 
$4,419,693.

Significant changes in the state 

 of affairs
�—�Ž�_�?�_�‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚�ñ���‚�]�¡�„�ñ�¡�•�¡�B�õ�ñ�n�‚�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚
the state of affairs of the Company during the 
course of the year.

Matters subsequent to the end of 

the financial year
�)���‚�ê�õ�n�n�_�?�]�‚���?�‚�B�¡�?�B�}�ê�]�n�õ�ñ�B�_�]�‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚�õ�?�¡�]�_�ñ�‚
�]�¡�ñ�B�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�ñ�N�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚
significantly affected, or may significantly 
affect, the operations of the company, the 
results of those operations, or the state of 
affairs of the company in future financial 
years.

Likely developments and expected 

results of operations
The directors consider that the Company 
�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�B���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}�_�‚�¡�n�]�‚�5�?�¡�ñ�B�¡�5�õ�Í�‚�õ�B�n�¡�ž�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�;�_�¡�ñ�„�‚
the promotion of the interests and the 
�_�N�}�B�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚
generally in superannuation matters.

Environmental regulation
�—�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�¡�]�‚�]�}�;�½�_�B�n�‚�n���‚�ñ���?�ê�õ�Í�‚�‰�n�õ�n�_�‚
and Federal environmental legislation 
�õ�ñ�N�‚�N���_�]�‚�ñ���n�‚���5�_�?�õ�n�_�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�¡�ñ�‚�õ�ñ�‚�¡�ñ�N�}�]�n�?�°�‚
�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�]�5�_�B�¡�•�¡�B�‚�_�ñ�ž�¡�?���ñ�ê�_�ñ�n�õ�Í�‚�„�}�¡�N�_�Í�¡�ñ�_�]�‚
���?�‚�Í�¡�ê�¡�n�]�q�‚�—���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;�_�]�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�_�‚
�Å�ñ���¢�Í�_�N�„�_�p�‚�n�Ž�_�?�_�‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚�ñ���‚�;�?�_�õ�B�Ž�_�]�‚
of environmental legislation.

Corporate governance statement
�—�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�?�_�]�5���ñ�]�¡�;�Í�_�‚�n���‚���‰� �̂��‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�_�?�•���?�ê�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�¡�ñ�‚�;���n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�Ž���?�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
�n�Ž�_�‚�Í���ñ�„�_�?�‚�n�_�?�ê�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�_�_�Å�‚�n���‚�;�õ�Í�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�n�Ž�_�]�_�‚�]���ê�_�n�¡�ê�_�]�‚�B���ê�5�_�n�¡�ñ�„�‚���;�½�_�B�n�¡�ž�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;�_�]�n�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�_�]�n�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�õ�]�‚�õ�‚�¢�Ž���Í�_�q�‚�—�Ž�_�¡�?�‚�•���B�}�]�‚�¡�]�‚�n���‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�¡�]�‚�5�?���5�_�?�Í�°�‚�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�N�p�‚�n���‚�5�?���n�_�B�n�p�‚�5�?���ê���n�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
�õ�N�ž�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�_�]�n�]�‚���•�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�_�]�‚�]�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�•�}�ñ�N�]�p�‚�n�Ž�_�¡�?�‚�n�?�}�]�n�_�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_�¡�?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�;���õ�?�N�‚�N�?�õ�¢�]�‚
���ñ�‚�?�_�Í�_�ž�õ�ñ�n�‚�B���?�5���?�õ�n�_�‚�„���ž�_�?�ñ�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�;�_�]�n�‚�5�?�õ�B�n�¡�B�_�‚�5�?�¡�ñ�B�¡�5�Í�_�]�‚�n���‚�õ�]�]�¡�]�n�‚�¡�n�‚�n���‚�B���ñ�n�?�¡�;�}�n�_�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�_�?�•���?�ê�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
Company. 

�S�õ�°�‚�n���‚�N�õ�°�‚�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�_�]�‚�õ�•�•�õ�¡�?�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�¡�ê�5�Í�_�ê�_�ñ�n�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�B���?�5���?�õ�n�_�‚�]�n�?�õ�n�_�„�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�5���Í�¡�B�°�‚
�¡�ñ�¡�n�¡�õ�n�¡�ž�_�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�N�_�Í�_�„�õ�n�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;���õ�?�N�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H�Ž�¡�_�•�‚�^�«�_�B�}�n�¡�ž�_�‚�>�•�•�¡�B�_�?�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�n�_�õ�ê�q

�—�Ž�_�‚�•�}�ñ�B�n�¡���ñ�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;���õ�?�N�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�_�t

• Setting corporate strategies
• �|�_�ž�¡�_�¢�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�5�5�?���ž�õ�Í�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�Í�‚�;�}�N�„�_�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�5�Í�õ�ñ�]
• �>�ž�_�?�]�_�_�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê���ñ�¡�n���?�¡�ñ�„�‚���?�„�õ�ñ�¡�]�õ�n�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚�5�_�?�•���?�ê�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�õ�B�Ž�¡�_�ž�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�_�]�‚

�]�n�?�õ�n�_�„�¡�B�‚�„���õ�Í�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���;�½�_�B�n�¡�ž�_�]
• �!���ñ�¡�n���?�¡�ñ�„�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�5�_�?�•���?�ê�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�5�5�?���ž�õ�Í�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�Í�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�;�}�õ�?�n�_�?�Í�°�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�?�_�5���?�n�]�‚

�õ�ñ�N�‚�Í�¡�õ�¡�]���ñ�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�_�]�‚�õ�}�N�¡�n���?�]
• Appointment of, setting the remuneration of, and assessment of the performance of, the Chief 

Executive Officer
• Ensuring there are effective management processes in place and approving major corporate 

initiatives that arise throughout the year
• �^�ñ�]�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�¡�„�ñ�¡�•�¡�B�õ�ñ�n�‚�?�¡�]�Å�]�‚�•�õ�B�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚�¡�N�_�ñ�n�¡�•�¡�_�N�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�5�5�?���5�?�¡�õ�n�_�‚�õ�ñ�N

 
���‚�N�_�]�B�?�¡�5�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�_�]�‚�ê�õ�¡�ñ�‚�B���?�5���?�õ�n�_�‚�„���ž�_�?�ñ�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�5�?�õ�B�n�¡�B�_�]�‚�¡�]�‚�]�_�n�‚���}�n�‚�Ž�_�?�_�¢�¡�n�Ž�q�‚���Í�Í�‚�n�Ž�_�]�_�‚�5�?�õ�B�n�¡�B�_�]�p�‚
�}�ñ�Í�_�]�]�‚���n�Ž�_�?�¢�¡�]�_�‚�]�n�õ�n�_�N�p�‚�¢�_�?�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�5�Í�õ�B�_�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�ñ�n�¡�?�_�‚�°�_�õ�?�q

Directors’ Report cont’d.Directors’ Report
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The board of directors

�—�Ž�_�‚�;���õ�?�N�‚���5�_�?�õ�n�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�B�B���?�N�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;�?���õ�N�‚�5�?�¡�ñ�B�¡�5�Í�_�]�‚�]�_�n�‚���}�n�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�_�]�‚ 

constitution including that:

• �n�Ž�_�‚�;���õ�?�N�‚�¡�]�‚�B���ê�5�?�¡�]�_�N�‚���•�‚�ñ���ñ�H�_�«�_�B�}�n�¡�ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�q�‚�ˆ�}�?�n�Ž�_�?�‚�¡�ñ�•���?�ê�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�;���}�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚�¡�]�‚�]�_�n�‚���}�n�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�_�‚�?�_�5���?�n�‚�}�ñ�N�_�?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Ž�_�õ�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�c�Ä�ñ�•���?�ê�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���ñ�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�d

• �n�Ž�_�‚�H�Ž�õ�¡�?�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;���õ�?�N�‚�¡�]�‚�_�Í�_�B�n�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•�}�Í�Í�‚�;���õ�?�N�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê�_�_�n�]�‚�?�_�„�}�Í�õ�?�Í�°�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H�Ž�¡�_�•�‚�^�«�_�B�}�n�¡�ž�_�‚�>�•�•�¡�B�_�?�‚
• �n�Ž�_�?�_�‚�¡�]�‚�õ�‚�ê�¡�«�‚���•�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚���ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;���õ�?�N�‚�•�?���ê�‚�N�¡�•�•�_�?�_�ñ�n�‚�]�_�B�n���?�õ�Í�‚�;�õ�B�Å�„�?���}�ñ�N�]�‚�õ�]�‚�?�_�;�}�¡�?�_�N�‚�}�ñ�N�_�?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚

�H���ñ�]�n�¡�n�}�n�¡���ñ�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�B���ê�5�Í�_�ê�_�ñ�n�õ�?�°�‚�]�Å�¡�Í�Í�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�«�5�_�?�¡�_�ñ�B�_�q

�—�Ž�_�‚�;���õ�?�N�‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�_�]�n�õ�;�Í�¡�]�Ž�_�N�‚�õ�‚�ñ�}�ê�;�_�?�‚���•�‚�B���ê�ê�¡�n�n�_�_�]�‚�n���‚�õ�]�]�¡�]�n�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�«�_�B�}�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�¡�n�]�‚�N�}�n�¡�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n���‚�õ�Í�Í���¢�‚
�N�_�n�õ�¡�Í�_�N�‚�B���ñ�]�¡�N�_�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�B���ê�5�Í�_�«�‚�¡�]�]�}�_�]�q�‚�H�}�?�?�_�ñ�n�‚�B���ê�ê�¡�n�n�_�_�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;���õ�?�N�‚�õ�?�_�‚�ˆ�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�|�¡�]�Å�p�‚�t�_���5�Í�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
Culture, and Policy.

���Í�Í�‚�n�Ž�?�_�_�‚�B���ê�ê�¡�n�n�_�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�B���ê�ê�¡�n�n�_�_�‚�]�n�?�}�B�n�}�?�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�Ž�¡�5�‚�¡�]�‚�?�_�ž�¡�_�¢�_�N�‚���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�‚�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�Í�‚
�;�õ�]�¡�]�q�‚

�^�õ�B�Ž�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�]�_�‚�B���ê�ê�¡�n�n�_�_�]�‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�¡�n�]�‚���¢�ñ�‚�¢�?�¡�n�n�_�ñ�‚�B�Ž�õ�?�n�_�?�‚�]�_�n�n�¡�ñ�„�‚���}�n�‚�¡�n�]�‚�?���Í�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�?�_�]�5���ñ�]�¡�;�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ê�õ�ñ�ñ�_�?�‚
�¡�ñ�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���ê�ê�¡�n�n�_�_�‚�¡�]�‚�n���‚���5�_�?�õ�n�_�q�‚
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Commitment
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Conflict of interests

All directors and executives disclosed any actual or potential conflicts of interest during the year. These 
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Independent professional advice
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Remuneration
The People & Culture Committee (comprising at least three directors including the Chair and Chair of the 
Finance and Risk Committee) makes specific decisions on remuneration packages and other terms of 
employment for senior executives. 
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for later promotion to senior positions.

Non-executive directors 
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Audit
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ensure continuity of activity
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control systems
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Financial Management Policy
• appoint the external auditors and oversee the audit process
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declaration of their independence to the committee.

Information on directors for the year ended 30 June 2025
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���5�5���¡�ñ�n�_�N�‚���	�‚� �̂_�;�?�}�õ�?�°�‚��������
Independent Chair 
Policy Committee member 
Finance & Risk Committee member 
People & Culture Committee member

�X�‚���õ�ñ�_�‚�H���}�B�Ž�ê�õ�ñ 

Elected 30 �)���ž�_�ê�;�_�?�‚�������	
Public Fund Representative 
Chief Risk Officer – Aware Super 
Policy Committee member 
People & Culture Committee member
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���5�5���¡�ñ�n�_�N�‚�����‚�)���ž�_�ê�;�_�?�‚��������
Service Provider Representative 
Deputy CEO/Chief Strategy Officer - Grow Inc 
Policy Committee member 
Finance & Risk Committee Chair 
People & Culture Committee member

�X�‚�t�õ�}�Í�õ�‚�@�_�ñ�]���ñ 

Appointed 17 April 2024
Industry Fund Representative 
Chief Strategy Officer – AustralianSuper 
Policy Committee member 
Finance & Risk Committee member

�X�‚�@�?�°���ñ�°�‚� �õ�°�_�] 

���5�5���¡�ñ�n�_�N�‚�����‚� �̂_�;�?�}�õ�?�°�‚�������

Corporate Fund Representative 
Chief Risk Officer – Telstra Super Pty Ltd 
Policy Committee member 
Finance & Risk Committee member

�X�‚�|�õ�B�Ž�_�Í�‚�|�_�°�ñ���Í�N�]

���5�5���¡�ñ�n�_�N�‚�����‚�>�B�n���;�_�?�‚�������
 
Retail Fund Representative
Head of Operations, Personal Investor – Vanguard Super 
Pty Ltd 
Policy Committee member

�X�‚�S�õ�ê�¡�õ�ñ�‚� �¡�Í�Í 

Appointed 13 July 2020
Public Sector Fund Representative 
Chief Executive Officer – Commonwealth 
Superannuation Corporation 
Policy Committee member

�X�‚�Ã�õ�]�°�Í�‚�)�õ�¡�? 

Appointed 7 January 2025
Additional Director 
Chief Executive Officer – Team Super 
Policy Committee member

�X�‚�^�N�¢�¡�ñ�õ�‚�!�õ�Í���ñ�_�° 

Appointed 1 Se �5�n�_�ê�;�_�?�‚��������
Retail Fund Representative 
Group Executive, Platforms – AMP Services Limited 
Policy Committee member 
Finance & Risk Committee member

�X�‚�Ã�¡�B�Å�¡�‚�S���°�Í�_ 

Appointed 18 J uly 2022
Industry Fund Representative 
Chief Executive Officer – Rest Super 
Policy Committee member 
People & Culture Committee Chair

Directors’ Report cont’d.
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Directors resigned
• ���ñ�N�?�_�¢�‚�‰�5�_�ñ�B�_ 
���5�5���¡�ñ�n�_�N�‚�����‚�)���ž�_�ê�;�_�?�‚�������� 
Resigned 11 April 2025 
Chief Investment Officer – Qantas Superannuation Limited

• �)�¡�B�Å�‚�H�õ�Í�Í�¡�Í 
���5�5���¡�ñ�n�_�N�‚�	���‚�)���ž�_�ê�;�_�?�‚�������	 
�|�_�]�¡�„�ñ�_�N�‚���	�‚�>�B�n���;�_�?�‚�������
 
Head of Retirement Solutions – WTW

Company secretary

Jielin Jin (Stella Jin) Appointed 2 March 2017

Directors’ meetings

�—�Ž�_�‚�ñ�}�ê�;�_�?�‚���•�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�_�‚�ê�_�_�n�¡�ñ�„�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê�_�_�n�¡�ñ�„�]�‚���•�‚�B���ê�ê�¡�n�n�_�_�]�‚���•�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚�Ž�_�Í�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�_�?�¡���N�‚�_�õ�B�Ž 
�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�‚�Ž�_�Í�N�‚���•�•�¡�B�_�‚�N�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ñ�}�ê�;�_�?�‚���•�‚�ê�_�_�n�¡�ñ�„�]�‚�õ�n�n�_�ñ�N�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�_�õ�B�Ž�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�‚�¡�]�t

Directors’ benefits
For the year ended 30 June 2025, no director of the Company has, since the end of the previous financial
�°�_�õ�?�p�‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�_�N�‚���?�‚�;�_�B���ê�_�‚�_�ñ�n�¡�n�Í�_�N�‚�n���‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�_�‚�õ�‚�;�_�ñ�_�•�¡�n�‚�;�°�‚�?�_�õ�]���ñ�‚���•�‚�õ�‚�B���ñ�n�?�õ�B�n�‚�ê�õ�N�_�‚�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�õ�ñ�N
�n�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�p�‚�õ�‚�•�¡�?�ê�‚���•�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�‚�¡�]�‚�õ�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚���?�‚�õ�ñ�‚�_�ñ�n�¡�n�°�‚�¡�ñ�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�õ�‚�]�}�;�]�n�õ�ñ�n�¡�õ�Í
�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�_�]�n�p�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�«�B�_�5�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;�_�ñ�_�•�¡�n�]�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�ê�õ�°�‚�;�_�‚�N�_�_�ê�_�N�‚�n���‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚�õ�?�¡�]�_�ñ�‚�¡�ñ�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�n��
�n�?�õ�ñ�]�õ�B�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�_�ñ�n�_�?�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�n���‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚���?�N�¡�ñ�õ�?�°�‚�B���}�?�]�_�‚���•�‚�;�}�]�¡�ñ�_�]�]�q

Board Finance & Risk Policy People & Culture

Avail to
Attend

No.
Attended

Avail to
Attend

No.
Attended

Avail to
Attend

No.
Attended

Avail to
Attend

No.
Attended

Adam Gee 7 6 4 4 6 5 4 4

Andrew Spence 4 4 0 4 4 0

Bryony Hayes 7 7 2 2 6 6 0

Damian Hill 7 5 0 6 4 0

Edwina Maloney 7 7 4 4 6 6 0

Gary Dransfield 7 6 4 4 6 5 4 4

Jane Couchman 7 4 0 6 3 4 4

Nick Callil 2 2 0 2 2 0

Paula Benson 7 6 2 1 6 5 0

Rachel Reynolds 5 5 0 4 4 0

Vasyl Nair 4 4 0 3 3 0

Vicki Doyle 7 4 0 4 3 4 4

Directors’ Report cont’d.

Insurance of officers
�—�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�_�]�‚�B���ñ�]�n�¡�n�}�n�¡���ñ�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�N�_�ê�ñ�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�•���?�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���•�•�¡�B�_�?�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚ 
�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�¡�n�]�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�_�N�‚�;���N�¡�_�]�‚�B���?�5���?�õ�n�_�‚�õ�„�õ�¡�ñ�]�n�‚�õ�Í�Í�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�n���‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚�5�_�?�]���ñ�]�‚�2���n�Ž�_�?�‚�n�Ž�õ�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚ 
�õ�ñ�N�‚�¡�n�]�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�_�N�‚�;���N�¡�_�]�‚�B���?�5���?�õ�n�_�3�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�õ�?�¡�]�_�]�‚���}�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�_�?�•���?�ê�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�¡�?�‚�ñ���?�ê�õ�Í�‚�N�}�n�¡�_�]�‚�õ�]�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚���?�‚
���•�•�¡�B�_�?�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�}�ñ�Í�_�]�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�_�]�‚�n���‚�B���ñ�N�}�B�n�‚�¡�ñ�ž���Í�ž�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�‚�Í�õ�B�Å�‚���•�‚�„�����N�‚�•�õ�¡�n�Ž�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�N�_�ê�ñ�¡�n�°�‚
�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�n���‚�¡�n�]�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���•�•�¡�B�_�?�]�‚�_�«�n�_�ñ�N�]�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�õ�°�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�õ�Í�Í�‚�B���]�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�«�5�_�ñ�]�_�]�‚
�¡�ñ�B�}�?�?�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�N�_�•�_�ñ�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ñ�‚�õ�B�n�¡���ñ�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�•�õ�Í�Í�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�B���5�_�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�N�_�ê�ñ�¡�n�°�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�¡�]�‚���ñ�Í�°�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�Í�_�‚�n���‚
�¡�ñ�N�_�ê�ñ�¡�•�°�‚�õ�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�‚���?�‚���•�•�¡�B�_�?�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�«�n�_�ñ�n�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�_�]�‚���?�‚���•�•�¡�B�_�?�_�]�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�¡�]�‚�ñ���n�‚�B���ž�_�?�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�õ�‚�5���Í�¡�B�°�‚���•�‚
�¡�ñ�]�}�?�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�n�õ�Å�_�ñ�‚���}�n�‚�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�q

�S�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�5�õ�¡�N�‚�¡�ñ�]�}�?�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�5�?�_�ê�¡�}�ê�]�‚�n���n�õ�Í�Í�¡�ñ�„�‚�ç���p�������‚�;�������
�u�‚�ç���p�������<�‚�¡�ñ�‚�?�_�]�5�_�B�n
���•�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���•�•�¡�B�_�?�]�_�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�¡�ñ�]�}�?�õ�ñ�B�_�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�5���Í�¡�B�°�‚�N���_�]�‚�ñ���n�‚�]�5�_�B�¡�•�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�?�_�ê�¡�}�ê�‚�•���?�‚�¡�ñ�N�¡�ž�¡�N�}�õ�Í
directors and officers.

�—�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���•�•�¡�B�_�?�]�_�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�¡�ñ�]�}�?�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�]�‚�B���ž�_�?�‚�õ�„�õ�¡�ñ�]�n�‚�õ�Í�Í�‚�B���]�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�«�5�_�ñ�]�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�ž���Í�ž�_�N�‚�¡�ñ
�N�_�•�_�ñ�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�Í�_�„�õ�Í�‚�õ�B�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�ñ�°�‚�?�_�]�}�Í�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�5�õ�°�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�õ�?�¡�]�¡�ñ�„�‚�•�?���ê�‚�õ�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�¡�ñ�B�}�?�?�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�_�]
�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���•�•�¡�B�_�?�]�‚�n���‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚�5�_�?�]���ñ�]�‚�¢�Ž�_�?�_�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�¢�õ�]�‚�¡�ñ�B�}�?�?�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�‚���?�‚���•�•�¡�B�_�?�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�¡�?
�5���]�¡�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�]�‚�õ�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�‚���?�‚���•�•�¡�B�_�?�‚�}�ñ�Í�_�]�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���ñ�N�}�B�n�‚�¡�ñ�ž���Í�ž�_�N�‚�õ�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�•�}�Í�‚�;�?�_�õ�B�Ž�‚���•�‚�N�}�n�°�‚���?�‚�•�¡�N�}�B�¡�õ�?�°�‚���;�Í�¡�„�õ�n�¡���ñ�q

Constitution
�Ä�ñ�‚�õ�B�B���?�N�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���ñ�]�n�¡�n�}�n�¡���ñ�p�‚�_�ž�_�?�°�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�}�ñ�N�_�?�n�õ�Å�_�]�‚�n���‚�B���ñ�n�?�¡�;�}�n�_�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_
�5�?���5�_�?�n�°�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�ž�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�;�_�¡�ñ�„�‚�¢���}�ñ�N�‚�}�5�‚�¢�Ž�¡�Í�_�‚�n�Ž�_�°�‚�õ�?�_�‚�õ�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚���?�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�¡�ñ
���ñ�_�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�õ�•�n�_�?�‚�n�Ž�_�°�‚�B�_�õ�]�_�‚�n���‚�;�_�‚�õ�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�p�‚�•���?�‚�5�õ�°�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�_�;�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°
�2�B���ñ�n�?�õ�B�n�_�N�‚�;�_�•���?�_�‚�n�Ž�_�°�‚�B�_�õ�]�_�‚�n���‚�;�_�‚�õ�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�3�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���]�n�]�p�‚�B�Ž�õ�?�„�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�«�5�_�ñ�]�_�]�‚���•�‚�¢�¡�ñ�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�}�5
�õ�ñ�N�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�õ�N�½�}�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�¡�„�Ž�n�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���ñ�n�?�¡�;�}�n���?�¡�_�]�‚�õ�ê���ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�ê�]�_�Í�ž�_�]�p�‚�]�}�B�Ž�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�‚�õ�]�‚�ê�õ�°�‚�;�_
�?�_�;�}�¡�?�_�N�p�‚�;�}�n�‚�ñ���n�‚�_�«�B�_�_�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�¢�_�ñ�n�°�‚�N���Í�Í�õ�?�]�‚�2�ç�����<�‚�5�_�?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚�2�ç�
�p�������‚�¡�ñ�‚�n���n�õ�Í�p�‚�ç�
�p���
���‚�¡�ñ�‚�������
�<�q

Auditors independence declaration
���‚�B���5�°�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�õ�}�N�¡�n���?�]�_�‚�¡�ñ�N�_�5�_�ñ�N�_�ñ�B�_�‚�N�_�B�Í�õ�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�]�‚�?�_�;�}�¡�?�_�N�‚�}�ñ�N�_�?�‚�]�_�B�n�¡���ñ�‚�
���T�
���‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚Australian
Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 is set out on page 44.

�—�Ž�¡�]�‚�?�_�5���?�n�‚�¡�]�‚�ê�õ�N�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�B�B���?�N�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�õ�‚�?�_�]���Í�}�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�q

Gary Dransfield 
Chair
Sydney, 28 August 2025

Adam Gee 
Finance & Risk Committee Chair
Sydney, 28 August 2025

Directors’ Report cont’d.
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pwc.com.au 

PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757 
One International Towers Sydney, Watermans Quay, BARANGAROO NSW 2000, 
GPO BOX 2650, SYDNEY NSW 2001 
T: +61 2 8266 0000, F: +61 2 8266 9999, www.pwc.com.au 
Level 11, 1PSQ, 169 Macquarie Street, PARRAMATTA NSW 2150, 
PO Box 1155 PARRAMATTA NSW 2124 
T: +61 2 9659 2476, F: +61 2 8266 9999, www.pwc.com.au 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 
  

Auditor’s Independence Declaration  

As lead auditor for the audit of The Association of Superannuation Funds of Australia Limited for the 
year ended 30 June 2025, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no 
contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.  

  

BSS Tompsett Sydney 
Partner 
PricewaterhouseCoopers 
  

28 August 2025 

 

Auditor’s Independence Declaration

Statement of comprehensive income  
for the year ended 30 June 2025

2025 2024

Notes $ $

Revenue from continuing operations 3 10,718,667 9,902,638

Other income 3 823,147 667,953

Expenses from continuing operations 4 12,122,062 11,231,635

�>�5�_�?�õ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�N�_�•�¡�B�¡�n�‚�;�_�•���?�_�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�n�õ�« (580,248) (661,044)

Income tax expense 2 (h) - -

�>�5�_�?�õ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�N�_�•�¡�B�¡�n�‚�õ�•�n�_�?�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�n�õ�«�‚�õ�n�n�?�¡�;�}�n�õ�;�Í�_�‚�n���‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�](580,248) (661,044)

Other comprehensive income - -

Total comprehensive loss for the year (580,248) (661,044)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

The above should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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Statement of financial position 
as at 30 June 2025

2025 2024

Notes $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7 (a) 2,083,099 3,105,122

Term deposits 7 (b) 5,300,000 4,706,286

Receivables 6 3,493,473 3,536,607

Other assets 8 513,199 619,864

Total Current Assets 11,389,771 11,967,879

Non-Current Assets   

Plant and equipment 9 1,317,730 1,441,395

Right of use asset (“ROU” asset) 12 203,150 791,149

Total Non-Current Assets 1,520,880 2,232,544

Total Assets 12,910,651 14,200,423

Current Liabilities

Payables 14 1,146,416 1,168,215

Provisions 10 541,664 519,808

Lease liability 15 289,694 833,236

Fees and income in advance 11 6,441,964 6,319,971

Total Current Liabilities 8,419,738 8,841,230

Non-Current Liabilities

Provisions 10 42,498 61,969

Lease liability 15 28,722 297,283

Total Non-Current Liabilities 71,220 359,252

Total Liabilities 8,490,958 9,200,482

Net Assets 4,419,693 4,999,941

Equity

Accumulated surplus 4,419,693 4,999,941

Total Equity 4,419,693 4,999,941

Statement of Financial Position

The above should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

�‰�n�õ�n�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�_�;�}�¡�n�°�‚ 
for the year ended 30 June 2025

2025 2024

$ $

Total equity at the beginning of the financial year operations 4,999,941 5,660,985

Operating deficit for the year (580,248) (661,044)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (580,248) (661,044)

Total equity at the end of the financial year 4,419,693 4,999,941

Statement Of Changes In Equity

The above should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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�‰�n�õ�n�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚�•�Í���¢�]�‚ 
for the year ended 30 June 2025

Statement Of Cash Flows 

The above should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

2025 2024

Notes $ $

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from operations 11,920,123 8,847,510

Payments to creditors and employees (11,653,275) (9,122,288) 

Interest received 344,583 347,578

�)�_�n�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚�•�Í���¢�]�‚�•�?���ê�‚���5�_�?�õ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�B�n�¡�ž�¡�n�¡�_�] 16 611,431 72,800

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for plant and equipment (206,504) (589,240)

�)�_�n�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚�•�Í���¢�]�‚�•�?���ê�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�B�n�¡�ž�¡�n�¡�_�] (206,504) (589,240)

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayment of lease liability (812,103) (751,462)

Interest paid ROU asset (21,133) (42,370)

�)�_�n�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚�•�Í���¢�]�‚�•�?���ê�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�B�n�¡�ž�¡�n�¡�_�] (833,236) (793,832)

Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (428,309) (1,310,271)

Cash at the beginning of the year 7,811,408 9,121,679

Cash at the end of the year 7 7,383,099 7,811,408

Notes to the Financial Statements

Notes to and forming part of the 
financial report for the year ended 30 
June 2025

�Ñ 1. General information
This financial report covers the Association of Superannuation Funds of Australia Limited as an individual
entity and is presented in Australian currency.

�—�Ž�_�‚���]�]���B�¡�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�‰�}�5�_�?�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�ˆ�}�ñ�N�]�‚���•�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�‚���¡�ê�¡�n�_�N�‚�2�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�3�‚�¡�]�‚�õ�‚�B���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�Í�¡�ê�¡�n�_�N�‚�;�°
�„�}�õ�?�õ�ñ�n�_�_�q�‚�Ä�ñ�‚�õ�B�B���?�N�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���ñ�]�n�¡�n�}�n�¡���ñ�p�‚�_�ž�_�?�°�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�}�ñ�N�_�?�n�õ�Å�_�]�‚�n���‚�B���ñ�n�?�¡�;�}�n�_�‚
�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�?���5�_�?�n�°�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�ž�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�;�_�¡�ñ�„�‚�¢���}�ñ�N�‚�}�5�‚�¢�Ž�¡�Í�_�‚�n�Ž�_�°�‚�õ�?�_�‚�õ�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚���?�‚
�¢�¡�n�Ž�¡�ñ�‚���ñ�_�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�õ�•�n�_�?�‚�n�Ž�_�°�‚�B�_�õ�]�_�‚�n���‚�;�_�‚�õ�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�p�‚�•���?�‚�5�õ�°�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�_�;�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚
�2�B���ñ�n�?�õ�B�n�_�N�‚�;�_�•���?�_�‚�n�Ž�_�°�‚�B�_�õ�]�_�‚�n���‚�;�_�‚�õ�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�3�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���]�n�]�p�‚�B�Ž�õ�?�„�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�«�5�_�ñ�]�_�]�‚���•�‚�¢�¡�ñ�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�}�5�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�õ�N�½�}�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�¡�„�Ž�n�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���ñ�n�?�¡�;�}�n���?�¡�_�]�‚�õ�ê���ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�ê�]�_�Í�ž�_�]�p�‚�]�}�B�Ž�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�‚�õ�]�‚�ê�õ�°�‚�;�_�‚�?�_�;�}�¡�?�_�N�p�‚
�;�}�n�‚�ñ���n�‚�_�«�B�_�_�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�¢�_�ñ�n�°�‚�N���Í�Í�õ�?�]�‚�2�ç�����<�‚�5�_�?�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�‚�2���������u�‚�ç�
�p�������‚�¡�ñ�‚�n���n�õ�Í�p�‚�������
�u�‚�ç�
�p���
���‚�¡�ñ�‚�n���n�õ�Í�3�q�‚ 
�—�Ž�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�]�n�õ�n�_�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�¢�_�?�_�‚�õ�}�n�Ž���?�¡�]�_�N�‚�•���?�‚�¡�]�]�}�_�‚�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚���ñ�‚�����‚���}�„�}�]�n�‚���������q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚���•�‚
�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5���¢�_�?�‚�n���‚�õ�ê�_�ñ�N�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�?�_�¡�]�]�}�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�?�_�5���?�n�q�‚

The operations of the Company are conducted in Australia only.

�Ñ�‚2. Summary of material accounting policies
�—�Ž�_�‚�5�?�¡�ñ�B�¡�5�õ�Í�‚�õ�B�B���}�ñ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�5���Í�¡�B�¡�_�]�‚�õ�N���5�n�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�?�_�5�õ�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�?�_�5���?�n�‚�õ�?�_�‚�]�_�n�‚���}�n�‚�;�_�Í���¢�q�‚
�—�Ž�_�]�_�‚�5�?�¡�ñ�B�¡�5�Í�_�]�‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚�B���ñ�]�¡�]�n�_�ñ�n�Í�°�‚�õ�5�5�Í�¡�_�N�‚�n���‚�õ�Í�Í�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�°�_�õ�?�]�‚�5�?�_�]�_�ñ�n�_�N�p�‚�}�ñ�Í�_�]�]�‚���n�Ž�_�?�¢�¡�]�_�‚�]�n�õ�n�_�N�q

a) Basis of preparation 

�—�Ž�¡�]�‚�„�_�ñ�_�?�õ�Í�H�5�}�?�5���]�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�?�_�5���?�n�‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚�5�?�_�5�õ�?�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�B�B���?�N�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�ñ�‚���B�B���}�ñ�n�¡�ñ�„
Standards, other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board and
the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 .

Compliance with IFRSs 
�—�Ž�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�?�_�5���?�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�õ�Í�]���‚�B���ê�5�Í�¡�_�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž International Financial Reporting Standards
�;�Ä�ˆ�|�‰�<�‚�õ�]�‚�¡�]�]�}�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Ä�ñ�n�_�?�ñ�õ�n�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚���B�B���}�ñ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�‰�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�]�‚�@���õ�?�N�‚�2�Ä���‰�@�<�q

Historical cost convention
�—�Ž�_�]�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�]�n�õ�n�_�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚�5�?�_�5�õ�?�_�N�‚�}�ñ�N�_�?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Ž�¡�]�n���?�¡�B�õ�Í�‚�B���]�n�‚�B���ñ�ž�_�ñ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�}�ñ�Í�_�]�]
���n�Ž�_�?�¢�¡�]�_�‚�]�n�õ�n�_�N�‚�N���‚�ñ���n�‚�n�õ�Å�_�‚�¡�ñ�n���‚�õ�B�B���}�ñ�n�‚�B�}�?�?�_�ñ�n�‚�ž�õ�Í�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�ñ���ñ�H�B�}�?�?�_�ñ�n�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�]�q

Critical accounting estimates
�—�Ž�_�‚�5�?�_�5�õ�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�]�n�õ�n�_�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�B���ñ�•���?�ê�¡�n�°�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�ñ�‚���B�B���}�ñ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�‰�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�]�‚�?�_�;�}�¡�?�_�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
use of certain critical accounting estimates. 

The notes to the financial statement set out areas involving higher degree of judgement or complexity 
such as:
• Revenue – refer to note 2(e)
• Leases – refer to note 2(n)
• �Ä�ê�5�õ�¡�?�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�J�‚�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�}�]�_�]�‚�½�}�N�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���ñ�‚�¢�Ž�_�n�Ž�_�?�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�¡�ê�5�õ�¡�?�_�N

�^�]�n�¡�ê�õ�n�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�½�}�N�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�B���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}�õ�Í�Í�°�‚�_�ž�õ�Í�}�õ�n�_�N�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�?�_�‚�;�õ�]�_�N�‚���ñ�‚�Ž�¡�]�n���?�¡�B�õ�Í�‚�_�«�5�_�?�¡�_�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚
�•�õ�B�n���?�]�p�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�?�_�õ�]���ñ�õ�;�Í�_�‚�_�«�5�_�B�n�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚���•�‚�•�}�n�}�?�_�‚�_�ž�_�ñ�n�]�p�‚�¡�ñ�N�}�]�n�?�°�‚�n�?�_�ñ�N�]�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�ñ�n�¡�B�¡�5�õ�n�_�N�‚�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚
�Í�_�„�¡�]�Í�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���?�‚�?�_�„�}�Í�õ�n�¡���ñ�q�‚�!�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�;�_�Í�¡�_�ž�_�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�]�n�¡�ê�õ�n�_�]�‚�}�]�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�5�?�_�5�õ�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�¡�]�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�?�_�5���?�n�‚�õ�?�_�‚
�?�_�õ�]���ñ�õ�;�Í�_�q
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b) Plant and equipment

�t�Í�õ�ñ�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�;�}�¡�5�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�õ�?�_�‚�N�_�5�?�_�B�¡�õ�n�_�N�‚���ž�_�?�‚�n�Ž�_�¡�?�‚�_�«�5�_�B�n�_�N�‚�}�]�_�•�}�Í�‚�Í�¡�ž�_�]�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�}�]�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_
�]�n�?�õ�¡�„�Ž�n�H�Í�¡�ñ�_�‚�ê�_�n�Ž���N�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�_�«�5�_�B�n�_�N�‚�}�]�_�•�}�Í�‚�Í�¡�ž�_�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�	�‚�n���‚���‚�°�_�õ�?�]�q

The cost of improvements to leasehold properties is amortised over the unexpired period of the lease.
�Œ�õ�¡�ñ�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�Í���]�]�_�]�‚���ñ�‚�N�¡�]�5���]�õ�Í�‚�õ�?�_�‚�N�_�n�_�?�ê�¡�ñ�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�B���ê�5�õ�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�5�?���B�_�_�N�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B�õ�?�?�°�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�‚�õ�ñ�N
are included in the statement of comprehensive income. The expected useful life of leasehold
improvements is 10 years.

Furniture and fittings are depreciated over 5 years.

�Æ�Ž�_�?�_�‚�Œ���ž�_�?�ñ�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�Œ�?�õ�ñ�n�]�‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚�]�_�B�}�?�_�N�‚�n���‚�5�}�?�B�Ž�õ�]�_�‚�5�Í�õ�ñ�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�;�}�¡�5�ê�_�ñ�n�p�‚�n�Ž�_�°�‚�õ�?�_�‚�;�?���}�„�Ž�n
�n���‚�õ�B�B���}�ñ�n�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;�õ�Í�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�]�Ž�_�_�n�‚�õ�]�‚�N�_�•�_�?�?�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�ê���?�n�¡�]�_�N�‚���ž�_�?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�õ�ê�_�‚�5�_�?�¡���N�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_
�5�Í�õ�ñ�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�;�}�¡�5�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¡�]�‚�;�_�¡�ñ�„�‚�N�_�5�?�_�B�¡�õ�n�_�N�q

c) Capitalised software

�H���]�n�]�‚�¡�ñ�B�}�?�?�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�N�_�ž�_�Í���5�¡�ñ�„�‚���?�‚�õ�B�;�}�¡�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�]���•�n�¢�õ�?�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�Í�¡�B�_�ñ�B�_�]�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�B���ñ�n�?�¡�;�}�n�_�‚�n���‚�•�}�n�}�?�_�‚�;�_�ñ�_�•�¡�n�]
�õ�?�_�‚�B�õ�5�¡�n�õ�Í�¡�]�_�N�‚�õ�n�‚�B���]�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�ê���?�n�¡�]�_�N�‚�•�?���ê�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5���¡�ñ�n�‚�õ�n�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�‚�¡�]�‚�?�_�õ�N�°�‚�n���‚�}�]�_�‚���ñ�‚�õ�‚�]�n�?�õ�¡�„�Ž�n�H�Í�¡�ñ�_
�;�õ�]�¡�]�‚���ž�_�?�‚�n�Ž�_�¡�?�‚�_�«�5�_�B�n�_�N�‚�}�]�_�•�}�Í�‚�Í�¡�ž�_�]�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�_�«�5�_�B�n�_�N�‚�}�]�_�•�}�Í�‚�Í�¡�ž�_�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚���‚�n���‚�����‚�°�_�õ�?�]�q

d) Intangible asset and impairment.

As Per the recognition criteria of �‚�����‰�@�‚���	���u�‚�Ä�ñ�n�õ�ñ�„�¡�;�Í�_�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�] paragraph 57, the Company has
�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�_�ž�_�Í���5�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�ñ�_�¢�‚�¢�_�;�]�¡�n�_�‚�õ�]�‚�õ�ñ�‚�¡�ñ�n�õ�ñ�„�¡�;�Í�_�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�q

Cost incurred during the design and development phases are capitalised and are amortised on a
�]�n�?�õ�¡�„�Ž�n�H�Í�¡�ñ�_�‚�;�õ�]�¡�]�‚���ž�_�?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�]�n�¡�ê�õ�n�_�N�‚�}�]�_�•�}�Í�‚�Í�¡�•�_�‚���•�‚���‚�°�_�õ�?�]�p�‚�B���ê�ê�_�ñ�B�¡�ñ�„�‚�•�?���ê�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�õ�n�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¢�_�;�]�¡�n�_
�¢�õ�]�‚�Í�õ�}�ñ�B�Ž�_�N�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�ž�õ�¡�Í�õ�;�Í�_�‚�•���?�‚�}�]�_�q

Under �����‰�@�‚���	�
�u�‚�Ä�ê�5�õ�¡�?�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�]�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�B���ñ�]�¡�N�_�?�_�N�‚�;���n�Ž�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�ñ�õ�Í�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�«�n�_�?�ñ�õ�Í
�¡�ñ�N�¡�B�õ�n���?�]�‚���•�‚�¡�ê�5�õ�¡�?�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¡�ñ�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¢�_�;�]�¡�n�_�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�]�q�‚���]�‚�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�_�5���?�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�N�õ�n�_�p�‚�ñ���‚�¡�ñ�N�¡�B�õ�n���?�]�‚���•
�¡�ê�5�õ�¡�?�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚�¡�N�_�ñ�n�¡�•�¡�_�N�q

e) Revenue recognition

�����‰�@�‚�����u�‚�|�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�‚�•�?���ê�‚�H���ñ�n�?�õ�B�n�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�H�}�]�n���ê�_�?�]�‚and �����‰�@�‚���������u�‚�Ä�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�•���?�‚�)���n�H�•���?�H�5�?���•�¡�n
Entities �p�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�_�]�n�õ�;�Í�¡�]�Ž�_�]�‚�õ�‚�B���ê�5�?�_�Ž�_�ñ�]�¡�ž�_�‚�•�?�õ�ê�_�¢���?�Å�‚�•���?�‚�N�_�n�_�?�ê�¡�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�¢�Ž�_�n�Ž�_�?�p�‚�Ž���¢�‚�ê�}�B�Ž�‚�õ�ñ�N
�¢�Ž�_�ñ�‚�?�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�‚�¡�]�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�¡�]�‚�ê�õ�ñ�N�õ�n���?�°�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�_�]�‚���������‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�]�n�õ�n�_�ê�_�ñ�n�]�q

�£�ñ�N�_�?�‚�����‰�@�‚�����u Revenue from Contracts with Customers , revenue is recognised using the 5 steps
�õ�5�5�?���õ�B�Ž�‚���}�n�Í�¡�ñ�_�N�‚�;�_�Í���¢�‚�n���‚�N�_�5�¡�B�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�n�?�õ�ñ�]�•�_�?�‚���•�‚�5�?���ê�¡�]�_�N�‚�„�����N�]�‚���?�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�]�‚�n���‚�B�}�]�n���ê�_�?�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�ñ
�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�?�_�•�Í�_�B�n�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���ñ�]�¡�N�_�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�n���‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�ñ�n�¡�n�°�‚�_�«�5�_�B�n�]�‚�n���‚�;�_�‚�_�ñ�n�¡�n�Í�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�_�«�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž���]�_
goods or services.

�—�Ž�_�‚�•���Í�Í���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚���‚�]�n�_�5�]�‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚�õ�5�5�Í�¡�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�ñ�õ�Í�°�]�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�?�õ�ñ�]�õ�B�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�n���‚�N�_�n�_�?�ê�¡�ñ�_�‚�¢�Ž�_�ñ�‚�?�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�‚�¡�]
recognised:

�‰�n�_�5�‚���‚�U�‚�Ä�N�_�ñ�n�¡�•�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���ñ�n�?�õ�B�n�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�õ�‚�B�}�]�n���ê�_�?�q
�‰�n�_�5�‚���‚�U�‚�Ä�N�_�ñ�n�¡�•�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�5�õ�?�õ�n�_�‚�5�_�?�•���?�ê�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���;�Í�¡�„�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���ñ�n�?�õ�B�n�q
�‰�n�_�5�‚�	�‚�U�‚�S�_�n�_�?�ê�¡�ñ�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�n�?�õ�ñ�]�õ�B�n�¡���ñ�‚�5�?�¡�B�_�q
�‰�n�_�5�‚�
�‚�U�‚���Í�Í���B�õ�n�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�n�?�õ�ñ�]�õ�B�n�¡���ñ�‚�5�?�¡�B�_�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�5�õ�?�õ�n�_�‚�5�_�?�•���?�ê�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���;�Í�¡�„�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���ñ�n�?�õ�B�n�q
�‰�n�_�5�‚���‚�U�‚�|�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�‚�?�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�‚�¢�Ž�_�ñ�‚�2���?�‚�õ�]�3�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�ñ�n�¡�n�°�‚�]�õ�n�¡�]�•�¡�_�]�‚�õ�‚�5�_�?�•���?�ê�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���;�Í�¡�„�õ�n�¡���ñ�q

The adoption of �����‰�@�‚�����u�‚�|�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�]�‚�•�?���ê�‚�H���ñ�n�?�õ�B�n�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�H�}�]�n���ê�_�?�]�‚did not have any other impact
���ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ê�_�õ�]�}�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���?�‚�n�¡�ê�¡�ñ�„�‚���•�‚�?�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�n�¡���ñ�‚���ñ�‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚�?�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�‚�•�?���ê�‚�B���ñ�n�?�õ�B�n�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž
customers.

Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d. Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d.

(i) Conference/Events revenues 
�t�_�?�•���?�ê�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���;�Í�¡�„�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�_�N�‚�n���‚�B���ñ�•�_�?�_�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�ž�_�ñ�n�‚�?�_�„�¡�]�n�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�]�õ�n�¡�]�•�¡�_�N�‚�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�n�¡�ê�_�‚
the event takes place, and revenue is recognised accordingly. Conference sponsorship revenue is 
�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚���ž�_�?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�_�?�¡���N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�]�5���ñ�]���?�]�Ž�¡�5�‚�;�_�ñ�_�•�¡�n�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�N�q�‚�Æ�Ž�_�?�_�‚�]�5���ñ�]���?�]�Ž�¡�5�‚�B���ê�5���ñ�_�ñ�n�]�‚
�õ�?�_�‚�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�_�N�‚�5�?�¡���?�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�ž�_�ñ�n�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�_�N�‚�5���?�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�?�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�‚�¡�]�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚�õ�]�‚�n�Ž���]�_�‚���;�Í�¡�„�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚
fulfilled.

(ii) Professional development revenues
�|�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�‚�•�?���ê�‚�¢���?�Å�]�Ž���5�]�‚�¡�]�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�õ�ê�_�‚�5�_�?�¡���N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¢���?�Å�]�Ž���5�‚�¡�]�‚�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�_�N�p�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�ñ���‚
�5�_�?�•���?�ê�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���;�Í�¡�„�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�?�_�ê�õ�¡�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�•�n�_�?�‚�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�°�q�‚� �̂��?�‚�]�_�Í�•�H�5�õ�B�_�N�‚���ñ�Í�¡�ñ�_�‚�;�}�õ�Í�¡�•�¡�B�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�H�t�S
�]�}�;�]�B�?�¡�5�n�¡���ñ�]�p�‚�5�_�?�•���?�ê�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���;�Í�¡�„�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�]�õ�n�¡�]�•�¡�_�N�‚�õ�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Í�_�õ�?�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�B���ñ�n�_�ñ�n�‚�¡�]�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�N�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�?�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�‚�¡�]�‚
�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚���ž�_�?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�]�n�¡�ê�õ�n�_�N�‚�N�}�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�¡�ñ�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�N�_�Í�¡�ž�_�?�_�N�q�‚

(iii) Membership revenues
���ñ�ñ�}�õ�Í�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�Ž�¡�5�‚�5�_�?�¡���N�‚�B���ê�ê�_�ñ�B�_�]�‚���ñ�‚���‚���}�Í�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�ñ�N�]�‚���ñ�‚�	���‚���}�ñ�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�Í�Í�‚�5�_�?�•���?�ê�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���;�Í�¡�„�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚
�õ�?�_�‚�]�õ�n�¡�]�•�¡�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�ñ�N�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�°�_�õ�?�q�‚�!�_�ê�;�_�?�]�Ž�¡�5�‚�•�_�_�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚���ñ�‚�õ�‚�]�n�?�õ�¡�„�Ž�n�H�Í�¡�ñ�_�‚�;�õ�]�¡�]�‚
during the financial year.

(iv) Other income
�>�n�Ž�_�?�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�õ�?�_�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�‚�õ�B�B�?�}�õ�Í�‚�;�õ�]�¡�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�_�?�¡���N�‚�n���‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�°�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�_�q�‚�Ä�ñ�B�Í�}�N�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚
�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�¡�]�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�_�]�n�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�p�‚�B���ñ�]�}�Í�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�?�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�•�?���ê�‚�]�}�;�Í�_�õ�]�¡�ñ�„�‚�5�õ�?�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�‰�°�N�ñ�_�°�‚���•�•�¡�B�_�‚
�n���‚�ˆ�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�Ä�{�‚�Œ�?���}�5�q�‚�Ä�ñ�n�_�?�_�]�n�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�¡�]�‚�õ�B�B�?�}�_�N�‚�_�õ�B�Ž�‚�ê���ñ�n�Ž�‚�;�õ�]�_�N�‚���ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�_�]�n�‚�?�õ�n�_�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�n�_�?�ê�‚
�N�_�5���]�¡�n�]�p�‚�B���ñ�]�}�Í�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�?�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�‚�¡�]�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�_�?�¡���N�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�N�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�}�;�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�¡�]�‚
recognised monthly upon the issuance of invoices.

f) Receivables

�|�_�B�_�¡�ž�õ�;�Í�_�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�„�_�ñ�_�?�õ�Í�Í�°�‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�_�N�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�¡�ñ�‚�	���‚�N�õ�°�]�‚���•�‚�;�_�¡�ñ�„�‚�?�_�B���?�N�_�N�‚�õ�]�‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�õ�;�Í�_�]�q�‚�H���Í�Í�_�B�n�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚
���•�‚�n�?�õ�N�_�‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�õ�;�Í�_�]�‚�¡�]�‚�?�_�ž�¡�_�¢�_�N�‚���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�‚���ñ�„���¡�ñ�„�‚�;�õ�]�¡�]�q�‚���ñ�‚�¡�ê�5�õ�¡�?�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�õ�Í�Í���¢�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�B�B���}�ñ�n�‚�2�N���}�;�n�•�}�Í�‚�N�_�;�n�]�‚
�5�?���ž�¡�]�¡���ñ�3�‚�¡�]�‚�}�]�_�N�‚�¢�Ž�_�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�?�_�‚�¡�]�‚���;�½�_�B�n�¡�ž�_�‚�_�ž�¡�N�_�ñ�B�_�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�ñ���n�‚�;�_�‚�õ�;�Í�_�‚�n���‚�B���Í�Í�_�B�n�‚�õ�Í�Í�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�]�‚
�N�}�_�‚�õ�B�B���?�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚���?�¡�„�¡�ñ�õ�Í�‚�n�_�?�ê�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�õ�;�Í�_�]�‚�;�õ�]�_�N�‚���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�‚�õ�]�]�_�]�]�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�5�õ�]�n�‚�_�ž�_�ñ�n�]�p�‚�B�}�?�?�_�ñ�n�‚
�B���ñ�N�¡�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�•�}�n�}�?�_�‚�_�B���ñ���ê�¡�B�‚�B���ñ�N�¡�n�¡���ñ�]�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�õ�Í�Í���¢�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�B���ñ�]�¡�N�_�?�]�‚�õ�‚�?�õ�ñ�„�_�‚���•�‚�5���]�]�¡�;�Í�_�‚���}�n�B���ê�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_�¡�?�‚
�5�?���;�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚���•�‚���B�B�}�?�?�¡�ñ�„�q�‚�‰�¡�„�ñ�¡�•�¡�B�õ�ñ�n�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�N�¡�•�•�¡�B�}�Í�n�¡�_�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�_�;�n���?�p�‚�5�?���;�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�_�;�n���?�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�_�ñ�n�_�?�‚
�;�õ�ñ�Å�?�}�5�n�B�°�‚���?�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�?�_���?�„�õ�ñ�¡�]�õ�n�¡���ñ�p�‚�N�_�•�õ�}�Í�n�‚���?�‚�N�_�Í�¡�ñ�;�}�_�ñ�B�°�‚�¡�ñ�‚�5�õ�°�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�2�ê���?�_�‚�n�Ž�õ�ñ�‚�	���‚�N�õ�°�]�‚���ž�_�?�N�}�_�3�‚
�õ�ñ�N�‚�ñ�_�„�õ�n�¡�ž�_�‚�•���?�_�B�õ�]�n�]�‚���•�‚�•�}�n�}�?�_�‚�_�B���ñ���ê�¡�B�‚�B���ñ�N�¡�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�B���ñ�]�¡�N�_�?�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�N�¡�B�õ�n���?�]�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�n�?�õ�N�_�‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�õ�;�Í�_�‚�¡�]�‚
�¡�ê�5�õ�¡�?�_�N�q�‚�@�õ�N�‚�N�_�;�n�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�¢�?�¡�n�n�_�ñ�‚���•�•�‚�N�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�_�?�¡���N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�°�‚�õ�?�_�‚�¡�N�_�ñ�n�¡�•�¡�_�N�q

�—�Ž�_�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�¡�ê�5�õ�¡�?�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�Í���]�]�‚�2�;�õ�N�‚�N�_�;�n�3�‚�¡�]�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�n�õ�n�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�B���ê�5�?�_�Ž�_�ñ�]�¡�ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�¡�ñ�‚
���n�Ž�_�?�‚�_�«�5�_�ñ�]�_�]�q�‚�Æ�Ž�_�ñ�‚�õ�‚�n�?�õ�N�_�‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�õ�;�Í�_�‚�•���?�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�õ�ñ�‚�¡�ê�5�õ�¡�?�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�õ�Í�Í���¢�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�Ž�õ�N�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚�;�_�B���ê�_�]�‚
�}�ñ�B���Í�Í�_�B�n�õ�;�Í�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�‚�]�}�;�]�_�;�}�_�ñ�n�‚�5�_�?�¡���N�p�‚�¡�n�‚�¡�]�‚�¢�?�¡�n�n�_�ñ�‚���•�•�‚�õ�„�õ�¡�ñ�]�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�õ�Í�Í���¢�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�B�B���}�ñ�n�q�‚�‰�}�;�]�_�;�}�_�ñ�n�‚�?�_�B���ž�_�?�¡�_�]�‚
���•�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�]�‚�5�?�_�ž�¡���}�]�Í�°�‚�¢�?�¡�n�n�_�ñ�‚���•�•�‚�õ�?�_�‚�B�?�_�N�¡�n�_�N�‚�õ�„�õ�¡�ñ�]�n�‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚�_�«�5�_�ñ�]�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�n�õ�n�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�B���ê�5�?�_�Ž�_�ñ�]�¡�ž�_�‚
income.

g) Employee benefits

(i) Wages and salaries and annual leave
���¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�•���?�‚�¢�õ�„�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�õ�Í�õ�?�¡�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�Í�‚�Í�_�õ�ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�?�_�]�5�_�B�n�‚���•�‚�_�ê�5�Í���°�_�_�]�_�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�]�‚�}�5�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�_�5���?�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�N�õ�n�_�‚
�õ�?�_�‚�ê�_�õ�]�}�?�_�N�‚�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�‚�_�«�5�_�B�n�_�N�‚�n���‚�;�_�‚�5�õ�¡�N�‚�¢�Ž�_�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�n���‚�;�_�‚�]�_�n�n�Í�_�N�q

(ii) Long service leave
���‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�•���?�‚�Í���ñ�„�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�‚�Í�_�õ�ž�_�‚�¡�]�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�¡�]�‚�ê�_�õ�]�}�?�_�N�‚�õ�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�?�_�]�_�ñ�n�‚�ž�õ�Í�}�_�‚���•�‚�_�«�5�_�B�n�_�N�‚�•�}�n�}�?�_�‚
�5�õ�°�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�n���‚�;�_�‚�ê�õ�N�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�?�_�]�5�_�B�n�‚���•�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�]�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�_�ê�5�Í���°�_�_�]�‚�}�5�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�_�5���?�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�N�õ�n�_�q�‚�H���ñ�]�¡�N�_�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚
�¡�]�‚�„�¡�ž�_�ñ�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�«�5�_�B�n�_�N�‚�•�}�n�}�?�_�‚�¢�õ�„�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�õ�Í�õ�?�°�‚�Í�_�ž�_�Í�]�p�‚�_�«�5�_�?�¡�_�ñ�B�_�‚���•�‚�_�ê�5�Í���°�_�_�‚�N�_�5�õ�?�n�}�?�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�5�_�?�¡���N�]�‚
of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at 30 June 2025 on national 
�„���ž�_�?�ñ�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�;���ñ�N�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�_�?�ê�]�‚�n���‚�ê�õ�n�}�?�¡�n�°�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�ê�õ�n�B�Ž�‚�õ�]�‚�B�Í���]�_�Í�°�‚�õ�]�‚�5���]�]�¡�;�Í�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�]�n�¡�ê�õ�n�_�N�‚�•�}�n�}�?�_�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚
���}�n�•�Í���¢�]�q

h) Income tax

�—�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�¡�]�‚�_�«�_�ê�5�n�‚�•�?���ê�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�n�õ�«�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�B�B���?�N�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�]�_�B�n�¡���ñ�‚�����T���‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Ä�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�—�õ�«�‚���B�n�‚�2���������<.
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i) Foreign currency translation

(i) Functional and Presentation Currency
Items included in the financial statements of the Company are measured using the currency of the primary 
�_�B���ñ���ê�¡�B�‚�_�ñ�ž�¡�?���ñ�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¡�ñ�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚���5�_�?�õ�n�_�]�‚�2�^�n�Ž�_�‚�•�}�ñ�B�n�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚�B�}�?�?�_�ñ�B�°�_�3�q�‚ 
�—�Ž�_�‚�•�}�ñ�B�n�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚�B�}�?�?�_�ñ�B�°�‚�¡�]�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�ñ�‚�S���Í�Í�õ�?�]�‚�2���£�S�<�q

(ii) Transactions and balances
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing 
at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of 
�]�}�B�Ž�‚�n�?�õ�ñ�]�õ�B�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�•�?���ê�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�n�?�õ�ñ�]�Í�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�n�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�_�ñ�N�‚�_�«�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�‚�?�õ�n�_�]�‚���•�‚�ê���ñ�_�n�õ�?�°�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚
denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

j) Cash, cash equivalents and term deposits

�H�õ�]�Ž�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚�_�;�}�¡�ž�õ�Í�_�ñ�n�]�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�_�]�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚�¡�ñ�‚�Ž�õ�ñ�N�p�‚�N�_�5���]�¡�n�‚�Ž�_�Í�N�‚�õ�n�‚�B�õ�Í�Í�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�;�õ�ñ�Å�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�Ž���?�n�H�n�_�?�ê�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚
�¡�ñ�‚�õ�ñ�‚�õ�B�n�¡�ž�_�‚�ê�õ�?�Å�_�n�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚���?�¡�„�¡�ñ�õ�Í�‚�ê�õ�n�}�?�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�?�_�_�‚�ê���ñ�n�Ž�]�‚���?�‚�Í�_�]�]�q�‚�—�_�?�ê�‚�N�_�5���]�¡�n�]�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚
maturities exceeding three months. 

k) Trade and other payables

�—�Ž�_�]�_�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�]�‚�?�_�5�?�_�]�_�ñ�n�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�•���?�‚�„�����N�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�]�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�N�‚�5�?�¡���?�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�ñ�N�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�õ�?�_�‚�}�ñ�5�õ�¡�N�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�}�ñ�]�_�B�}�?�_�N�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�?�_�‚�}�]�}�õ�Í�Í�°�‚�5�õ�¡�N�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�¡�ñ�‚�	���‚�N�õ�°�]�‚���•�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�n�¡���ñ�q

�Í�3�‚�Œ�����N�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�‰�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�]�‚�—�õ�«�‚�2�Œ�‰�—�<

Revenues, expenses, and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred 
�¡�]�‚�ñ���n�‚�?�_�B���ž�_�?�õ�;�Í�_�‚�•�?���ê�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�n�õ�«�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�}�n�Ž���?�¡�n�°�q�‚�Ä�ñ�‚�n�Ž�¡�]�‚�B�õ�]�_�‚�¡�n�‚�¡�]�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚�õ�]�‚�5�õ�?�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���]�n�‚���•�‚�õ�B�;�}�¡�]�¡�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚
the asset or as part of the expense. 

�|�_�B�_�¡�ž�õ�;�Í�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�5�õ�°�õ�;�Í�_�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�]�n�õ�n�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�]�¡�ž�_�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�Œ�‰�—�‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�õ�;�Í�_�‚���?�‚�5�õ�°�õ�;�Í�_�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�ñ�_�n�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�‚���•�‚
�Œ�‰�—�‚�?�_�B���ž�_�?�õ�;�Í�_�‚�•�?���ê�p�‚���?�‚�5�õ�°�õ�;�Í�_�‚�n���p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�n�õ�«�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�}�n�Ž���?�¡�n�°�‚�¡�]�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�_�N�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�õ�;�Í�_�]�‚���?�‚�5�õ�°�õ�;�Í�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚
the statement of financial position.

�H�õ�]�Ž�‚�•�Í���¢�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�5�?�_�]�_�ñ�n�_�N�‚���ñ�‚�õ�‚�„�?���]�]�‚�;�õ�]�¡�]�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�Œ�‰�—�‚�B���ê�5���ñ�_�ñ�n�]�‚���•�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚�•�Í���¢�]�‚�õ�?�¡�]�¡�ñ�„�‚�•�?���ê�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�¡�ñ�„�‚���?�‚
�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�B�n�¡�ž�¡�n�¡�_�]�p�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�õ�?�_�‚�?�_�B���ž�_�?�õ�;�Í�_�‚�•�?���ê�p�‚���?�‚�5�õ�°�õ�;�Í�_�‚�n���p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�n�õ�«�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�}�n�Ž���?�¡�n�°�p�‚�õ�?�_�‚�5�?�_�]�_�ñ�n�_�N�‚�õ�]�‚
���5�_�?�õ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚�•�Í���¢�]�q

�ê�3�‚�)�_�¢�‚�õ�B�B���}�ñ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�]�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�5�?�_�n�õ�n�¡���ñ�]

�—�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�õ�5�5�Í�¡�_�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•���Í�Í���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚�]�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�ê�_�ñ�N�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•�¡�?�]�n�‚�n�¡�ê�_�‚�•���?�‚�¡�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�Í�‚�?�_�5���?�n�¡�ñ�„�‚
�5�_�?�¡���N�‚�B���ê�ê�_�ñ�B�¡�ñ�„�‚���‚���}�Í�°�‚�������
�u

• �H�Í�õ�]�]�¡�•�¡�B�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚���¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�õ�]�‚�H�}�?�?�_�ñ�n�‚���?�‚�)���ñ�H�B�}�?�?�_�ñ�n�‚�J�‚���ê�_�ñ�N�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�n���‚AASB 101
• �)���ñ�H�B�}�?�?�_�ñ�n�‚���¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�H���ž�_�ñ�õ�ñ�n�]�‚�J�‚���ê�_�ñ�N�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�n�� AASB 101
• ���_�õ�]�_�‚���¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�‚�‰�õ�Í�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���_�õ�]�_�;�õ�B�Å�‚�J�‚���ê�_�ñ�N�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�n���‚AASB 16
• Supplier finance arrangements – Amendments to AASB 107 and AASB 7

�—�Ž�_�‚�õ�ê�_�ñ�N�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�Í�¡�]�n�_�N�‚�õ�;���ž�_�‚�N�¡�N�‚�ñ���n�‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚�õ�ñ�°�‚�¡�ê�5�õ�B�n�‚���ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�]�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�?�¡���?�‚���?�‚�5�_�?�¡���N�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
�õ�?�_�‚�ñ���n�‚�_�«�5�_�B�n�_�N�‚�n���‚�]�¡�„�ñ�¡�•�¡�B�õ�ñ�n�Í�°�‚�õ�•�•�_�B�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B�}�?�?�_�ñ�n�‚�5�_�?�¡���N�]�‚���?�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�õ�•�•�_�B�n�‚���ñ�‚�•�}�n�}�?�_�‚�5�_�?�¡���N�]�q

n) Leases

The Company has adopted �����‰�@�‚���
�u�‚���_�õ�]�_�] from 1 July 2019 using the modified retrospective approach and 
�_�Í�_�B�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�n���‚�ê�_�õ�]�}�?�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�|�>�£�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�‚�_�;�}�õ�Í�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�|�>�£�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�õ�n�_�‚���•�‚�õ�N���5�n�¡���ñ�p�‚�Í�_�]�]�‚�õ�ñ�°�‚�5���?�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�|�>�£�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�¢�õ�]�‚�?�_�B�Í�õ�]�]�¡�•�¡�_�N�‚�n���‚�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�õ�;�Í�_�]�q

Under �����‰�@���
�u�‚���_�õ�]�_�]�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�_�]�‚���5�_�?�õ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�Í�_�õ�]�_�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�õ�‚�n�_�?�ê�‚���•�‚�ê���?�_�‚�n�Ž�õ�ñ�‚�����‚�ê���ñ�n�Ž�]�p�‚�}�ñ�Í�_�]�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�}�ñ�N�_�?�Í�°�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�‚�¡�]�‚���•�‚�Í���¢�‚�ž�õ�Í�}�_�p�‚�¡�]�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚���ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;�õ�Í�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�]�Ž�_�_�n�‚�õ�]�‚�c�|�>�£�‚���]�]�_�n�d�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�c���_�õ�]�_�‚���¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�d�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚
�N�_�5�?�_�B�¡�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�|�>�£�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�_�]�n�‚���ñ�‚�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�?�_�5�Í�õ�B�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�?�_�ž�¡���}�]�‚�]�n�?�õ�¡�„�Ž�n�‚�Í�¡�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚���•�‚�?�_�ñ�n�‚
expense practice.

Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d. Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d.

Financial Statement impacts  

���]�‚���•�‚�	���‚���}�ñ�_�‚���������p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B�õ�?�?�°�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�_�]�‚�|�>�£�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�‚�¡�]�‚�����	�p�������‚�;�������
�u�‚�ç�������p���
���<�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�¡�]�‚�ç�	�����p�
���
�‚�;�������
�u�‚�ç���p���	���p�������<�p�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�¡�]�‚�N�¡�]�B���}�ñ�n�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�?�¡�ñ�B�¡�5�õ�Í�‚�5�õ�°�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚���•�‚�ç�������p�����	�‚�;�������
�u�‚
�ç�������p�
�
�	�<�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�_�]�n�‚�_�«�5�_�ñ�]�_�‚���•�‚�ç�����p���	�	�‚�;�������
�u�‚�ç�
���p�	�
���<�q

o) Reclassification of prior year balances 

�H�_�?�n�õ�¡�ñ�‚�B���ê�5�õ�?�õ�n�¡�ž�_�‚�;�õ�Í�õ�ñ�B�_�]�‚�ê�õ�°�‚�;�_�‚�?�_�B�Í�õ�]�]�¡�•�¡�_�N�‚�n���‚�_�ñ�]�}�?�_�‚�B���ñ�]�¡�]�n�_�ñ�B�°�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�]�‚�n���‚�B�}�?�?�_�ñ�n�‚�5�_�?�¡���N�‚
presentation and classification.

�Ñ�‚3. Revenue from contracts with customers

Disaggregation of revenue 

�—�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�N�_�?�¡�ž�_�]�‚�¡�n�]�‚�?�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�‚�•�?���ê�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�n�?�õ�ñ�]�•�_�?�‚���•�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�]�‚���ž�_�?�‚�n�¡�ê�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�n�‚�õ�‚�5���¡�ñ�n�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�¡�ê�_�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�•���Í�Í���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚
�n�õ�;�Í�_�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�]�‚�õ�‚�;�?�_�õ�Å�N���¢�ñ�‚���•�‚�?�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�‚�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�n�¡�ê�¡�ñ�„�‚���•�‚�¢�Ž�_�ñ�‚�5�_�?�•���?�ê�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���;�Í�¡�„�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�]�õ�n�¡�]�•�¡�_�N�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚ 
�;�°�‚�ê�õ�½���?�‚�;�}�]�¡�ñ�_�]�]�‚�Í�¡�ñ�_�q

For the period ended 30 June 2025
Services satisfied at 

a point in time

Services 
satisfied over 

time
Total

Membership - 4 ,519,846 4 ,519,846

Conference and Events 3,688,723 1 ,133,371 4 ,822,094

Professional development 631,613 745,114 1,376,727

Other income* 354,321 468,826 823,147

Total revenue 4,674,657 6,867,157 11,541,814

For the period ended 30 June 2024
Services satisfied at 

a point in time

Services 
satisfied over 

time
Total

Membership - 4 ,371,227 4 ,371,227 

Conference and Events 3,218,691 1 ,023,217 4 ,241,908

Professional development 563,162 726,341 1,289,503

Other income* 367,474 300,479 667,953

Total revenue 4,149,327 6,421,264 10,570,591

*Other income includes consulting revenue, income from interest, sublease and other non-operating income.
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2025 2024

$ $

Auditors remuneration – audit services (66,879) (78,335)

Auditor’s remuneration – non-audit services - -

Bad and doubtful debts - -

Depreciation & amortisation (330,168) (290,249)

Amortisation – ROU asset (587,999) (585,861)

Rental expenses (105,296) (76,341)

Employee costs* (6,716,708) (7,101,846)

Director fee (100,000) (100,000)

Direct cost of revenue* (2,193,508) (1,638,593)

IT expenses (565,954) (428,720)

Lease Interest expenses (21,133) (42,369)

Other expenses** (1,434,417) (889,321)

Total expenses from continuing operations (12,122,062) (11,231,635)

�Ñ�‚4. Operating expenses
�—�Ž�_�‚�•���Í�Í���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚�]�5�_�B�¡�•�¡�B�‚�_�«�5�_�ñ�]�_�‚�¡�n�_�ê�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�n�õ�n�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�B���ê�5�?�_�Ž�_�ñ�]�¡�ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�q

* Direct cost of $587,757 in FY 2024 has been reclassified to employee costs.
** Other expenses include consultancy expense, travel 
expenses and other operational expenses.

Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d. Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d.

2025 2024

$ $

Audit fees 66,879 78,335

Other non-audit services - -

Total remuneration of auditor 66,879 78,335

2025 2024

$ $

Cash at bank and in hand 683,099 3,105,122

Short-term deposits 1,400,000 -

2,083,099 3,105,122

2025 2024

$ $

Trade receivables 3,379,476 3,332,284

Less: Doubtful debts provisions - -

Net trade receivables 3,379,476 3,332,284

Accrued interest 113,997 204,323

3,493,473 3,536,607

�Ñ�‚5. Remuneration of auditor

�S�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�°�_�õ�?�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•���Í�Í���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚�•�_�_�]�‚�¢�_�?�_�‚�5�õ�¡�N�‚���?�‚�5�õ�°�õ�;�Í�_�‚�•���?�‚�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�]�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�N�‚�;�°�‚ 

�t�?�¡�B�_�¢�õ�n�_�?�Ž���}�]�_�H�����5�_�?�]�‚���}�]�n�?�õ�Í�¡�õ�‚�2�t�¢�H�<�‚�õ�]�‚�õ�}�N�¡�n���?�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�q

�Ñ�‚6. Receivables

�—�Ž�_�‚�ˆ�Ó���������‚�n�?�õ�N�_�‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�õ�;�Í�_�]�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�_�‚�ˆ�Ó�������
�‚�!�_�ê�;�_�?�]�Ž�¡�5�‚�]�}�;�]�B�?�¡�5�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ˆ�Ó�������
�‚ 
event invoices raised prior to 30 June 2025.

�Ñ�‚7. Cash, cash equivalents and term deposits

�õ�3�‚�H�õ�]�Ž�p�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚�_�;�}�¡�ž�õ�Í�_�ñ�n�]

2025 2024

$ $

Term deposits 5,300,000 4,706,286

�;�3�‚�—�_�?�ê�‚�N�_�5���]�¡�n�]

�—�_�?�ê�‚�N�_�5���]�¡�n�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�B�}�?�?�_�ñ�n�Í�°�‚�Ž�_�Í�N�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�Æ�_�]�n�5�õ�B�‚�@�õ�ñ�Å�‚�Œ�?���}�5�q
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�Ñ�‚8. Other assets

2025 2024

$ $

Current

Prepayments 465,852 586,546

Accrued income 47,347 33,318

513,199 619,864

�Ñ�‚9. Plant and equipment

Cost Accumulated depreciation Net book value

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

$ $ $ $ $ $

Intangible asset 167,950 - 4,187 - 163,763 -

Capitalised software 2,538,621 2,535,378 1,469,099 1,302,025 1,069,522 1,233,353

Plant and equipment 1,286,480 1,251,171 1,241,232 1,199,129 45,248 52,042

Leasehold improvements 1,152,512 1,152,512 1,113,315 996,511 39,197 156,000

5,145,563 4,939,061 3,827,833 3,497,665 1,317,730 1,441,395

�|�_�B���ñ�B�¡�Í�¡�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B�õ�?�?�°�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�]�‚���•�‚�_�õ�B�Ž�‚�B�Í�õ�]�]�‚���•�‚�5�Í�õ�ñ�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�;�}�¡�5�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;�_�„�¡�ñ�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ñ�N
�_�ñ�N�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B�}�?�?�_�ñ�n�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�õ�?�_�‚�]�_�n�‚���}�n�‚���ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•���Í�Í���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚�5�õ�„�_�q

Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d. Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d.

Intangible 
asset

Capitalised 
software

Plant and 
equipment

Leasehold 
improvements

$ $ $ $

Gross carrying amount

Balance at 1 July 2024 - 2,535,378 1 ,251,171 1,152,512

Additions 167,950 3,243 35,309 -

Disposals - - - -

Balance at 30 June 2025 167,950 2,538,621 1 ,286,480 1,152,512

Accumulated depreciation

Balance 1 July 2024 - (1,302,025) (1,199,129) (996,511)

Disposals - - - -

Depreciation expense (4,187) (167,074)  (42,103) (116,804)

Balance 30 June 2025 (4,187) (1,469,099) (1,241,232) (1,113,315)

Net book value 163,763 1,069,522 45,248 39,197

Estimated useful life 5 years 5 - 10 years 3 - 5 years 10 years

Gross carrying amount

Balance at 1 July 2023 - 1,951,654 1 ,245,653 1,152,512

Additions - 583,724 5,518 -

Disposals - - - -

Balance at 30 June 2024 - 2,535,378 1 ,251,171 1,152,512

Accumulated depreciation

Balance 1 July 2023 - (1,215,264) (1,149,490) (842,662)

Disposals - - - -

Depreciation expense - (86,761) (49,639) (153,850)

Balance 30 June 2024 - (1,302,025) (1,199,129) (996,512)

Net book value - 1,233,353 52,042 156,000

Estimated useful life 5 years 5 - 10 years 3 - 5 years 10 years
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�Ñ�‚10. Provisions

�Ñ�‚11. Fees and income in advance

2025 2024

$ $

Current

Provision for employee benefits 541,664 519,808

Non Current

Provision for employee benefits 42,498 61,969

Employee numbers (full time equivalent) 33 37

2025 2024

$ $

Membership Fees 4,949,871 4,693,226

Event and education income in advance 1,492,093 1,626,745

6,441,964 6,319,971

Revenue recognised in relation to fees and income in advance.
�—�Ž�_�‚�•���Í�Í���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�õ�;�Í�_�‚�]�Ž���¢�]�‚�Ž���¢�‚�ê�}�B�Ž�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B�}�?�?�_�ñ�n�‚�?�_�5���?�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�5�_�?�¡���N�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�_�]�‚�n���‚
�B�õ�?�?�¡�_�N�‚�•���?�¢�õ�?�N�‚�•�_�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�N�ž�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�Ž���¢�‚�ê�}�B�Ž�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�_�]�‚�n���‚�5�_�?�•���?�ê�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���;�Í�¡�„�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�¢�_�?�_�‚
satisfied in a prior year:

2025 2024

$ $

Opening balance of deferred revenue 1 July 6,319,970 6,125,817

Amount invoiced during the financial year 10,794,161 10,051,492

Revenue recognised during the financial year (10,672,167) (9,857,339)

�H�Í���]�¡�ñ�„�‚�;�õ�Í�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���•�‚�N�_�•�_�?�?�_�N�‚�?�_�ž�_�ñ�}�_�‚�	���‚���}�ñ�_ 6,441,964 6,319,970

Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d. Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d.

�Ñ�‚12. ROU asset

2025 2024

$ $

Opening amount at 1 July 791,149 1,342,687

Additions - 34,323

Disposals - -

Depreciation/amortisation expense (587,999) (585,861)

�H�Í���]�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�‚�õ�n�‚�	���‚���}�ñ�_ 203,150 791,149

�|�>�£�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�‚�¡�]�‚�ê�_�õ�]�}�?�_�N�‚�õ�n�‚�B���]�n�‚�B���ê�5�?�¡�]�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•���Í�Í���¢�¡�ñ�„�t
• �n�Ž�_�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�¡�n�¡�õ�Í�‚�ê�_�õ�]�}�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�p
• �õ�ñ�°�‚�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�5�õ�°�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�ê�õ�N�_�‚�õ�n�‚���?�‚�;�_�•���?�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���ê�ê�_�ñ�B�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�N�õ�n�_�‚�Í�_�]�]�‚�õ�ñ�°�‚�¡�ñ�B�_�ñ�n�¡�ž�_�]
• received,
• any initial direct costs, and
• restoration costs. 

�|�>�£�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�‚�¡�]�‚�„�_�ñ�_�?�õ�Í�Í�°�‚�N�_�5�?�_�B�¡�õ�n�_�N�‚���ž�_�?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�Ž���?�n�_�?�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�_�]�‚�}�]�_�•�}�Í�‚�Í�¡�•�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�n�_�?�ê�‚���ñ�‚�õ�‚
�]�n�?�õ�¡�„�Ž�n�H�Í�¡�ñ�_�‚�;�õ�]�¡�]�q

���]�‚�õ�n�‚�	���‚���}�ñ�_�‚���������p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B�õ�?�?�°�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�|�>�£�‚���•�•�¡�B�_�‚�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�5�Ž���n���B���5�¡�_�?�‚�¢�_�?�_�‚�ç�������p�������‚�;�������
�u
�ç���
���p�����
�<�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ç�����p�������‚�;�������
�u�‚�ç�	���p���	�	�<�‚�?�_�]�5�_�B�n�¡�ž�_�Í�°�q�‚�—�Ž�¡�]�‚�?�_�5�?�_�]�_�ñ�n�]�‚�õ�‚�?�_�N�}�B�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�ç�������p������
compared to 30 June 2024.

�Ñ�‚13. Capital commitments

�)���‚�B�õ�5�¡�n�õ�Í�‚�_�«�5�_�ñ�N�¡�n�}�?�_�‚�B���ñ�n�?�õ�B�n�_�N�q

�Ñ�‚14. Current liabilities – payables

2025 2024

$ $

Trade payables 274,109 310,601

Accrued creditors 118,200 255,755

GST payable 676,872 530,344

Other payables 77,235 71,515

1,146,416 1,168,215
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�Ñ�‚15. Lease liability

2025 2024

$ $

Current 289,694 833,236

Non-current 28,722 297,283

318,416 1,130,519

Under �����‰�@���
�u�‚���_�õ�]�_�]�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�]�_�N�‚�õ�‚�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚���5�_�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�;�õ�Í�õ�ñ�B�_�‚���•
�ç���p���	���p�������‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�¡�]�‚�?�_�N�}�B�_�N�‚�N�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�;�°�‚�;���n�Ž�‚�5�?�¡�ñ�B�¡�5�õ�Í�‚�?�_�5�õ�°�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�_�]�n�‚�_�«�5�_�ñ�]�_�q

���]�‚���•�‚�	���‚���}�ñ�_�‚���������p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�‚�¡�]�‚�ç�	�����p�
���
�q

�—�Ž�_�°�‚�õ�?�_�‚�ê�_�õ�]�}�?�_�N�‚���ñ�‚�õ�‚�)�_�n�‚�t�?�_�]�_�ñ�n�‚�Ã�õ�Í�}�_�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�_�ê�õ�¡�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�5�õ�°�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�¡�]�‚�N�¡�]�B���}�ñ�n�_�N
�}�]�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Í�_�]�]�_�_�_�]�‚�Ä�ñ�B�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�õ�Í�‚�;���?�?���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚�?�õ�n�_�‚�õ�n�‚���‚���}�Í�°�‚���������‚�õ�]�‚�5�_�?�‚�N�_�n�õ�¡�Í�]�‚�;�_�Í���¢�t
• �ˆ�¡�«�_�N�‚�5�õ�°�ê�_�ñ�n�]�p�‚�Í�_�]�]�‚�õ�ñ�°�‚�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�¡�ñ�B�_�ñ�n�¡�ž�_�]�‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�õ�;�Í�_
• �—�Ž�_�‚�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�¡�]�‚�N�¡�]�B���}�ñ�n�_�N�‚�}�]�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Ä�ñ�B�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�õ�Í�‚�;���?�?���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚�?�õ�n�_�‚���q���
�P�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚���•�•�¡�B�_�‚�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚

�
�q���P�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�Ž���n���B���5�¡�_�?�‚�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�¡�]�‚�N�_�n�_�?�ê�¡�ñ�_�N�‚�;�°�t�‚
• �—�Ž�_�‚�ê���]�n�‚�_�B���ñ���ê�¡�B�‚�õ�ž�õ�¡�Í�õ�;�Í�_�‚�?�õ�n�_�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�¢���}�Í�N�‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚�n���‚�5�õ�°�‚���ñ�‚�;���?�?���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚�•�?���ê�‚�n�Ž�¡�?�N�‚

�5�õ�?�n�°�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�ñ�„�‚�;�õ�ñ�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�¡�ñ�]�n�¡�n�}�n�¡���ñ�‚
• �£�]�_�‚�õ�‚�;�}�¡�Í�N�H�}�5�‚�õ�5�5�?���õ�B�Ž�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�]�n�õ�?�n�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�õ�‚�?�¡�]�Å�H�•�?�_�_�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�_�]�n�‚�?�õ�n�_�‚�õ�N�½�}�]�n�_�N�‚�•���?�‚�B�?�_�N�¡�n�‚�?�¡�]�Å�‚�•���?�‚

�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚�Ž�_�Í�N�‚�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚
• Make adjustments specific to the lease e.g. term, country, currency and security

As of 30 June 2025, the amount of $833,236 relating to lease is recognised in the statement of
�B���ê�5�?�_�Ž�_�ñ�]�¡�ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�õ�]�‚�]�Ž���¢�ñ�‚�;�_�Í���¢�t

2025 2024

$ $

Depreciation charge of ROU asset 587,999 585,861

Year to date depreciation adjustment - -

Total depreciation 587,999 585,861

Interest expense (included in finance cost) 21,133 42,369

Repayment of borrowings ROU asset 812,103 751,463

The total cash outflow for lease in the financial year 833,236 793,832

Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d. Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d.

2025 2024

$ $

Operating deficit after income tax (580,248) (661,044)

Depreciation and amortisation 330,168 290,249

Depreciation and amortisation ROU Asset 587,999 585,861

Changes in assets and liabilities

Decrease (increase) in net interest accrued 90,326 (14,210)

(Increase) in debtors (47,192) (904,468)

Decrease (increase) in other assets 106,666 (136,375)

Increase in accounts payable and provisions 1,719 718,633

Increase in fees and income in advance 121,993 194,154

611,431 72,800

�Ñ�‚16. Reconciliation of net cash flows from operating activities

�Ñ�‚17. Related party information

a) Transactions with related parties

�S�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B�}�?�?�_�ñ�n�‚�°�_�õ�?�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�N�‚�ê�_�ê�;�_�?�]�Ž�¡�5�p�‚�B���ñ�•�_�?�_�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚�_�N�}�B�õ�n�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚
�]�_�?�ž�¡�B�_�]�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�_�N�‚�_�ñ�n�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�¡�ñ�‚�ñ���?�ê�õ�Í�‚�B�}�]�n���ê�_�?�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�Ž�¡�5�]�‚���ñ�‚�n�_�?�ê�]�‚
�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���ñ�N�¡�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�ñ���‚�ê���?�_�‚�•�õ�ž���}�?�õ�;�Í�_�‚�n�Ž�õ�ñ�‚�n�Ž���]�_�‚�õ�ž�õ�¡�Í�õ�;�Í�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�]�¡�ê�¡�Í�õ�?�‚�õ�?�ê�_�]�‚�Í�_�ñ�„�n�Ž�‚�N�_�õ�Í�¡�ñ�„�]�q�‚�—�Ž�_�?�_�‚�¢�_�?�_
�ñ���‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚�n�?�õ�ñ�]�õ�B�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ñ���‚�ê�õ�n�_�?�¡�õ�Í�‚�n�?�õ�ñ�]�õ�B�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚�?�_�Í�õ�n�_�N�‚�5�õ�?�n�¡�_�]�‚�N�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚
the year ended 30 June 2025.

b) Key management personnel

�—�Ž�_�‚�Å�_�°�‚�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�5�_�?�]���ñ�ñ�_�Í�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�õ�?�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�_�«�_�B�}�n�¡�ž�_�‚���•�•�¡�B�_�?�]�‚�¢�Ž���‚�Ž�õ�N�‚
�õ�}�n�Ž���?�¡�n�°�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�?�_�]�5���ñ�]�¡�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�•���?�‚�5�Í�õ�ñ�ñ�¡�ñ�„�p�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n�¡�ñ�„�p�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B���ñ�n�?���Í�Í�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�B�n�¡�ž�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�•���?�‚
�n�Ž�_�‚�°�_�õ�?�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�•���Í�Í���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚�¡�ñ�N�¡�ž�¡�N�}�õ�Í�]�‚�¢�_�?�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Å�_�°�‚�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�5�_�?�]���ñ�ñ�_�Í�‚�¢�Ž���‚�Ž�_�Í�N�‚���•�•�¡�B�_�‚�N�}�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
year.
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Non-executive directors

�X�‚���N�õ�ê�‚�Œ�_�_ �X�‚���õ�ñ�_�‚�H���}�B�Ž�ê�õ�ñ

�X�‚���ñ�N�?�_�¢�‚�‰�5�_�ñ�B�_ �2�?�_�]�¡�„�ñ�_�N�‚�����‚���5�?�¡�Í�‚���������< �X�‚�)�¡�B�Å�‚�H�õ�Í�Í�¡�Í �2�?�_�]�¡�„�ñ�_�N�‚���	�‚�>�B�n���;�_�?�‚�������
�<

�X�‚�@�?�°���ñ�°�‚� �õ�°�_�] �X�‚�t�õ�}�Í�õ�‚�@�_�ñ�]���ñ

�X�‚�S�õ�ê�¡�õ�ñ�‚� �¡�Í�Í �X�‚�|�õ�B�Ž�_�Í�‚�|�_�°�ñ���Í�N�] �2�õ�5�5���¡�ñ�n�_�N�‚�����‚�>�B�n���;�_�?�‚�������
�<

�X�‚�^�N�¢�¡�ñ�õ�‚�!�õ�Í���ñ�_�° �X�‚�Ã�õ�]�°�Í�‚�)�õ�¡�? �2�õ�5�5���¡�ñ�n�_�N�‚���‚���õ�ñ�}�õ�?�°�‚���������<

�X�‚�Œ�õ�?�°�‚�S�?�õ�ñ�]�•�¡�_�Í�N �X�‚�Ã�¡�B�Å�¡�‚�S���°�Í�_

Executive key management personnel
Mary Delahunty Chief Executive Officer

c) Key management personnel remuneration

�Œ�õ�?�°�‚�S�?�õ�ñ�]�•�¡�_�Í�N�‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�_�N�‚�õ�‚�B�Ž�õ�¡�?�ê�õ�ñ�_�]�‚�•�_�_�‚���•�‚�ç�������p�������‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�_�?�¡���N�‚���•�‚���‚���}�Í�°�‚�������
�‚�n���‚�	���‚���}�ñ�_�‚���������q�‚ 
This amount remains unchanged from the previous financial year. 

�)���‚�•�_�_�]�‚�¢�_�?�_�‚�5�õ�¡�N�‚�n���‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�q�‚

�S�_�n�õ�¡�Í�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�_�ê�}�ñ�_�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�_�«�_�B�}�n�¡�ž�_�‚�Å�_�°�‚�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�5�_�?�]���ñ�ñ�_�Í�‚�õ�?�_�‚�]�_�n�‚���}�n�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•���Í�Í���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�õ�;�Í�_�t

2025 2024

$ $

Fixed remuneration 572,601 967,343

Post-employment benefits 29,981 22,130

Total key management personnel remuneration 602,582 989,473

d) Service agreements
Remuneration and other terms of employment for the executive key management personnel are formalised in 
service agreements.

�Ñ�‚18. Contingency and commitment

�—�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�N���_�]�‚�ñ���n�‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚�õ�ñ�°�‚�B���ñ�n�¡�ñ�„�_�ñ�n�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�]�‚�D�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�õ�]�‚�õ�n�‚�	���‚���}�ñ�_�‚���������‚�;�������
�u�‚�)�¡�Í�3�q

�—�Ž�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�?�?�õ�ñ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�Æ�_�]�n�5�õ�B�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�_�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B���?�5���?�õ�n�_�‚�B�õ�?�N�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�;�õ�ñ�Å�‚�„�}�õ�?�õ�ñ�n�_�_�q�‚ 
���B�B�_�]�]�‚�¢�õ�]�‚�õ�ž�õ�¡�Í�õ�;�Í�_�‚�õ�n�‚�;�õ�Í�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�N�õ�n�_�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•���Í�Í���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚�;�õ�ñ�Å�‚�•�õ�B�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�t

2025 2024

$ $

Corporate card limit 100,000 100,000

Unused at balance date 79,315 81,989

Bank guarantee 402,325 402,325

�@�õ�ñ�Å�‚�„�}�õ�?�õ�ñ�n�_�_�‚�5�?���ž�¡�N�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�Æ�_�]�n�5�õ�B�‚�¡�ñ�‚�•�õ�ž���}�?�‚���•�‚���;�õ�B�}�]�‚�t�?���5�_�?�n�°�‚�Œ�?���}�5�‚�•���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�5�?�_�ê�¡�]�_�‚�Í�_�õ�]�_�‚ 
�õ�n�‚���_�ž�_�Í�‚�����p�‚�����‚�H�õ�]�n�Í�_�?�_�õ�„�Ž�‚�‰�n�?�_�_�n�p�‚�‰�°�N�ñ�_�°�‚�)�‰�Æ�‚���������q

Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d. Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d.

�Ñ�‚19. Financial risk management

�—�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�_�]�‚�õ�B�n�¡�ž�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�_�«�5���]�_�‚�¡�n�‚�n���‚�õ�‚�ž�õ�?�¡�_�n�°�‚���•�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�?�¡�]�Å�]�t�‚�ê�õ�?�Å�_�n�‚�?�¡�]�Å�‚�2�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�_�]�n�‚�?�õ�n�_�‚�?�¡�]�Å�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
�5�?�¡�B�_�‚�?�¡�]�Å�3�p�‚�B�?�_�N�¡�n�‚�?�¡�]�Å�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�Í�¡�;�}�¡�N�¡�n�°�‚�?�¡�]�Å�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�_�]�‚���ž�_�?�õ�Í�Í�‚�?�¡�]�Å�‚�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�5�?���„�?�õ�ê�‚�]�_�_�Å�]�‚�n���‚�ê�¡�ñ�¡�ê�¡�]�_�‚
potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Company. The Company uses different methods to 
�ê�_�õ�]�}�?�_�‚�N�¡�•�•�_�?�_�ñ�n�‚�n�°�5�_�]�‚���•�‚�?�¡�]�Å�‚�n���‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�¡�n�‚�¡�]�‚�_�«�5���]�_�N�q�‚�—�Ž�_�]�_�‚�ê�_�n�Ž���N�]�‚�¡�ñ�B�Í�}�N�_�‚�ê���ñ�¡�n���?�¡�ñ�„�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚
�;�õ�ñ�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�?�?�õ�ñ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�„�_�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ñ�õ�Í�°�]�¡�]�‚�•���?�‚�B�?�_�N�¡�n�‚�?�¡�]�Å�q�‚

�|�¡�]�Å�‚�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¡�]�‚�B�õ�?�?�¡�_�N�‚���}�n�‚�;�°�‚�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚���ž�_�?�]�¡�„�Ž�n�‚�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ˆ�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�|�¡�]�Å�‚�H���ê�ê�¡�n�n�_�_�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�ˆ�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�_�‚
�õ�ñ�N�‚�|�¡�]�Å�‚�H���ê�ê�¡�n�n�_�_�‚�?�_�ž�¡�_�¢�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�}�5�N�õ�n�_�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�¡�]�Å�‚�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�?�_�„�¡�]�n�_�?�‚�õ�ñ�ñ�}�õ�Í�Í�°�‚�B���ž�_�?�¡�ñ�„�‚�]�5�_�B�¡�•�¡�B�‚�õ�?�_�õ�]�q

�—�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�Ž���Í�N�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�•���Í�Í���¢�¡�ñ�„�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�¡�ñ�]�n�?�}�ê�_�ñ�n�]�t

2025 2024

$ $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 683,099 3,105,122

Trade and other receivables 3,493,473 3,536,607

Total financial assets 4,176,572 6,641,729

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (1,146,416) (1,168,215)

Total financial liabilities (1,146,416) (1,168,215)

�—�Ž�_�‚�B�õ�?�?�°�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�]�‚���•�‚�n�?�õ�N�_�‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�õ�;�Í�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�5�õ�°�õ�;�Í�_�]�‚�õ�5�5�?���«�¡�ê�õ�n�_�‚�n�Ž�_�¡�?�‚�•�õ�¡�?�‚�ž�õ�Í�}�_�]�‚�N�}�_�‚�n���‚�n�Ž�_�¡�?�‚�]�Ž���?�n�H�n�_�?�ê�‚
nature.

Fair Value Measurements

�—�Ž�_�‚�•�õ�¡�?�‚�ž�õ�Í�}�_�‚���•�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�ê�}�]�n�‚�;�_�‚�_�]�n�¡�ê�õ�n�_�N�‚�•���?�‚�?�_�B���„�ñ�¡�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê�_�õ�]�}�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚
for disclosure purposes.
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Market risk 

Price risk
�!�õ�?�Å�_�n�‚�5�?�¡�B�_�‚�?�¡�]�Å�‚�¡�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�¡�]�Å�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ž�õ�Í�}�_�‚���•�‚�õ�ñ�‚�¡�ñ�]�n�?�}�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�•�Í�}�B�n�}�õ�n�_�‚�õ�]�‚�õ�‚�?�_�]�}�Í�n�‚���•�‚�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�]
�¡�ñ�‚�ê�õ�?�Å�_�n�‚�5�?�¡�B�_�]�p�‚�¢�Ž�_�n�Ž�_�?�‚�B�õ�}�]�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�•�õ�B�n���?�]�‚�]�5�_�B�¡�•�¡�B�‚�n���‚�õ�ñ�‚�¡�ñ�N�¡�ž�¡�N�}�õ�Í�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�]�]�}�_�?�‚���•
that investment or all factors affecting all financial instruments traded in the market.
���‰� �̂��‚�N���_�]�‚�ñ���n�‚�Ž���Í�N�‚�õ�ñ�°�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�]�}�;�½�_�B�n�‚�n���‚�5�?�¡�B�_�‚�?�¡�]�Å�q

Interest rate risk
�—�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�_�]�‚�ê�õ�¡�ñ�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�_�]�n�‚�?�õ�n�_�‚�?�¡�]�Å�‚�õ�?�¡�]�_�]�‚�•�?���ê�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚�_�;�}�¡�ž�õ�Í�_�ñ�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�N�¡�]�n�?�¡�;�}�n�¡���ñ�]
�•�?���ê�‚�¡�ñ�ž�_�]�n�ê�_�ñ�n�]�p�‚�¢�Ž�¡�B�Ž�‚�_�«�5���]�_�‚�¡�n�‚�n���‚�?�¡�]�Å�]�‚�õ�]�]���B�¡�õ�n�_�N�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�_�•�•�_�B�n�]�‚���•�‚�•�Í�}�B�n�}�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚�¡�ñ�‚�ê�õ�?�Å�_�n
interest rates. The Company monitors the level of cash maintained and the impact of changes
in interest rates on expected levels of return.

�@�õ�]�_�N�‚���ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�;�õ�Í�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�]�‚�õ�n�‚�	���‚���}�ñ�_�‚���������p�‚�¡�•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�_�]�n�‚�?�õ�n�_�]�‚�Ž�õ�N�‚�B�Ž�õ�ñ�„�_�N�‚�;�°�‚�H�D�•�‚�������‚�;�õ�]�¡�]
�5���¡�ñ�n�]�‚�•�?���ê�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�°�_�õ�?�‚�_�ñ�N�‚�?�õ�n�_�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�õ�Í�Í�‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚�ž�õ�?�¡�õ�;�Í�_�]�‚�Ž�_�Í�N�‚�B���ñ�]�n�õ�ñ�n�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚���5�_�?�õ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�]�}�?�5�Í�}�]
�¢���}�Í�N�‚�Ž�õ�ž�_�‚�;�_�_�ñ�‚�ç���	�p���	���‚�Í���¢�_�?�D�Ž�¡�„�Ž�_�?�‚�2�������
�u�‚�•�D�T�‚�������‚�;�õ�]�¡�]�‚�5���¡�ñ�n�]�‚�ˆ�D�T�‚�ç�����p�����
�‚�Í���¢�_�?�D�Ž�¡�„�Ž�_�?
�]�}�?�5�Í�}�]�3�‚�õ�]�‚�õ�‚�?�_�]�}�Í�n�‚���•�‚�Í���¢�_�?�D�Ž�¡�„�Ž�_�?�‚�¡�ñ�n�_�?�_�]�n�‚�¡�ñ�B���ê�_�‚�•�?���ê�‚�n�Ž�_�]�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�]�q

Credit risk
�H�?�_�N�¡�n�‚�?�¡�]�Å�‚�¡�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�¡�]�Å�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�õ�ñ���n�Ž�_�?�‚�5�õ�?�n�°�‚�n���‚�õ�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�¡�ñ�]�n�?�}�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�•�õ�¡�Í�‚�n���‚�N�¡�]�B�Ž�õ�?�„�_�‚�õ�ñ
���;�Í�¡�„�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚���?�‚�B���ê�ê�¡�n�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¡�n�‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�_�ñ�n�_�?�_�N�‚�¡�ñ�n���‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�q

�H�?�_�N�¡�n�‚�?�¡�]�Å�‚�õ�?�¡�]�_�]�‚�•�?���ê�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚�_�;�}�¡�ž�õ�Í�_�ñ�n�]�p�‚�N�_�5���]�¡�n�]�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�;�õ�ñ�Å�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�¡�ñ�]�n�¡�n�}�n�¡���ñ�]
�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�?�õ�N�_�‚�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�õ�;�Í�_�]�q�‚�—�Ž�_�?�_�‚�¡�]�‚�ñ���‚�¡�ñ�N�_�5�_�ñ�N�_�ñ�n�‚�?�õ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚���•�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�]�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°
�õ�]�]�_�]�]�_�]�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B�?�_�N�¡�n�‚�;�}�õ�Í�¡�n�°�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�B�}�]�n���ê�_�?�p�‚�n�õ�Å�¡�ñ�„�‚�¡�ñ�n���‚�õ�B�B���}�ñ�n�‚�¡�n�]�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�5���]�¡�n�¡���ñ�p�‚�5�õ�]�n
�_�«�5�_�?�¡�_�ñ�B�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚�•�õ�B�n���?�]�q�‚�Ä�ñ�ž���¡�B�_�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�?�_�;�}�¡�?�_�N�‚�n���‚�;�_�‚�]�_�n�n�Í�_�N�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�¡�ñ�‚�n�?�õ�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�_�?�ê�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_
�õ�„�_�N�‚�N�_�;�n���?�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�B�Í���]�_�Í�°�‚�ê���ñ�¡�n���?�_�N�q

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying amount of
�?�_�B�_�¡�ž�õ�;�Í�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�_�?�ê�‚�N�_�5���]�¡�n�]�‚�2�?�_�•�_�?�‚�)���n�_�‚�
�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���p�‚�?�_�]�5�_�B�n�¡�ž�_�Í�°�3�q

Liquidity risk
�t�?�}�N�_�ñ�n�‚�Í�¡�;�}�¡�N�¡�n�°�‚�?�¡�]�Å�‚�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�ê�_�ñ�n�‚�¡�ê�5�Í�¡�_�]�‚�ê�õ�¡�ñ�n�õ�¡�ñ�¡�ñ�„�‚�]�}�•�•�¡�B�¡�_�ñ�n�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê�õ�?�Å�_�n�õ�;�Í�_
�]�_�B�}�?�¡�n�¡�_�]�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�õ�ž�õ�¡�Í�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚���•�‚�•�}�ñ�N�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�?���}�„�Ž�‚�õ�ñ�‚�õ�N�_�;�}�õ�n�_�‚�õ�ê���}�ñ�n�‚���•�‚�B�?�_�N�¡�n�‚�•�õ�B�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�n�Ž�_
�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�°�‚�n���‚�B�Í���]�_�‚���}�n�‚�ê�õ�?�Å�_�n�‚�5���]�¡�n�¡���ñ�]�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�ê�õ�ñ�õ�„�_�]�‚�Í�¡�;�}�¡�N�¡�n�°�‚�?�¡�]�Å�‚�;�°�‚�B���ñ�n�¡�ñ�}���}�]�Í�°
�ê���ñ�¡�n���?�¡�ñ�„�‚�•���?�_�B�õ�]�n�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�õ�B�n�}�õ�Í�‚�B�õ�]�Ž�‚�•�Í���¢�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ê�õ�n�B�Ž�¡�ñ�„�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�ê�õ�n�}�?�¡�n�°�‚�5�?���•�¡�Í�_�]�‚���•�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�õ�]�]�_�n�]
�õ�ñ�N�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�q�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�Í�¡�õ�;�¡�Í�¡�n�¡�_�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�5�?�_�N���ê�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�n�Í�°�‚�N�}�_�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�¡�ñ�‚���‚�ê���ñ�n�Ž�q

Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d. Directors’ Declaration

�Ñ�‚20. Events occurring after the reporting period

�—�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�‚�õ�?�_�‚�ñ���n�‚�õ�¢�õ�?�_�‚���•�‚�õ�ñ�°�‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚�ê�õ�n�n�_�?�]�‚���?�‚�B�¡�?�B�}�ê�]�n�õ�ñ�B�_�]�‚�ñ���n�‚���n�Ž�_�?�¢�¡�]�_�‚�N�_�õ�Í�n�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�¡�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�_�‚�?�_�5���?�n�‚���?�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�?�_�5���?�n�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�Ž�õ�]�‚�]�¡�„�ñ�¡�•�¡�B�õ�ñ�n�Í�°�‚���?�‚�ê�õ�°�‚�]�¡�„�ñ�¡�•�¡�B�õ�ñ�n�Í�°�‚�õ�•�•�_�B�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚���5�_�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚
�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�?�_�]�}�Í�n�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�]�_�‚���5�_�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�]�‚���?�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�]�n�õ�n�_�‚���•�‚�õ�•�•�õ�¡�?�]�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�¡�ñ�‚�]�}�;�]�_�;�}�_�ñ�n�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚
years.

�Ä�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�_�‚���5�¡�ñ�¡���ñ�t

�2�õ�3�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�ˆ�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�]�n�õ�n�_�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�ñ���n�_�]�‚�]�_�n�‚���}�n�‚�5�õ�„�_�]�‚�
���‚�n���‚�
���‚�õ�?�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�B�B���?�N�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�n�Ž�_�‚Australian
Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012  including:

�2�¡�3�‚�H���ê�5�Í�°�¡�ñ�„�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚���B�B���}�ñ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�‰�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�]�p�‚�n�Ž�_�‚Australian Charities and Not-for-profits
Commission Regulation 2013 �‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���n�Ž�_�?�‚�ê�õ�ñ�N�õ�n���?�°�‚�5�?���•�_�]�]�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚�?�_�5���?�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�?�_�;�}�¡�?�_�ê�_�ñ�n�]�v
and
�2�¡�¡�3�‚�Œ�¡�ž�¡�ñ�„�‚�õ�‚�n�?�}�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�•�õ�¡�?�‚�ž�¡�_�¢�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�_�]�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�5���]�¡�n�¡���ñ�‚�õ�]�‚�õ�n�‚�	���‚���}�ñ�_�‚���������‚�õ�ñ�N�‚���•
its performance for the financial year ended on that date, and

�2�;�3�‚�—�Ž�_�?�_�‚�õ�?�_�‚�?�_�õ�]���ñ�õ�;�Í�_�‚�„�?���}�ñ�N�]�‚�n���‚�;�_�Í�¡�_�ž�_�‚�n�Ž�õ�n�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�H���ê�5�õ�ñ�°�‚�¢�¡�Í�Í�‚�;�_�‚�õ�;�Í�_�‚�n���‚�5�õ�°�‚�¡�n�]�‚�N�_�;�n�]�‚�õ�]�‚�õ�ñ�N
�¢�Ž�_�ñ�‚�n�Ž�_�°�‚�;�_�B���ê�_�‚�N�}�_�‚�õ�ñ�N�‚�5�õ�°�õ�;�Í�_�p�‚�õ�ñ�N

�2�B�3�‚�—�Ž�_�‚�•�¡�ñ�õ�ñ�B�¡�õ�Í�‚�]�n�õ�n�_�ê�_�ñ�n�]�‚�õ�Í�]���‚�B���ê�5�Í�°�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž International Financial Reporting Standards as issued
�;�°�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�Ä�ñ�n�_�?�ñ�õ�n�¡���ñ�õ�Í�‚���B�B���}�ñ�n�¡�ñ�„�‚�‰�n�õ�ñ�N�õ�?�N�]�‚�@���õ�?�N�q

�—�Ž�¡�]�‚�N�_�B�Í�õ�?�õ�n�¡���ñ�‚�¡�]�‚�ê�õ�N�_�‚�¡�ñ�‚�õ�B�B���?�N�õ�ñ�B�_�‚�¢�¡�n�Ž�‚�õ�‚�?�_�]���Í�}�n�¡���ñ�‚���•�‚�n�Ž�_�‚�N�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�q

Gary Dransfield 
Chair
Sydney, 28 August 2025

Adam Gee 
Finance & Risk Committee Chair
Sydney, 28 August 2025

�S�¡�?�_�B�n���?�]�_�‚ 
Declaration
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Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. 
  

Independent auditor’s report  

To the members of The Association of Superannuation Funds of Australia Limited  

Our opinion  

In our opinion:  

The accompanying financial report of The Association of Superannuation Funds of Australia Limited (the 
Company) is in accordance with Division 60 of the Australian Charities and Not -for -profits Commission 
(ACNC) Act 2012, including:  

a. giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its financial 
performance for the year then ended  

b. complying with Australian Accounting Standards and Division 60 of t he Australian Charities and 
Not-for -profits Commission Regulations 2022 . 

What we have audited 

The financial report comprises:  

�x the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025 

�x the statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended 

�x the statement of changes in equity for the year then ended 

�x the statement of cash flows for the year then ended 

�x the notes to the financial statements, including material accounting p olicy information and other 
explanatory information  

�x the directors’ declaration.  
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Independent Auditor Report cont’d.

 

Basis for opinion  

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standar ds. Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
report  section of our report.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion.  

Independence 

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Accounting 
Professional & Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants 
(including Independence Standards)  (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in 
Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in a ccordance with the Code. 

Other information  

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other in formation comprises the information 
included in the annual report for the year ended 30 June 2025, but does not include the financial report 
and our auditor’s report thereon.  

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other informatio n and accordingly we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon through our opinion on the financial report.  

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsib ility is to read the other information 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is material ly inconsistent with the financial 
report or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that w e obtained prior to the date of 
this auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 
required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  

Independent Auditor Report cont’d.

 

Responsibilities of management and the directors for the financial 
report  

Management is responsible for the preparation of the financial report t hat gives a true and fair view in 
accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Australian Charities and Not -for -profits 
Commission (ACNC) Act 2012 and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to 
enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the financial report, Management is responsible for assessing the ability of the Company to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless Management either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The directors are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.  

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial report  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue a n auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will al ways detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
ind ividually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of 
users taken on the basis of the financial report. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the finan cial report is located at the Auditing 
and Assurance Standards Board website at: https://auasb.gov.au/media/apzlwn0y/ar3_2024.pdf . This 
description forms part of our auditor's report.  

 

 



ASFA Annual Report 2025 | 6766 | ASFA Annual Report 2025

Independent Auditor Report cont’d.

Matters relating to the electronic presentation of the audited financial 
report  

This auditor’s report relates to the financial report of The Association of Superannuation Funds of 
Australia Limited for the year ended 30 June 2025 included on The Association of Superannuation 
Funds of Australia Limited's web site.   The directors of the Company are responsible for the integrity of 
The Association of Superannuation Funds of Australia Limited's web site.  We have not been engaged to 
report on the integrity of this web site.   The auditor’s report refers only to the financial report named 
above.  It does not provide an opinion on any other information which may have b een hyperlinked 
to/from the financial report. If users of this report are concerned with  the inherent risks arising from 
electronic data communications they are advised to refer to the hard copy of the audited financial report 
to confirm the information included in the audited financial report pre sented on this web site. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers 

BSS Tompsett Sydney 
Partner 28 August 2025 
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